07-02-2019

## **NOTICES**

#### DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

#### **Actions on Applications**

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending July 9, 2019.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

## Branch Applications Branch Relocations

Date Name and Location of Applicant

Noah Bank Elkins Park

Montgomery County

Location of Branch

To: 308 Fifth Avenue

New York

New York County

From: 38 West 32nd Street

Suite 1100 New York

New York County

#### CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

ROBIN L. WIESSMANN,

Secretary

Action

Filed

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1103. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

#### APPLICATIONS

# THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location Permit Authority Application Type or Category

Section I NPDES Renewals

Section II NPDES New or Amendment

Section III WQM Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater

Location	$Permit\ Authority$	Application Type or Category
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Applications.

Washington, PA 15301

Northeast Re	egion: Clean Water Program Manager, .	2 Public Square, Wilkes-I	Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phor	ne: 570-826-2511.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0061808 (Sewage)	Barbara Royle 113 Salamander Hill Henryville, PA 18332-7703	Monroe County Paradise Township	Unnamed Tributary to Swiftwater Creek (HQ-CWF) (1-E)	Yes
Northcentral	Region: Clean Water Program Manage	er, 208 West Third Street,	Williamsport, PA 17701.	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0209571 (Sewage)	Dorman Romain Jr Sewer System 1665 Johnstown Road Mifflinburg, PA 17844-6911	Union County West Buffalo Township	Unnamed Tributary to North Branch Buffalo Creek (HQ-CWF) (10-C)	Yes
PA0233749 (Sewage)	Jeffery Freezer Subdivision 151 Mahaffey Hollow Road Ext Linden, PA 17744-7793	Lycoming County Woodward Township	Unnamed Tributary to Quenshukeny Run (WWF, MF) (10-A)	Yes
Southwest 1412.442.4000.	Region: Clean Water Program Mand	ager, 400 Waterfront D	rive, Pittsburgh, PA 152	22-4745. Phone:
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0206016 (Sewage)	Clearview MHP 195 Old Plank Road	Washington County South Franklin	Chartiers Creek (WWF)	Yes

Township

(20-F)

NPDES No.

(Type) Facility Name & Address
PA0040177 PA American Water

(Industrial) Brownsville WTP 1 Water Street Camden, NJ 08102 County & Municipality
Fayette County

Brownsville Borough

Stream Name (Watershed No.) Monongahela River EPA Waived Y/N?

(WWF) (19-C)

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES No. (Type)

Facility Name & Address

Edward F &

Municipality
McKean County
Corydon Township

County &

Stream Name (Watershed #) Willow Creek (16-B) EPA Waived Y/N?
Yes

PA0263478 (Sewage)

Lorraine D Selvoski SFTF 19 Spud Drive

Scenery Hill, PA 15360-8527

# II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PA0083887, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 6515, Brad S Shover, 201 Secrest Park Road, Breezewood, PA 15533. Facility Name: Brush Creek Country Estates. This existing facility is located in East Providence Township, Bedford County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Brush Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0205 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentration	$ions\ (mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0205 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions $(mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

	Mass Units		Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0021636**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Fleetwood Borough**, 110 West Arch Street, Fleetwood, PA 19522. Facility Name: Fleetwood Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Richmond Township, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Willow Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-B and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .7 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrati	ons $(mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Instanta-	Average	Weekly	Instant.
	Monthly	Average	neous	Monthly	Average	Maximum
			Minimum			
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
, , ,	1	Daily Max				
pH (S.U.)	XXX	ХХХ	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.1	XXX	0.3
Carbonaceous Biochemical						
Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	146.0	233.0	XXX	25.0	40.0	50.0
Carbonaceous Biochemical						
Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )						
May 1 - Oct 31	81.0	128.0	XXX	14.0	22.0	30.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand						
$(BOD_5)$						
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
		Daily Max				
Total Suspended Solids						
Raw Sewage Influent	$\operatorname{Report}$	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX
		Daily Max				
Total Suspended Solids	175.0	262.0	XXX	30.0	45.0	60.0
Total Dissolved Solids	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX	1,000.0	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
7				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
TTI	******	*****		Geo Mean	*****	<b>.</b>
Ultraviolet light intensity	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	Report
(mW/cm <sup>2</sup> )	373737	3/3/3/	373737	D 4	3/3/3/	3/3/3/
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	www	VVV	D	VVV	VVV
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX XXX	XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	ΛΛΛ	XXX	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	10tal Mio					
Ammonia-Nitrogen	24.0	XXX	XXX	4.2	XXX	8.4
Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31	8.0	XXX	XXX	$\frac{4.2}{1.4}$	XXX	2.8
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	ΛΛΛ	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	MM	<i>1</i> 11111	71/11	7777	71/11
(Iouai Loau, Ioa) (Ioa)	Ioual Mio					

	Mass Units	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Instanta-	Average	Weekly	Instant.	
	Monthly	Average	neous	Monthly	Average	Maximum	
			Minimum				
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo						
Copper, Total	0.1	XXX	XXX	0.017	XXX	0.034	
Zinc, Total	0.8	XXX	XXX	0.143	XXX	0.286	

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite disposal.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

#### N/A

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0084794**, Sewage, SIC Code 3999, **York Water Co.**, P.O. Box 15089, York, PA 17405-7089. Facility Name: Asbury Pointe Res Development. This existing facility is located in East Manchester Township, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Codorus Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .065 MGD.—Limits.

The proposed childent minus for e	dulan oor are	basea on a acs	1511 11011 01 100	o mob. Em	100.	
	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentration	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly		Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	Daily Max XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
m . 1 5 . 1 . 1 . 21			Inst Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.0
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
•				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	$_{ m Report}$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Ammonia-Nitrogen	D .	373737	373737	D .	373737	373737
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	VVV	VVV	Donost	vvv	VVV
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report XXX	XXX	XXX XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	ΛΛΛ	XXX	ΛΛΛ
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	vvv	vvv	Damant	vvv	vvv
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ
(Iotal Loau, Ios) (Ios)	10tai 1410					

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite disposal at another treatment facility.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

#### N/A

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0081752**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Philhaven Hospital**, 283 S Butler Road, Mt Gretna, PA 17064. Facility Name: Philhaven Hospital. This existing facility is located in West Cornwall Township, **Lebanon County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Conewago Creek (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .02 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Daily	Average	$\overline{Daily}$	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	•	Daily Max				
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.03	XXX	0.09
Carbonaceous Biochemical						
Oxygen Demand (CBOD $5_5$ )						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	6	XXX	12
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\frac{2}{2}$	XXX	4
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	2	XXX	4
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Sludge is periodically hauled out by a licensed hauler.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. Stormwater Prohibition
- 2. Approval Contingencies
- 3. Management of collected screenings, slurries, sludges and other solids
- 4. Requirement to connect if a public sewer becomes available in the area
- 5. Dry stream discharge condition
- 6. Chlorine minimization

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0247950, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Speed James K, 3461 Lower Glades Road, York, PA 17406-6930. Facility Name: Speed Res. This existing facility is located in Springettsbury Township, York County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Codorus Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (GPD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0	
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	10.0 200 Geo Mean	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Offsite disposal at another treatment facility.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• N/A

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0086754**, Industrial, SIC Code 3341, **East Penn Manufacturing Co.**, Deka Road, Lyon Station, PA 19536. Facility Name: East Penn Manufacturing Co. This existing facility is located in Lyons Borough, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Sacony Creek (CWF) and Sacony Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-B and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .005 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	$\begin{array}{c} Daily\\ Maximum \end{array}$	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XX	XXX 7.5 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	30	60	75
Total Suspended Solids (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	$\operatorname{Report}$	Report	XXX	1,000	2,000	2,500
Oil and Grease	$\operatorname{Report}$	Report	XXX	15.0	30.0	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	$\operatorname{Report}$	Report	XXX	5.0	10.0	12
Antimony, Total	$\operatorname{Report}$	Report	XXX	0.025	0.05	0.0625
Arsenic, Total	Report	Report	XXX	0.045	0.09	0.11
Copper, Total	Report	Report	XXX	0.058	0.116	0.145
Iron, Total	5.01	6.37	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	Report	Report	XXX	0.027	0.054	0.0675
Zinc, Total	Report	Report	XXX	0.41	0.82	1.03
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate	Report	Report	XXX	0.03	0.06	0.075

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .005 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	462	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)		Total Annual				

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oxygen Demand ( $CBOD_5$ )						
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Antimony, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX

	$Mass\ Units$	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum		
	Monthly	weekty		Monthly	Maximum	Maximum		
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Sulfate, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

Mass Units (lbs/day) Concentration

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )						
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Antimony, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Sulfate, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Antimony, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	
Sulfate, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 006 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD $_5$ )						
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Antimony, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Sulfate, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 007 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

r			0			
	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )					-	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Antimony, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Sulfate, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

**PA0026638**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Joint Municipal Authority of Wyomissing Valley**, 701 Old Wyomissing Road, Reading, PA 19611-1513. Facility Name: Wyomissing Valley WWTP. This existing facility is located in Reading City, **Berks County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Wyomissing Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 4 MGD.—Interim Limits.

Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Average	Weekly	Daily	Average	Weekly	Instant.
Monthly	Average	Minimum	Monthly	Average	Maximum
Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Daily Max				
XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
		Inst Min			
XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
		Inst Min			
XXX	XXX	XXX	0.1	XXX	0.3
667	1,000	XXX	20.0	30.0	40
1,000	1,334	XXX	30.0	40.0	60
,	,				
XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
			Geo Mean		
XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
			Geo Mean		
XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
					18
100	XXX			XXX	6
$\operatorname{Report}$	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX	$\operatorname{Report}$	$\operatorname{Report}$	XXX
	Daily Max			Daily Max	
	Average Monthly Report  XXX  XXX  XXX  400  XXX  XXX  XXX  XX	Average Monthly         Weekly Average           Report         Report Daily Max XXX           XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX           1,000         1,334           XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX           300         XXX           100         XXX	Average Monthly         Weekly Average         Daily Minimum           Report Report Daily Max         XXX         5.0           XXX         XXX         5.0           Inst Min         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX           1,000         1,334         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         Report           300         XXX         XXX           Report         Report         XXX	Average Monthly         Weekly Average Minimum         Daily Monthly Monthly           Report Report Daily Max         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         6.0         XXX           XXX         XXX         5.0         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX         0.1           XXX         XXX         XXX         20.0           1,000         1,334         XXX         30.0           XXX         XXX         XXX         2,000 Geo Mean           XXX         XXX         XXX         200 Geo Mean           XXX         XXX         Report         XXX           300         XXX         XXX         9.0           100         XXX         XXX         Report	Average Monthly         Weekly Average Minimum         Average Monthly         Weekly Average Average Minimum         Weekly Average Monthly         Weekly Average Average Average           Report         Report XXX         XXX         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         6.0         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         5.0         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX         0.1         XXX           667         1,000         XXX         20.0         30.0           1,000         1,334         XXX         30.0         40.0           XXX         XXX         XXX         2,000         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX         200         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX         XXX           XXX         XXX         XXX         XXX           300         XXX         XXX         3.0         XXX           100         XXX         XXX         3.0         XXX           Report         Report         Report         Report

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 4 MGD.—Final Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Daily Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Daily Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.1	XXX	0.3
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	667	1,000	XXX	20.0	30.0	40
Total Suspended Solids	1,000	1334	XXX	30.0	40.0	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	,					
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
-				Geo Mean		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
•				Geo Mean		
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%)	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen			-			
Nov 1 - Apr 30	300	XXX	XXX	9.0	XXX	18
May 1 - Oct 31	100	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	6
Copper, Total	0.7	0.8	XXX	0.021	0.024	XXX
		Daily Max			Daily Max	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 4 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )						
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 4 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Dissolved Solids Toxicity, Chronic - Ceriodaphnia	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$1,000.0 \\ 1.7$	XXX XXX
Reproduction (THe)						

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Sludge is treated and land applied under NPDES Beneficial Use Permit (PAG073516)

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing Requirements
- Stormwater Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0080845, Industrial, SIC Code 4911, GenOn Rema, LLC, 250 Power Plant Drive, Shawville, PA 16873. Facility Name: Williamsburg Closed Ash Site. This existing facility is located in Catharine Township, Blair County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Frankstown Branch Juniata River (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-A and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.009 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions $(mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Quarterly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Quarterly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0 Daily Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Iron, Total	1.75 XXX XXX	5.83 XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX	30.0 Report XXX	100.0 XXX 3.5	XXX XXX XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Chemical Additives, Requirements for Stormwater Outfall

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0084077**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Snake Spring Township Municipal Authority Bedford County**, 624 Pennknoll Road, Everett, PA 15537-6945. Facility Name: Snake Spring Township STP. This existing facility is located in Snake Spring Township, **Bedford County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Raystown Branch Juniata River (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-C and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .19 MGD.—Limits.

1 1			O			
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> ) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )	39	63	XXX	25	40	50
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids						
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	47	71	XXX	30	45	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Total Phosphorus	3.17	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .19 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Weekly Average	Concentra- tions (mg/L) Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Land application at Carl Egolf farm under PAG083516 or hauled to the RCC Shade Landfill in Somerset County or the WSI Sandy Run landfill in Hopewell.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0087700**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **South Londonderry Township Municipal Authority Lebanon County**, 27 W Market Street, Palmyra, PA 17078-8736. Facility Name: South Londonderry Campbelltown East STP. This existing facility is located in South Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Killinger Creek (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-D and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .21 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Daily Min	XXX	9.0 Daily Max	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Daily Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> ) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX 43	XXX 70	XXX XXX	0.12 25	XXX 40	0.40 50
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Total Suspended Solids	52	78	XXX	30	45	60
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)		Į.				
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	13.1	XXX	XXX	7.5	XXX	15
May 1 - Oct 31	4.4	XXX	XXX	2.5	XXX	5
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	3.5	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Total Phosphorus (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .21 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Uni	ts (lbs/day)		Concentration	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Total Phosphorus (lbs)	XXX	974 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Digested sludge is land applied or hauled to North Londonderry Township STP.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Stormwater Prohibition
- Approval Contingencies
- Proper Waste/solids Management
- Restriction on receipt of hauled in waste under certain conditions
- Chlorine Minimization

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

**PA0084115**, Sewage, SIC Code 5541, **Pilot Travel Center LLC**, 5508 Lonas Drive, Knoxville, TN 37909-3221. Facility Name: Pilot Travel Center # 517 Clarks Ferry. This existing facility is located in Reed Township, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Susquehanna River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 6-C and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .008 MGD.—Final Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Daily Min	XXX	9.0 Daily Max	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Daily Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Sludge is hold up in a sludge holding tank and hauled out by a licensed hauler periodically.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater Prohibition, Approval Contingencies, Proper Waste/solids Management, and Chlorine minimization requirement

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Application No. PA0262021, Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO), Joshua T Akers (Joshua Akers Duck CAFO), 562 Church Road, Quarryville, PA 17566-9790.

Joshua T Akers has submitted an application for an individual NPDES permit for a renewal of an CAFO known as Joshua Akers Duck CAFO, located in East Drumore Township, **Lancaster County**.

The CAFO is situated near Unnamed Tributary to McFarlands Run (HQ-CWF, MF) in Watershed 7-K, which is classified for High Quality—Cold Water and Migratory Fish. The CAFO is designed to maintain an animal population of approximately 113.93 animal equivalent units (AEUs) consisting of 19,000 Duck Starters, 19,000 Duck Finishers, 18 Beef Calves, and 18 Beef Cows. Liquid poultry manure is stored in a 205 ft  $\times$  145 ft  $\times$  12 ft lined lagoon and solid beef manure is used as penpack. A release or discharge to waters of this Commonwealth under normal operating conditions is not expected. Normal operating conditions are defined as conditions below a 100-year, 24-hour storm event.

The Department has conducted administrative and technical reviews of the application. Based on the preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department has made a tentative determination to issue an NPDES permit for the operation subject to the terms and conditions and monitoring and reporting requirements specified in the permit.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) permit waiver provision under 40 CFR 123.24(e) does not apply to this NPDES permit.

 $North central\ Regional\ Office:\ Regional\ Clean\ Water\ Program\ Manager,\ 208\ W\ Third\ Street,\ Suite\ 101,\ Williamsport,\ PA\ 17701-6448,\ Telephone:\ 570.327.3636.$ 

**PA0028461**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Mifflinburg Borough Union County**, 120 N 3rd Street, Mifflinburg, PA 17844-1134. Facility Name: Mifflinburg Borough Municipal Authority Sewer System STP. This existing facility is located in Mifflinburg Borough, **Union County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for an amendment to an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage to reduce the monitoring frequency for Mercury.

The receiving stream(s), Buffalo Creek (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 10-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.4 MGD.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrati	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0 Max	XXX
Dissolved Oxygen Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	292	467	XXX	25	40	50
May 1 - Oct 31 Biochemical Oxygen Demand $(BOD_5)$	99	140	XXX	8.5	12	17
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Total Suspended Solids	350	$5\overline{2}5$	XXX	30	45	60
Raw Sewage Influent Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	iotai wo					
Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	91	128	XXX	7.8	11	15
Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31	30	45	XXX	$\frac{7.6}{2.6}$	3.9	5.2
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	10001 110					
Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ultraviolet light dosage (mjoules/cm <sup>2</sup> )	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Mercury, Total	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Northeast Region: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone: 570.826.2511.

PA0065358, Pesticides, SIC Code 0782, Arrowhead Lake Community Association, 961 Arrowhead Drive, Pocono Lake, PA 18347-7856.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for a renewal of a discharge associated with the application of pesticides in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County**.

The receiving stream(s), Arrowhead Lake (on Trout Creek), is located in State Water Plan watershed(s) 2-A and is classified for Exceptional Value, cold water fishery aquatic life, water supply and recreation. Applicators are required to follow product labeling instructions of pesticides, which may include provisions to reduce application doses and notify public water suppliers in the event applications are conducted near public water supply intakes. The discharges associated with the pesticide applications are not expected to affect public water supplies.

PA DEP has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit subject to the terms and conditions of the permit. An anti-degradation analysis has been completed to document that pesticide application activities in High Quality (HQ) or Exceptional Value (EV) waters will be conducted in a manner that minimizes adverse environmental effects. The proposed permit contains conditions that require implementation of Pest Management Measures, Recordkeeping and Annual Reporting Requirements, Corrective Action Documentation and Reporting, and a Pesticides Discharge Management Plan.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472. You may submit written comments on the application and draft permit within 30 days to the previously listed address. After the 30-day comment period, PA DEP will make a final determination on the issuance of the permit.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484.250.5900.

WQM Permit No. WQG02151910, Sewage, Easttown Municipal Authority, 566 Beaumont Road, Devon, PA 19333.

This proposed facility is located in Easttown Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: 5 lot single family residential subdivision to be served with public sewer via grinder pumps and low pressure force main.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 3419401, Sewerage, Fayette Township, 181 Bunkertown Rd., McAllisterville, PA 17049.

This proposed facility is located in Fayette Township, **Juniata County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: New WQM permit application for the Oakland Mills STP.

WQM Permit No. 2919201 CAFO, CFC Fulton Properties, LLC, Bivouac Farm, 15197 Great Cove Rd., Big Cove Tannery, PA 17212

This proposed facility is located in Ayr Township, Fulton County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This new WQM permit is for a proposed sow unit at the Bivouac Swine Farm which will consist of construction of three new swine barns.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 2719401, Sewage, Frank R Palmiero, 145 Cressingham Lane, Powell, PA 16351.

This proposed facility is located in Hickory Township, Forest County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

### VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5160.

NPDES
Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality
PAD090039 Dublin Town Center I, LP Bucks Dublin Borough
1128 Slotter Road
Perkasie, PA 18944-4049

Morris Run TSF-MF Deep Run WWF-MF

Receiving

Water / Use

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Luzerne Conservation District, 325 Smiths Pond Road, Shavertown, PA 18708.

NPDES

Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Use

PAD400029 Presidential Land Co LTD Luzerne Rice Twp Little Wapwallopen

> Frank Pedriani Creek P.O. Box 157 (HQ-CWF, MF)

Mtn Top, PA 18707

Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211.

**NPDES** 

Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Municipality Water / Use County PAD480087 Hilltop Center LLC Northampton Lehigh Twp **EV** Wetlands

3150 Coffeetown Rd Orefield, PA 18069

Indian Creek (CWF, MF) Lehigh River (CWF, MF)

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

Receiving Permit # Applicant Name & Address Municipality Water / Ūse County

PAC500003 PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Carroll Township Shermans Creek Perry

2 North Ninth Street, GENN 4 (HQ, WWF) UNTs Allentown, PA 18101-1179 Shermans Creek

(WWF)

Little Juniata Creek

(CWF)

#### VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

**PAG-12 CAFOs** 

#### MS4 PAG-13 Notices of Intent Received.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality / County	Waiver Application Submitted (Y/N)	$Pollutant \ Reduction \ Plan \ Submitted \ (Y/N)$
PAG133620	North Codorus Township 1986 Stoverstown Rd. Spring Grove, PA 17362-7804	North Codorus Township/ York County	Y	N
PAG133694	Strasburg Township 400 Bunker Hill Rd. Strasburg, PA 17579	Strasburg Township/ Lancaster County	Y	N

Southwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

PollutantWaiver Application Reduction Plan NPDES Submitted Submitted (Y/N)Permit No. Applicant Name & Address (Y/N)Municipality, County PAG136372 Glen Osborne Borough Glen Osborne Borough, Y Ν 601 Thorn Street Allegheny County Sewickley, PA 15143

#### STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

#### PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOS

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### ACT 38 NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	$Total \ Acres$	AEU's	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	New or Renewal
Hillandale-Bailey Farms 2820 Daron Rd Spring Grove, PA 17362	York	282.1	4,283.25	Poultry	NA	Renewal
Eggs Newburg, LLC 301 Three Square Hollow Road Newburg, PA 17240	Cumberland	1	537.7	Layers	NA	Renewal
Elvin Nolt 11 Setherb Road Richland, PA 17087	Lebanon	115.5	649.57	Swine	N/A	Renewal
Yippee! Farms 880 Pinkerton Road Mt. Joy, PA 17552	Lancaster	616	1,390	Dairy	NA	R
Whispering Pines Farm Michael Burkholder 313 Deka Rd. Fleetwood, PA 19522	Berks	145.25	478.50	Swine	N/A	Renewal

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Permit No. 3919504, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

Nestle Waters North America, Inc.

Attention: Mr. Tom Strowe 305 Nestle Way Breinigsville, PA 18031

[Borough or Township] Breinigsville Consulting Engineer 267 Blue Run Road County **Lehigh County** Suite 200 Type of Facility Cheswick, PA 15024 Consulting Engineer Mr. Edward E. Davis Sr., P.E. Application Received May 20, 2019 Miller Brothers Construction, Date Inc. Description of Action P.O. Box 472 meter vault. Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972-0472 (570) 385-1662 06/28/2019 Application Received Applicant Water Authority Description of Action Addition of Line 8 in the Deer Park Bottling Plant (405 Nestle Way). [Township or Borough] Franklin Township Responsible Official Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Southwestern Pennsylvania Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, Water Authority PA 17701-6448. Jefferson, PA 15344 Application No. 1419505—Construction—Public Type of Facility Water system Water Supply. The Pennsylvania State Consulting Engineer Applicant 267 Blue Run Road University

Township/Borough College Township County **Centre County** 

Mr. Andrew Gutberlet Responsible Official

139J Physical Plant Building University Park, PA 168902-1118

Type of Facility Public Water

Supply—Construction

Consulting Engineer Mr. James K. Baird, P.E.,

The Pennsylvania State

University

209 Water Treatment Plant Bldg.

University, PA 16802

Application Received 06/21/2019

Description of Action Authorizes water treatment

plant to perform minor modifications to the existing water treatment plant.

#### MINOR AMENDMENT

#### Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe **Drinking Water Act.**

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-

Application No. 3019507MA, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Southwestern Pennsylvania

**Water Authority** 1442 Jefferson Road Jefferson, PA 15344

[Township or Borough] Franklin Township

Responsible Official Timothy Faddis, Manager Southwestern Pennsylvania

Water Authority 1442 Jefferson Road Jefferson, PA 15344

Type of Facility Water system Bankson Engineers, Inc.

Installation of the Bill Mar

Application No. 3013501WMP27, Minor Amendment.

Southwestern Pennsylvania

1442 Jefferson Road Jefferson, PA 15344

Timothy Faddis, Manager

1442 Jefferson Road

Bankson Engineers, Inc.

Suite 200

May 20, 2019

Cheswick, PA 15024

Application Received

Date

Description of Action Proposed Bill Mar meter vault as

a bulk water load-out station.

Application No. 4110033-T1, Minor Amendment.

Applicant **Highland Sewer and** 

**Water Authority** 120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904

[Township or Borough] Adams Township

Responsible Official Raymond L. Porsch, Chairman

Highland Sewer and Water

Authority 120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904

Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer N/A

Application Received June 24, 2019

Description of Action Transfer of the Adams Township

> Water Authority water system to Highland Sewer and Water

Authority.

#### LAND RECYCLING AND **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION**

**UNDER ACT 2, 1995** PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302—6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment

noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Bedford Valley Petroleum Corp./Ward Property, 4321 Ward Road, Clearville, PA 15535, Monroe Township, Bedford County. Crawford Environmental Services, LLC, 20 Cardinal Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508, on behalf of Bedford Valley Petroleum Corp., 10228 Lincoln Highway, Everett, PA 15537-6908, and Ivan and Regina Ward, 313 Ward Road, Clearville, PA 15535 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The site will be remediated to the Residential Statewide Health Standard. Future use of the site is residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Bedford Gazette on June 18, 2019.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Former Baird Medical Supply Store, 5374 & 5392 Hamilton Boulevard, Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County. Resource Renewal, 10 Lippincott Lane, Unit 1, Mount Holly, NJ 08060, on behalf of Summerwood Corporation, 14 Balligomingo Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil was contaminated with PCBs, VOCs, SVOCs, and metals from former operations at the site, including a gasoline servicel station and a former junkyard. Future use of the site will be non-residential. A combination of Site Specific and Statewide Health remediation standards is planned for this site. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Morning Call* on July 4, 2019.

#### AIR QUALITY

# PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E,

or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

**37-337C: Hickory Run Energy** (NE intersection of McClelland & Edinburg Road, New Castle, PA 16102), for the proposed inclusion of the required ERCs for the facility in North Beaver Township, **Lawrence County**. This is a Title V facility.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

46-0005AU: Merck, Sharp & Dohme, Corp. (770 Sunmeytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486-0004) for the construction of a new building that will involve the cleaning and disinfection of manufacturing space, a new de minimis VOC source, and the installation of a natural gas fired generator set in Building 63 to provide emergency electric power to this building at an existing permitted Title V facility in Upper Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County. The total emissions from this project will result in the following potential ton/year air contaminants: VOC—0.25; NO<sub>x</sub> -0.50; CO—1.0; SO<sub>2</sub>—0.0; and PM/PM<sub>1.0</sub>/PM<sub>2.5</sub>—0.01. The installation of the sources in this project do not trigger applicability toward NSR or PSD regulations. The plan approval will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

06-05154B: Birdsboro Power LLC (92 Armorcast Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508) for the modification of plan approval 06-05154A, which was issued for the construction of a natural gas-fired combined cycle electric generation facility located in Birdsboro Borough, Berks **County**. The plan approval modification removes duct burner emissions and hours of operation restrictions since the duct burners will not be installed. Also, it removes the startup/shutdown hours of operation restrictions. The estimated potential emissions associated with the combined cycle turbine are: 96.3 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub>, 69.4 tpy of CO, 54.2 tpy of PM, 54.2 tpy of PM<sub>10</sub>, 54.2 tpy of PM<sub>2.5</sub>, 17.5 tpy of SO<sub>2</sub>, 23.7 tpy of VOCs, 9.9 tpy of HAPs, 5.8 tpy of CH<sub>2</sub>O and 10.7 tpy of H<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub>. The facility is a State Only facility. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code \$\\$ 127.1 and 127.12, and 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart KKKK—Standards of Performance for Stationary Combustion Turbines, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart TTTT-Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions for Electric Generating Units, Title IV Acid Rain Program and Cross-State Air Pollution Rule. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed modification. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval may be incorporated into an Operating Permit pursuant to the provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127.

**22-05059A: MI Profiles LLC** (1519 State Route 209, Millersburg, PA 17061) for the retroactive approval of two existing Laminators at the MI Profiles Millersburg Plant located in Upper Paxton Township, Dauphin County. The expected facility emissions are: NO<sub>x</sub> 1.0 tpy, CO 0.6 tpy, PM 0.4 tpy, VOC 1.0 tpy and HAPs 9.7 tpy. The facility is a State Only facility. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12 and 129.52d Control of VOC emissions from miscellaneous metal parts surface coating processes, miscellaneous plastic parts surface coating processes and pleasure craft surface coatings and 25 Pa. Code § 129.63a Control of VOC emissions from industrial cleaning solvents. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval may be incorporated into an Operating Permit pursuant to the provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127.

67-05001E: Magnesita Refractories Co. (425 South Salem Church Road, York, PA 17408-5955) for the refractory manufacturing facility in West Manchester Township, York County. Plan Approval No. 67-05001E will authorize the increased capacity in the facility's rotary kilns. The rotary kilns and cure oven will be fitted with additional natural gas burners to increase production by an estimated 118 tons product per hour. The rotary kilns will have additional NO<sub>x</sub> and SO<sub>x</sub> controls installed as part of this plan approval. The facility's 2018 actual air emissions were 208.9 tons CO, 2,860.4 tons  $NO_x$ , 41.7 tons  $PM_{-10}$ , 10.9 tons  $PM_{-2.5}$ , 1,140.9 tons  $SO_x$ , 23.7 tons VOC, 48.2 tons total HAP, and 47.9 tons individual HAP (hydrochloric acid). The emissions changes as a result of the plan approval have been found to be insignificant. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other requirements in the permit, certain sources at the facility are subject to the requirements of 40 CFR 60 Subpart HH—Standards of Performance for Lime Manufacturing Plants, 40 CFR 63 Subpart AAAAA National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Lime Manufacturing Plants, and 40 CFR 63 Subpart SSSSS National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants of Refractory Products Manufacturing. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into an operating permit pursuant to the administrative amendment provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

53-00020A: Olney Funeral Home & Cremation Service (621 South Main Street, Ulysses, PA 16948) for the construction and operation of a new Matthew International model IE-43-PPI 150 pounds per hour human cremation unit at facility located in Ulysses Borough, **Potter County.** The Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) review of the information submitted by Olney Funeral Home & Cremation Service indicates that the air contamination source to be constructed will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on this finding, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. The potential annual emission from the cremation unit at the facility will not exceed the following limits: VOCs/HAPs-0.05 ton; PM<sub>10</sub>—0.76 ton; CO—0.48 ton; NO<sub>x</sub>—0.58 ton; and  $SO_2$ —0.35 ton. In addition to the emission limitations, the following is a brief description of the types of conditions the Department intends to place in the plan approval in order to ensure compliance with all applicable air quality regulatory requirements: 1) The particulate matter emissions from the cremator shall not exceed 0.08 grain per dry standard cubic foot of exhaust, corrected to 7% oxygen. 2) The visible emissions from the cremator shall not equal or exceed 10% opacity for a period or periods aggregating more than 3 minutes in any 1 hour

or equal or exceed 30% opacity at any time. 3) The cremator shall only be fired on natural gas and/or liquid petroleum (LP) gas. 4) Only human remains and associated containers, which are constructed of cardboard, particleboard or wood, shall be incinerated in the cremator. 5) Under no circumstances shall the cremator be used for the incineration of hospital waste, infectious waste or any other type of waste other than human remains and associated containers. 6) The cremator shall be equipped with instrumentation to continuously monitor and record the primary and secondary combustion chamber exit temperatures any time the crematory is in operation. 7) The cremator shall be equipped with instrumentation to continuously monitor the opacity of the effluent gas any time the crematory is in operation. 8) A secondary combustion chamber temperature of at least 1,800°F shall be maintained for a residence time of at least one (1) second at any time that cremation is occurring in the cremator. 9) The cremator shall be equipped with an interlock which prevents the primary combustion chamber burner from firing unless the secondary combustion chamber is at a temperature of at least 1,800°F. 10) The cremator shall be equipped with an interlock which prevents the primary combustion chamber burner from firing and sounds an alarm any time the opacity of the visible emissions exceeds 10%. 11) The charge door of the cremator shall be kept shut during the cremation cycle except for short periods of time in order to inspect and/or reposition the remains. 12) The permittee shall maintain accurate and comprehensive records of the primary and secondary combustion chamber temperature chart recordings. The facility is a State Only facility. If the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for Plan Approval 53-00020A, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into a State Only Operating Permit pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.411. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

11-00356E: Equitrans, L.P. (2200 Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317) Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44—127.46 that the Department intends to modify Air Quality Plan Approval: PA-11-00356E to allow the following changes: 1) Change the commissioning and final compliance stack testing completed by date for Dresser-Clark Engine 3 (Source ID 103) from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 and 2) incorporation of presumptive Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) requirements in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.96—129.100 for Indirect Heater 1 (Source ID 031), Indirect Heater 2 (Source ID 032), Misc. Combustion Equipment (Source ID 033), Indirect Heater 3 (Source ID 042), Misc. Process Equipment (Source ID 106), and Laurel Ridge Engine # 3 (Source ID 111) at Rager Mountain/Laurel Ridge Transmission Station located in Jackson Township, Cambria County.

There are no potential to emit (PTE) differences from the changes authorized by this plan approval. Air contamination sources included in this authorization are

subject to State regulations including 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1, 123.2, 123.31, 129.97, and 129.100; and Federal National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) including 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ for stationary reciprocating internal combustion engines. The Plan Approval has been conditioned to ensure compliance with all applicable requirements not already included in TV-11-00356. This includes presumptive Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) standards and testing, work practice, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions where applicable. Once compliance with the Plan Approval is demonstrated, the applicant will update its pending Title V Operating Permit application in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Subchapters F and G. Rager Mountain/Laurel Ridge Transmission Station remains a Title V facility based upon its PTE for NO, and CO. All emission limitations for the source and facility established in previously issued permits remain unchanged.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

A person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department through Melissa Jativa, Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222; or fax 412-442-4194. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval (PA-11-00356E) and a concise statement of the objections to the plan approval modification and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

10-037I: Sonneborn, LLC (100 Sonneborn Lane, Petrolia, PA 10650), The Department intends to issue plan approval 10-037I to Sonneborn, LLC. This plan approval includes elective restrictions, corrections to the current Title V permit, and conditions relating to RACT II affected sources.

No new sources or control equipment is authorized by this plan approval. Emissions will not increase as a result of this project. This is an existing Title V facility (10-00037) located at 100 Sonneborn Lane in Town of Petrolia and Fairfield Township, **Butler County**. Plan approval 10-037I would replace plan approval 10-037H.

This facility is a major stationary source of  $\mathrm{NO_x}$  and VOCs and was in existence before July 20, 2012. As such, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 129.96, this facility is subject to the Department's RACT II requirements §§ 129.97—129.100.

The Plan Approval will contain testing, recordkeeping, emission restriction, reporting, and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

The method by which Source 0110 (H-101 Reformer/ Waste Heat Boiler) is operated will be modified; however, it will not result in an increase of its' emission rate restrictions. Source 0110's burners will be tuned and operated with Low Excess Air (LEA). Stack testing of Source 0110 will be required within 180 days of the plan approval's issuance. The capacity of Source 0110 will be corrected from 27.35 MMBtu/hr to 30.6 MMBtu/hr. Source 0110 will receive a burner tune-up at a minimum of once every 24 months when a plant shutdown event permits its' completion. A burner tune-up must occur at a minimum of once every 48 consecutive months. Estimated emissions from Source 0110: NO<sub>x</sub>: 9.31 lb/hr, 41.55 tpy.

The waste heat boiler Source 0110B will be limited to 2,000 hours of operation.

Emissions from Source 115 (7 Alcohol (Methanol) Storage Tanks) shall not exceed 2.7 tpy of VOC.

The capacity of Source 0117 (H-2 Stripper Process Heater) shall be corrected from 18.4 MMBtu/hr to 19.5 MMBtu/hr. Emissions estimates for Source 0117: 1.86 lb/hr or 8.13 tpy of NO $_{\rm x}$ ; 1.56 lb/hr or 6.83 tpy of CO; 0.10 lb/hr or 0.45 tpy of VOC. Source 0117 shall not combust more than 18.57Mcf/hr or 162.7MMcf in any 12 consecutive months. The permittee shall maintain monthly records of the hours of operation and the amount of natural gas consumed by this source.

The capacity of Source 0116 (H-1 Process Feed Heater) will be corrected from 21.5 MMBtu/hr to 33.27 MMBtu/hr. Estimated emissions from Source 0116: 1.58 lb/hr or 6.94 tpy of  $\mathrm{NO_x}$ ; 2.66 lb/hr or 11.66 tpy of CO; 0.17 lb/hr or 0.76 tpy of VOC. Source 0116 shall not combust more than 31.7 Mcf/hr or 277.6 MMcf in any 12 consecutive months. This source shall receive a burner tune-up at a minimum of once every 24 months when a plant shutdown event permits its completion. A burner tune-up shall occur at a minimum of once every 48 months.

Source 032, Source 033, and Source 034 will be restricted to  $NO_x$  emissions of 0.10 lb/MMBtu when combusting natural gas. These emission restrictions are presumptive requirements from RACT II. The sources will be stack tested as required by RACT II to demonstrate compliance with the applicable emission restrictions.

Public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(f)(1), all the pertinent documents regarding this application (applications, review memos, and draft approvals) are also available for review from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Meadville Regional DEP Office (Air Quality). Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the DEP at (814) 332-6340.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(f)(2), a 30-day comment period, from the date of publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494 and must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed plan approval [10-037I: Sonneborn, LLC] and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Eric A. Gustafson, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335; Phone (814) 332-6819.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.45, a person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department's Northwest Region.

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

15-00104: Flowers Baking Company of Oxford Incorporated (700 Lincoln Street, Oxford, PA 19363), for the renewal of the Title V Operating Permit. The initial permit was issued on September 23, 2008, for their bakery plant located in Oxford Borough, Chester County. The facility is a major source for VOC. Sources include boilers, heating processes, a fire pump, a fryer line, an oven line, and an emergency generator. The fryer (Source ID 101) is equipped with mist eliminator to reduce PM. The bread oven (Source ID 108) is controlled by a catalytic oxidizer. All other sources have been deemed uncontrollable at this time. The fire pump (Source ID 036) is subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ. The emergency generator (Source ID 700) is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart JJJJ. Applicable requirements have been incorporated into the Title V Operating Permit for both sources. The following are current potential site-wide emission rates for this facility:  $NO_x$ —17.6 TPY;  $SO_x$ —0.2 TPY;  $PM_{10}$ —2.2 TPY;  $PM_{2.5}$ —2.2; CO—14.2 TPY; VOC—33.7 TPY; HAP—0.3 TPY; and GHG— 19,294.12 TPY (reported as CO<sub>2</sub>e). Allowable emissions from the facility have not increased as a result of this permit renewal. Individual limits apply to the various sources at the facility. The operating permit contains requirements to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements for this source

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**36-05014:** Alumax Mill Products, Inc. (1480 Manheim Pike, Lancaster, PA 17604-3167) for Alumax's secondary aluminum production facility in Manheim Township, Lancaster County. The Title V Operating Permit is undergoing a significant modification to incorporate a Reasonably Available Control Technology II (RACT II) plan.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.91—129.100, the Department has made a preliminary determination to approve a RACT II plan to be submitted as part of the PA State Implementation Plan (SIP) for Alumax's secondary aluminum foundry.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in the amended RACT II approval for the facility, which are intended to satisfy the requirements for the 1997, 2008 and 2015 National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for ozone.

The proposed RACT II plan, if approved by DEP, will be issued as a significant modification to the facility's Title V operating permit (36-05014). The relevant RACT II requirements will also be submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for approval and incorporation into Pennsylvania's State Implementation Plan. Requirements that are not part of the RACT II approval will be excluded from the SIP submittal.

The following is a summary of the proposed RACT II requirements for this facility that are proposed to be submitted to the EPA as part of the SIP:

RACT II Case-by-Case Requirements:

- (1) Source IDs 133, 134, 137, 139, 143, 144:
- (i) Install, maintain and operate the sources in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and with good operating practices
- (ii) Maintain & continue use of Low  $\mathrm{NO_x}$  Burners (LNBs) on 143 & 144
- (iii) Inspect the combustion systems/burners—Every 18 to 24 months, unless otherwise approved by DEP in writing
- (iv) Inspect the furnace door seals/insulation—Every 18 to 24 months, unless otherwise approved by DEP in writing
- (v) Maintain records of the combustion system/burner & furnace door seals/insulation inspections
- (2) Source IDs 149B, 149C, 149D, 149E, 149F, 149G, 149H, 149I:
- (i) Install, maintain and operate the sources in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and with good operating practices
  - (ii) Maintain & continue use of LNBs
- (iii) Inspect the combustion systems/burners—Every 12 to 18 months, unless otherwise approved by DEP in writing
- (iv) Inspect the furnace door seals/insulation—Every 12 to 18 months, unless otherwise approved by DEP in writing
- (v) Maintain records of the combustion system/burner & furnace door seals/insulation inspections
  - (3) Source IDs 122, 123, 124, 161:
- (i) Install, maintain and operate the sources in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and with good operating practices
- (ii) The as-applied initial boiling point for the cold rolling mill lubricants shall be a minimum of 400°F.
- (iii) Cold rolling mill sump oil temperatures shall be maintained below 155°F. Permanent instrumentation shall be provided to verify compliance with this provision.
- (iv) Perform a periodic analysis of coolant package to assess conditions and evaluate excessive degradation or out-of-range specifications for key coolant properties—Weekly
- (v) Monitor and record the cold mill sump oil temperature—Hourly
  - (vi) The permittee shall record the following:

- (A) Identification of each lubricant
- (B) Pounds of VOC per gallon
- (C) Percent VOC per gallon
- (D) Percent water per gallon
- (E) Gallons per quarter of each lubricant used
- (F) The results from the weekly coolant package analysis
- (4) Source IDs 125, 147:
- (i) Install, maintain and operate the sources in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and with good operating practices
- (ii) Hot rolling mill emulsion lubricants shall contain at least 90% water by weight
- (iii) The hot rolling mill emulsion lubricants shall be applied at a maximum temperature of 200°F, as measured at the spray inlet. The company shall provide instrumentation to verify compliance with this provision.
- (iv) Perform a periodic analysis to determine the water content of the hot mill emulsion lubricant/coolants—Weekly
- (v) Monitor and record the temperature of the lubricants/coolants at the spray inlet—Hourly
  - (vi) The permittee shall record the following:
  - (A) Identification of each lubricant
  - (B) Pounds of VOC per gallon
  - (C) Percent VOC per gallon
  - (D) Percent water per gallon
  - (E) Gallons per quarter of each lubricant used
- (F) The water content analysis results of the hot mill lubricant/coolants
- (b) In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 129.100(i), all records shall be retained by the owner or operator for 5 years and made available to the Department or appropriate approved local air pollution control agency upon receipt of a written request from the Department or appropriate approved local air pollution control agency.

Public Comment Details:

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to Thomas Hanlon, Environmental Engineering Manager, Air Quality Permitting, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed RACT II Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the proposed RACT II Plan.

Public Hearing: A public hearing will be held on August 27, 2019, at 10:00 a.m. at the DEP Southcentral Regional Office, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, to accept oral comments on the proposed permit action and the proposed SIP revision. To register to speak at the hearing, please contact Thomas Hanlon at 717-705-4862. Speakers must pre-register in order to testify at the hearing. The last day to pre-register to speak at the hearing will be August 20, 2019.

Oral testimony at the hearing will be limited to a maximum of 5 minutes per individual and two written copies of the oral testimony are requested. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf. Persons unable to attend the hearing, may submit three (3) copies of a written statement and exhibits within 10 days thereafter to Thomas Hanlon at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

All pertinent documents are available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the DEP Southcentral Regional Office, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling Thomas Hanlon at 717-705-4862.

Individuals who are in need of an accommodation for the hearing as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act should contact Thomas Hanlon at 717-705-4862 or make accommodations through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD).

36-05079: Chester County Solid Waste Authority (7224 Division Highway, Narvon, PA 17555) for operation of a municipal waste landfill in Caernarvon Township, Lancaster County. Actual emissions from the facility in 2018 were reported as: 0.36 ton of CO, 0.24 ton of  $NO_x$ , 3.79 tons of VOCs, and 2.61 tons of HAPs. The Title V Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all of the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR 60, Subpart WWW-Standards of Performance for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, the Startup, Shutdown, and Malfunction requirements of 40 CFR 63, Subpart AAAA—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, the active waste disposal requirements for asbestos containing materials of 40 CFR 61, Subpart M—National Emission Standard for Asbestos, 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ-National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines, and 40 CFR 60, Subpart IIII-Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

49-00033: Watsontown Brick Co. (P.O. Box 68, Route 405, Watsontown, PA 17777-0068) to issue a renewal Title V operating permit for their facility in Delaware Township, Northumberland County. The facility is currently operating under Title V Operating Permit 49-00033. The facility's main sources include a three natural gas fired brick kilns, various material sizing and handling equipment, several small natural gas/No. 2 fuel oil fired space heaters, and emergency diesel generators. The facility has potential emissions of 144.5 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 83.3 tons per year of nitrogen oxides, 249.9 tons per year of sulfur oxides, 107.7 tons per year of particulate matter, 8.25 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, 24.9 tons per year of total hazardous air pollutants (HAPs), and 50,657 tons per year of carbon dioxide equivalents (greenhouse gases). The emission limits, throughput limitations and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These

operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Parts 52, 60, 62, 63, 64 and 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

23-00072: Action Supply Co., Inc. (1401 Calcon Hook Road, Sharon Hill, PA 19079) for renewal of the State Only Operating Permit for its ready-mix concrete facility, located in Darby Township, **Delaware County**. Sources at the facility comprise (2) batch plants and three (3) associated baghouses. Each plant has a capacity of 60,000 lb/hour. Since the last renewal, a third batch plant and its baghouse and a concrete recycling plant including a crusher, screen and associated engines were removed from the facility. The concrete plants have the potential to emit 1.44 ton/year particulate matter less than 10 microns (PM<sub>10</sub>). They are subject to 25 Pa. Code § 123.13(c)(1)(i) restricting the particulate matter emissions to 0.04 gr/dscf. Commonwealth regulations prohibiting certain fugitive emissions, malodors and visible emissions apply. No Federal regulations apply to the facility. The renewal contains all applicable requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-03195: Mount Joy Wire Corp. (1000 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552) for their wire plating operations in Mount Joy Borough, Lancaster County. This is for the renewal of the existing State-only operating permit. The actual reported emissions for the facility in 2017 were 25.0 tons of CO, 16.6 tons of  $\mathrm{NO}_{\mathrm{x}}$ , 5.6 tons of VOCs, 8.7 tons of HAPs, 2.0 tons of  $\mathrm{PM}_{10}$ , and 1.6 ton of  $\mathrm{PM}_{2.5}$ . The operating permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all of the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions will include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart JJJJ—Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines, and 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ—National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

**26-00177:** Golden Eagle Construction (1122 Jumonville Road, Uniontown, PA 15401-0945) Synthetic Minor State-Only Operating Permit is for a batch and

hot-mix asphalt production facility located near the Coolspring limestone mine in North Union Township, Fayette County. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and is providing notice that it intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the previously-mentioned facility. Sources of emissions consist of a 180 ton per hour (TPH) Barber Green Batch Asphalt process and a 500-TPH Gencor Hot Mix Asphalt Plant and Recycled Asphalt Pavement system (RAP) and associated supporting equipment. The facility is required to conduct daily surveys of the site when operating to ensure compliance with visible stack, fugitive, and potentially objectionable odor emission requirements and maintain records of those surveys. Facility-wide potential emissions, which include operating restrictions, are projected to be 10.1 tons per year (TPY) NO<sub>x</sub>, 76.5 TPY CO, 10.4 TPY VOC, 29.7 TPY PM<sub>-10</sub>, 1.4 TPY SO<sub>x</sub>, 2.3 TPY total HAP, and 0.93 TPY for single HAP (formaldehyde). The air quality permit includes operation requirements, production and emission limits, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of the State-Only Operating Permit may submit the information to Tom Joseph, Facilities Permit Chief, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Operating Permit (26-00177) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Bradley Spayd, Air Quality Engineering Specialist, at the previously listed address.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

**03-00204:** Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC (1201 Pitt Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15221) In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424, 127.425, and 127.521, the Department is providing notice that they intend to issue a natural minor State Only Operating Permit for the operation of Atwood Booster Station located in Atwood Borough, **Armstrong County**.

The facility operates one (1) Waukesha mode L-3711 natural gas-fired, four-stroke, rich burn compressor engine rated at 275 bhp. Insignificant emission sources include one 500 gallon new oil storage tank and one 300 gallon ethylene glycol/water 50/50 storage tank.

Potential emissions from this facility are estimated at 27.21 tons of  $\mathrm{NO_x}$  per year, 44.6 tons of CO per year, 0.23 ton of PM per year, 0.23 ton of PM $_{10}$  per year, 0.36 ton of VOC per year, 0.38 ton of HAPs per year, 0.25 ton of formaldehyde per year, and 1,401 tons of greenhouse gases per year.

The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145. The proposed operating permit includes emission limitations, monitoring, work practice, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Any person may submit comments, a request for the Department to hold a public hearing, or a protest to the proposed operating permit or a condition thereof by submitting the information to Nick Waryanka, P.E., Air Quality Engineer, at the Southwest Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice will exist for the submission of comments. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit (specify Operating Permit 03-00204) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information in the proposed permit or objections to issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.429, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. If a public hearing is held, all persons who have properly filed a protest under 25 Pa. Code § 127.426 may appear and give testimony. The applicant, the protestant, and other participants will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing (and the time, place and purpose of such hearing) by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

OP18-000014: Amuneal Manufacturing Corp. (4219-4243 Torresdale Ave, Philadelphia, PA 19124) for the operation of a sheet metal fabrication facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The facility's air emission sources include two 12,600 CFM spray booths, 15 natural gas-fired heaters ranging in capacity from 0.3 MMBtu/hr to 1.5 MMBtu/hr, and one 12,000 SCFM dust collector controlling wood working operations.

The operating permit will be issued under the 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Edward Wiener at (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest or comments on the previously listed operating permit must submit the protest or comments within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must

include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

#### COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

02733702 and NPDES No. PA0023370. Consol Mining Company LLC, (CNX Center, 1000 Consol Energy

Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317). To renew the permit for the Renton Refuse Area in Plum Borough, **Allegheny County** and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on July 1, 2019. Application received: May 21, 2019

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

33140104 and NPDES Permit No. PA0259489. MSM Coal Company, Inc. (P.O. Box 243, DuBois, PA 15801). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface and auger mine in Pine Creek Township, Jefferson County affecting 197.5 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Sandy Lick Creek, classified for the following: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application for reclamation only. Application received: June 20, 2019.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

4473SM10 and NPDES PA0119440. Penn Coal Land, Inc. (P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531). Permit renewal for continued chemical treatment system of a bituminous surface coal mine located in Decatur Township, Clearfield County affecting 32.1 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Little Laurel Run and Unnamed Tributary to Coal Run classified for the following use(s): CWF, MF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 5, 2019.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

Table 2

\* The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 7475SM4C10 and NPDES Permit No. PA0121592. Lehigh Cement Co., LLC, (7660 Imperial Way, Allentown, PA 18195), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Upper and Lower Nazareth Townships, Northampton County, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to East Branch Monocacy Creek, classified for the following uses: HQ—cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: June 24, 2019.

#### MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
1 arameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH*		greater than 6	.0; less than 9.0

Alkalinity greater than acidity\*

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse

<sup>\*</sup>The parameter is applicable at all times.

disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

NPDES No. PA0609439 (Mining Permit No. 17753180), Penn Coal Land, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531, renewal of an NPDES permit for surface mining in Boggs Township, Clearfield County, affecting 140.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Laurel Run, classified for the following use(s): CWF. Laurel Run Watershed Clearfield County TMDL. Application received: January 16, 2019.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits previously described for coal mining activities.

The following outfall discharges to Laurel Run.

Outfall No. New Outfall (Y/N) 007 N

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter M	Iinimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
$pH^1$ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Īron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.75	0.75	0.75
Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all times.				

#### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

**E4802219-003. Williams Township**, 655 Cider Press Road, Williams Township, PA 18042, in Williams Township, **Northampton County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the Melchor Tract Park Project:

- 1. To construct and maintain an 8.0-foot wide, 18.0-foot span, pedestrian bridge crossing of a UNT to Frya Run (HQ-CWF, MF), having a 1.5-foot underclearance. The proposed pedestrian crossing will be either a Fiber Reinforced Polymer (FRP) bridge or a prefabricated aluminum bridge. This crossing will also permanently impact 0.004 acre of PEM Wetlands (EV).
- 2. A wetland fill impacting 0.020 acre of PEM Wetlands (EV) and 0.012 acre of PEM Wetlands for the purpose of constructing a 12-foot wide emergency access road with cross-pipes.

The project is located approximately 1.7 mile west of the intersection of Raubsville Road and SR 611 (Easton and Riegelsville, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40° 37′ 22.44″; Longitude: -75° 13′ 7.33″) in Williams Township, Northampton County (Easton & Riegelsville, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40° 37′ 22.44″; Longitude: -75° 13′ 7.33″).

Southwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000

E02052-1814, Memory Lane Venture, LLC, 112 Hetherton Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, Franklin Park Borough, Allegheny County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

- 1. Place and Maintain fill within approximately 508 LF of an unnamed tributary (UNT) to Lowries Run (TSF) (Encroachment Area No. 1/R001-1), and to construct and maintain approximately 670 LF of relocated watercourse;
- 2. Place and Maintain fill within, or excavate within the floodway, in and along approximately 456 LF of another reach of the same UNT to Lowries Run (TSF) (Encroachment Area No. 2/R001-2), and to construct and maintain approximately 470 LF of relocated watercourse;
- 3. Place and Maintain fill within approximately 115 LF of another/second UNT to Lowries Run (TSF) (Encroachment Area No. 3/R002-1);
- 4. Place and Maintain fill within approximately 34 LF of another reach of the second UNT to Lowries Run (TSF) (Encroachment Area No. 4/R002-2)

For the purpose of developing the 13.224-acre site into 10 single family lots. The Project will permanently impact 1,113 LF of UNTs to Lowries Run. The relocated reaches of watercourse will mitigate for this impact. The project site is located near the intersection of Heritage Drive and Reis Run Road (PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 32′, 56.4503″; W: -80°, 4′, 505184″; Sub-basin 18F; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Franklin Park Borough, Allegheny County.

**E02052-1817, FJIC, LLC**, 109 Dark Hollow Rd, Oakmont, PA 15139, 284 Dark Hollow Road in Oakmont Borough, **Allegheny County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

The project consists of the operation and maintenance of:

- 1. Approximately 160 linear feet of a previously replaced 48-inch steel pipe enclosure of an unnamed tributary to Plum Creek with two (2) 48-inch corrugated metal pipes (CMP) under an on-site temporary equipment storage structure, comprised of shipping containers which can easily be moved if repairs or maintenance of the enclosure is required.
- 2. Approximately 60 linear feet of stream bank stabilization consisting of R-5 rip rap along the banks of an unnamed tributary of Plum Creek
- 3. An infiltration basin within the floodway of an unnamed tributary of Plum Creek  $\,$

The project is located at 284 Dark Hollow Road in Oakmont, PA (New Kensington West, PA, USGS Topographic Quadrangle; Latitude: 40° 30′ 51″, Longitude: -79° 49′ 36.7″, Sub-Basin 18G, Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District), in Oakmont Borough, Allegheny County.

Northwest Region: District Oil and Gas Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, 814-332-6860.

E43-08-009, Diamond Oilfield Technologies, LLC, 4494 Warren Sharon Road, Vienna, OH 44473. Morgante Property, in Pine Township, Mercer County, ACOE Pittsburgh District, Grove City, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 11', 0.86"; W: 80°, 03', 45.43".

The project involves the installation of a 1.25" gas pipeline between two wells. The proposed project impacts in Mercer County include a total of 0.01 acre of permanent impact and 0.01 acre of temporary impact to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) wetland(s). Palustrine Scrub-Shrub (PSS) wetland(s) will also be impacted having 0.04 acre of permanent impact and 0.02 acre of temporary impact.

#### ACTIONS

#### THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

#### FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I-VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

Stream Name NPDES No. County & EPA Waived (Watershed No.) Y/N? (Type) Facility Name & Address Municipality PA0065544 Lehigh County Yes Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc. Iron Run (Storm Water) Lehigh Valley Facility Upper Macungie (HQ-CWF, MF)

151 Boulder Drive (2-C)

Township Breinigsville, PA 18031-1850

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0209627 (Sewage)	Stoltzfus Farms Inc. 137 Wilson Road Wellsboro, PA 16901-7393	Tioga County Shippen Township	UNT to Stowell Run (9-A)	Yes
PA0113778 (Sewage)	Pleasant View Estates 3499 US Highway 9 Suite 3c Freehold, NJ 07728-3277	Columbia County South Centre Township	Unnamed Tributary to Susquehanna River (CWF) (5-D)	Yes
PA0113298 (Sewage)	Elkland Borough STP and Lines 105 Parkhurst Street Elkland, PA 16920-1109	Tioga County Elkland Borough	Cowanesque River (4-A)	No

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0090344 (Sewage)	Windyknoll STP 1719 Roosevelt Road Pittsburgh, PA 15237-1050	Allegheny County Ohio Township	Unnamed Tributary to Toms Run (WWF) (20-G)	Yes
PA0218049 (Sewage)	Midway Sewer Authority WWTP P.O. Box 600 Midway, PA 15060	Washington County Robinson Township	Robinson Run (20-F)	Yes
PA0216381 (Sewage)	Holly Hill STP 1 Holly Hill Drive Freedom, PA 15042	Beaver County New Sewickley Township	UNT of Crows Run (WWF) (20-G)	Yes

#### II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Actions.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0204994, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Central Indiana County Joint Sanitary Authority, 603 S. Main Street Ext., P.O. Box 7, Homer City, PA 15748-0007.

This existing facility is located in Center Township, Indiana County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0272124, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, William Bogue, 431 E Townhall Road, Waterford, PA 16441-4217.

This proposed facility is located in Summit Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484.250.5900.

WQM Permit No. WQG02231907, Sewage, Middletown Township Sewer Authority, P.O. Box 9, Media, PA 19037.

This proposed facility is located in Middletown Township, **Delaware County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewage pump station.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

WQM Permit No. 6419401, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Daniel & Marc Cazes, 14 Tavo Lane, New York, NY 10956.

This proposed facility is located in Damascus Township, **Wayne County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The application is for a Water Quality Management permit for the construction of a 400 gallon per day single residence sewage treatment plant. The proposal includes the use of a Premier Tech Aqua EC7-600 coco filter unit. The effluent will flow by gravity into a primary treatment tank, then flow by gravity into the coco filter chamber. The effluent will then flow into the pump chamber which will pump the effluent through an ultraviolet light before final discharge into the Delaware River via 4" discharge pipe surrounded by 4" riprap rock.

WQM Permit No. 1319401, Sewage, SIC Code 8412, Blue Ridge Real Estate Co. Jack Frost WWTP, P.O. Box 707, Blakeslee, PA 18610-0707.

This proposed facility is located in Kidder Township, Carbon County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Treatment Plant modification involving new grinder pumps in aerated equalization tank.

Pollutant

**WQM Permit No. 6619401**, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, **UMH of PA, Inc.**, 3499 Route 9 North, Suite 3C, Freehold, NJ 07728-3277.

This proposed facility is located in Tunkhannock Township, Wyoming County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Upgrades will be made to the existing WWTP. The upgrades include: installation of a new duplex submersible pump station for effluent, a new precast reinforced concrete sludge holding tank, and three new parallel ultraviolet disinfection units.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

WQM Permit No. 1495402 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Centre Hall Potter Sewer Authority, 2940 Penns Valley Pike, Centre Hall, PA 16828-8404.

This existing facility is located in Potter Township, Centre County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Installation of a new sludge filter press.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 6319200, Industrial, SIC Codes 3612 and 3613, Pennsylvania Transformer Technology, Inc., 30 Curry Avenue, Canonsburg, PA 15317-0440.

This proposed facility is located in Cecil Township and Canonsburg Borough, Washington County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a treatment system to treat groundwater and storm water from existing onsite storm sewers.

WQM Permit No. 0275407 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Deer Creek Drainage Basin Authority, P.O. Box 148, Russellton, PA 15076.

This existing facility is located in West Deer Township, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to relocate approximately 780 L.F. of 15" diameter PVC sewer line in the vicinity of Oak Road (S.R. 1022).

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 2519406, Sewage, William Bogue, 431 East Townhall Road, Waterford, PA 16441-4217.

This proposed facility is located in Summit Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

## IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Individual Permits Issued.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Phone: 484-250-5970.

NPDES Permit No.	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Receiving Water(s)/Use(s)	TMDL $Plan$ $Submitted$ $(Y/N)$	Reduction $Plan$ $Submitted$ $(Y/N)$
PAI130501	East Coventry Township 855 Ellis Woods Road Pottstown, PA 19465-8151	East Coventry Township Chester County	Unnamed Tributaries to Schuylkill River (HQ-TSF, MF), Stony Run (HQ-TSF, MF) Schuylkill River; (WWF, MF), Pigeon Creek (HQ-TSF, MF)/HQ-TSF, WWF and MF	N	Y

#### VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

Receiving **NPDES** Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Ūse PAD150117 Vince and Mary Canzanese Chester Willistown Township Barr Run to 572 South Heilbron Drive Crum Creek Media, PA 19063-4500 **HQ-CWF-MF** 

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211.

P.O. Box 87 Bath, PA 18014

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, Telephone 717.705.4802.

Permit #	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD050005 Issued	The Municipal Authority of the Borough of Bedford 244 West Penn Street Bedford, PA 15522	Bedford	Bedford Borough Bedford Township	Shobers Run (HQ-CWF, MF) Cumberland Valley Run (WWF, MF) Raystown Branch Juniata River (TSF, MF)
PAD060029 Issued	Connie Troutman 590 Railroad Road Mohrsville, PA 19541	Berks	Centre Township	Irish Creek (WWF, MF) EV Wetlands
PAD440003 Issued	Philips Ultrasound 1 Echo Drive Reedsville, PA 17084	Mifflin	Armagh Township	Tea Creek (HQ-CWF)
PAD060023 Issued	UGI Energy Services, Inc. 1 Meridian Boulevard Suite 2C01 Wyomissing, PA 19610	Berks	Ontelaunee Township	Willow Creek (CWF, MF) Existing Use (HQ-CWF, MF)
	Wyomissing, PA 19610			(HQ-CWF, MF)

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481. Jefferson County Conservation District, 1514 Route 28, Brookville, PA 15825, 814-849-7463.

**NPDES** Receiving Water / Use Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality UNT Little Mill PAD330001 Nine Star Capital LP Jefferson Pine Creek Township 80 North Park Place Creek HQ-CWF, Dubois, PA 15801 Sugar Camp Run HQ-CWF, UNT Mill Creek **CWF** 

CV

#### VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits.

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

#### List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site

PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)
PAG-14	(To Be Announced)
PAG-15	General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides

General Permit Type—PAG-02

Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

Receiving Facility Location & Contact Office & Municipality Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Water / Use Phone No. Southeast Regional Newtown Township PAC230020 BPG Properties, Ltd. Preston Run **Delaware County** 3843 West Chester Pike CWF-MF Office Newtown Square, PA 19073 2 East Main Street

Norristown, PA 19401

484-250-5900

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Lackawanna County Conservation District, 1038 Montdale Road, Scott Township, PA 18447.

**NPDES** Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Use PAC350059 Lackawanna Archbald Boro UNT to Scranton Lackawanna Lackawanna River Industrial Building Co Jessup Boro 222 Mulberry St (CWF, MF) P.O. Box 431 Scranton, PA 18501

Lehigh County Conservation District, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Suite 105, Allentown, PA 18401.

NPDES
Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Receiving
Water/Use

PAC390085 Grist Mill Dev Co LLC Lehigh Whitehall Twp Coplay Creek
1013 Brookside Rd
Ste 202

Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211.

**NPDES** Receiving Water / Use Applicant Name & Address Municipality Permit No. County PAC480055 David M Jaindl Catasauqua Creek Northampton East Allen Twp JW Development Partners (CWF, MF) Allen Twp 3150 Coffeetown Rd Orefield, PA 18069 PAC480059 David M Jaindl Northampton Allen Twp Dry Run JW Development Partners (CWF, MF) 3150 Coffeetown Rd

Schuylkill Conservation District, 1206 AG Center Drive, Pottsville, PA 17901-9733.

NPDES Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Use PAC540041 Mill Creek Vamtech Reading Carbon LLC Schuylkill Mahanoy Twp Brian R Rich West Mahanoy Twp (CWF, MF) 200 Mahatongo St

P.O. Box 1200 Pottsville, PA 17901

Orefield, PA 18069

Wescosville, PA 18106

 $Waterways \& Wetlands \ Program, \ 909 \ Elmerton \ Avenue, \ Harrisburg, \ PA \ 17110-8200, \ Nathan \ Phillips, \ Section \ Chief, \ 717.705.4802.$ 

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Hamilton Township Adams County Issued	PAC010110	Ryan & Megan Fox 29 Stonybrook Lane New Oxford, PA 17350	Pine Run (WWF)	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325-3404 717.334.0636
Berwick Township Adams County Issued	PAC010086	Rick Weaver 875 Abbottstown Pike Hanover, PA 17331	UNT South Branch Conewago Creek (WWF)	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325-3404 717.334.0636
West Providence Township Bedford County Issued	PAC050035	New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. P.O. Box 77 New Enterprise, PA 16664	Raystown Branch of the Juniata River (TSF)	Bedford County Conservation District 702 West Pitt Street Suite 4 Bedford, PA 15522 814.623.7900, ext. 4
Hampden Township Cumberland County Issued	PAC210157	INSITE Development, Inc. 1809 Tall Pines Drive Harrisburg, PA 17110	Sears Run (WWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
Hampden Township Cumberland County Issued	PAC210151	Hogan Development Co. III 255 Butler Avenue Lancaster, PA 17601	Pine Run (WWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
Lemoyne Borough Cumberland County Issued	PAC210141	West Shore School District 507 Fishing Creek Road New Cumberland, PA 17070	Holtz Run (WWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220171	Eastern Development & Planning Inc. 7300 Derry Street Harrisburg, PA 17111	Beaver Creek (WWF, MF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
City of Harrisburg Dauphin County Issued	PAC220168	PA Department of General Services 18th & Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103-1540	Paxton Creek (WWF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100

Facility I continu				
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Quarryville Borough East Drumore Township Eden Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360333	Quarryville Presbyterian Retirement Community 625 Robert Fulton Highway Quarryville, PA 17566	UNT to Big Beaver Creek (TSF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
West Lampeter Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360410	Signature Stone 1005 Willow Street Pike Lancaster, PA 17602	Conestoga River (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Sadsbury Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360402	Benjamin Kauffman 54 Lower Valley Road Christiana, PA 17509	Valley Run (TSF, MF)	
Rapho Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360366	Ivan Fisher 239 Hossler Road Manheim, PA 17545	UNT Dellinger Run (WWF, MF) UNT Rife Run (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
East Donegal Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360362	Community Bible Church 331 Anderson Ferry Road Marietta, PA 17547	Donegal Creek (TSF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
East Hempfield Township West Hempfield Township Lancaster Township Lancaster County Issued	PAC360350	City of Lancaster 120 North Duke Street P.O. Box 1599 Lancaster, PA 17608	Brubaker Run (WWF, MF) Little Conestoga Creek (WWF, MF)	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
Greenwood Township Perry County Issued	PAC500019	Dylan Matter 1501 Sugar Run Road Millerstown PA 17062	Cocolamus Creek (TSF)	Perry County Conservation District 31 West Main Street P.O. Box 36 New Bloomfield, PA 17068 717.582.8988, ext. 4
Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.				

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Harborcreek Township Erie County	PAC250080	Maleno Land Development Co LLC 2340 West Grandview Boulevard Suite 1 Erie, PA 16506	Six Mile Creek CWF; MF	Erie County Conservation District 1927 Wager Road Erie, PA 16509 814-825-6403
Jay Township	PAC240012	Western Pennsylvania Conservancy 1067 Philadelphia Street Suite 101 Indiana, PA 15701	Cherry Run	Elk County Conservation District 850 Washington Street St. Marys, PA 15857 814-776-5373

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Buffington Township Indiana County	PAC680024	Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation Cambria Office 286 Industrial Park Road Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119	Blacklick Cree (TSF)	Attention: Patrick M. Webb PA DEP Cambria Office 286 Industrial Park Road Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119 814-472-1800
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-03			
Facility Location Municipality &			Receiving	Contact Office &
County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Water/Use	Phone No.
Point Township Northumberland County	PAG034862	New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. 3912 Brumbaugh Road New Enterprise, PA 16664-9137	Unnamed Tributary of West Branch Susquehanna River (WWF, MF)—10-D	DEP Northcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 208 W Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 570.327.3636
Summit Township Somerset County	PAR226124	Vernie Yoder 225 Coke Oven Road Meyersdale, PA 15552-6527	Unnamed Tributary to Casselman River (CWF)—19-F	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-12			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
North Strabane Township Washington County	PAG126106	Washington Trotting Association LLC 210 Racetrack Road Washington, PA 15301-8966	Watershed(s) 20-F	DEP Southcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717.705.4707
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-13			
Facility Location Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Darby Borough Delaware County	PAG130127	Darby Borough 1020 Ridge Avenue Darby, PA 19023-1635	Darby Creek (TSF, MF) Hermesprota Creek (WWF, MF), Cobb Creek (WWF, MF), and Shipley Branch (WWF, MF) 3-G	DEP Southeast Regional Office Clean Water Program 2 E Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484.250.5970
Darby Township Delaware County	PAG130088	Darby Township 21 N. Bartram Avenue Glenolden, PA 19036-1206	Muckinipattis Creek (WWF, MF), Hermesprota Creek (WWF, MF), and Darby Creek (WWF, MF) 3-G	DEP Southeast Regional Office Clean Water Program 2 E Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484.250.5970

Facility Location Municipality & County

Luzerne Township Fayette County Permit No. PAG136404

Applicant Name & Address Luzerne Township 415 Hopewell Road Brownsville, PA 15417 Receiving Water/Use Lilly Run (WWF) Dunlap Creek (WWF) 19-C Contact Office & Phone No.

DEP Southwest
Regional Office
Clean Water Program
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA
15222-4745
412.442.4000

# STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	AEU's	Animal Type	Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Aspen Perry Farm 2127 Oak Hall Road Newport, PA 17074	Perry	85.9	2,061.92	Swine	HQ-CWF	Approved
Perry Meadows Farm 2713 Fowler Hollow Road Blain, PA 17006	Perry	0	1,490.65	Swine	HQ CWF	Approved

#### PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* 

unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Special

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit No. 4619502, Public Water Supply.

Applicant North Penn Water Authority

300 Forty Foot Road P.O. Box 1659 Lansdale, PA 19446

Borough Lansdale County **Montgomery** 

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Entech Engineering, Inc.

201 Penn Street

Ste 300

Reading, PA 19601-4039

Permit to Construct

Issued

June 11, 2019

Permit No. 0919511, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Warminster Municipal

Authority

415 Gibson Avenue Warminster, PA 18974

Township Warminster
County Bucks
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer CKS Engineer, Inc.

88 S. Main Street

Doylestown, PA 18901-4642

Permit to Construct June 18, 2019

Issued

Operations Permit # 4619507 issued to: Horsham Water & Sewer Authority, 617 Horsham Road, Horsham, PA 19044, PWS ID # 1460033, Horsham Township, Montgomery County on June 20, 2019, for the operation of granular activated carbon filtration at Well No. 2, facilities approved under construction permit # 4616524.

Operations Permit # 1517522 issued to: Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19401, PWS ID # 1460073, Westtown Township, Chester County on June 20, 2019 for the operation of GridBee Mixer and THM removal system at Radley Run Tank facilities approved under construction permit # 1517522.

Operations Permit # 0915506 issued to Toll PA II, 250 Gibralter Road, Horsham, PA 19044, PWS ID # 1090165, Buckingham Township, Bucks County on June 18, 2019, for the operation of Feeney Track Subdivision water supply and certification of 4-log treatment of viruses facilities approved under construction permit # 0915506.

Operations Permit # 1517526A issued to Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010, PWS ID # 1460073, West Goshen Township, Chester County on July 8, 2019, for the operation Boot Road water storage tank No. 1 following interior repainting approved under construction permit # 1517526.

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Permit No. 2450023, Operation Permit, Public Wa-

ter Supply.

Applicant Borough of East Stroudsburg

Water Department

P.O. Box 303

24 Analomink Street East Stroudsburg, PA 18301

Municipality Smithfield Township

County Monroe

Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer Jason G. Saylor, P.E.

Utility Service Company, Inc. 1230 Peachtree Street NE

Suite 1100

Atlanta, GA 30309

Permit to Operate

Issued

June 27, 2019

Permit No. 4519501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

**Water Company** 800 W. Hersheypark Dr. Hershey, PA 17033

[Borough or Township] Hamilton Township

County Monroe
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Scott Thomas, PE

PAWC

852 Wesley Dr.

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Permit to Construct 6/25/2019

Issued

Permit No. 2400104, Operations Permit, Public

Water Supply.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

1 Åqua Way

White Haven, PA 18661

[Borough or Township] Kingston Township

County **Luzerne**Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Jonathan Morris, PE

GHD Inc.

326 East Second St. Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Permit to Operate 6/10/2019

Issued

Permit No. 3390024, Operations Permit, Public

Water Supply.

Applicant City of Allentown/

LCA Allentown Division 641 South 10th Street Allentown, PA 18103

[Borough or Township] City of Allentown

County Lehigh
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Mr. Craig W. Murray, P.E. Description of Action Knox Avenue Pump Station D'Huy Engineering, Inc. upgrades including replacement One East Broad Street of two pumps, motor control center MCCB, interior lighting Suite 300 Bethlehem, PA 18018 and electrical equipment. Permit to Operate 7/2/2019 Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Issued Permit No. 0618527, Public Water Supply. Permit No. 3130012, Operations Permit, Public Aqua Pennsylvania Inc Applicant Water Supply. Municipality Cumru Township **Applicant Mr Barry Scherer** Public Works Supervisor & County Berks Certified Operator Responsible Official Curt Steffy, VP of Production Palmerton Municipal Authority 762 W Lancaster Avenue 443 Delaware Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 Palmerton, PA 18071 Type of Facility Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (Aqua [Borough or Township] Palmerton Borough PA) has submitted a PWS Carbon County application for the approval to rehabilitate an existing booster Type of Facility pump station located at 2 Consulting Engineer Mr Eric Snyder PE Congressional Circle, Reading, **Keystone Consulting** PA. Aqua PA has proposed to Engineers Inc replace all existing equipment 863 Interchange Rd with new booster pumps, Suite 101 controls and VFDs, 211-gallon P.O. Box 639 hydropneumatic tank, and Kresgeville, PA 18331 piping. Permit to Operate 5/03/2019 Consulting Engineer Margo M. Weigner, P.E. Issued GHD, Inc. 1240 North Mountain Road Permit No. 4019504, Public Water Supply. Harrisburg, PA 17112 **Applicant** Aqua PA, Inc. Permit to Construct 7/1/2019 1 Āqua Way White Haven, PA 18661 Permit No. 3119503 MA, Minor Amendment, Public [Township or Borough] White Haven Borough Water Supply. **Luzerne County Mapleton Muncipal Water** Applicant Responsible Official Patrick R. Burke, PE Authority Aqua PA, Inc. 204 E. Sunbury Street Municipality Union Township Shamokin, PA 17872 County Huntingdon Type of Facility **PWS** Responsible Official Michael Corbin, Chairman P.O. Box 306 Consulting Engineer Brennan Kelly, P.E. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Mapleton Depot, PA 17052 762 Lancaster Avenue Type of Facility Proposed to operate existing Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 Tank Nos. 1 and 2 Permit Issued Date 06/26/2019 simultaneously and modify the piping configuration to plumb Permit No. 4819501MA, Construction Permit, Pubthe tanks in series. lic Water Supply. Consulting Engineer Garret J. Hargenrader, P.E. Applicant **Easton Suburban Water** Gwin, Dobson & Foreman, Inc. **Authority** 3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602

P.O. Box 3819 Easton, PA 18043

City of Easton

Municipality County Northampton

Public Water Supply Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Bruce Brubaker, P.E. Gannett Fleming, Inc.

P.O. Box 67100 Harrisburg, PA 17106

Permit to Construct June 17, 2019

Issued

Operation Permit No. 0618525 MA issued to: Reading Area Water Authority (PWS ID No. 3060059), Ontelaunee Township, Berks County on 6/28/2019 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0618525 MA.

6/28/2019

Operation Permit No. 3618516 issued to: Mechanic Grove Church of the Brethren (PWS ID No. 7360920), East Drumore Township, Lancaster County on 7/2/2019 for facilities submitted under Application No. 3618516.

Permit to Construct

Operation Permit No. 0619505 MA issued to: Borough of Bally (PWS ID No. 3060002), Bally Borough, Berks County on 7/2/2019 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0619505 MA.

Transferred Comprehensive Operation Permit No. 7670051 issued to: Heidelberg Township (PWS ID No. 7670051), Heidelberg Township, York County on 7/1/2019. Action is for a Change in Ownership for the operation of facilities previously issued to Heidelberg Water Cooperative Corporation.

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

### Permit No. 4189504-T1/MA(05/02/1990)T1/MA(01/31/2013)T1—Operation—Public Water Supply.

Applicant The Pennsylvania State

University

Township/Borough Lycoming Township
County Lycoming County
Responsible Official Mr. Michael Chelentis

Alexandra Michael, LLC P.O. Box 293

P.O. Box 293 Muncy, PA 17756

Type of Facility Public Water Supply—Operation

Consulting Engineer N/

Permit Issued June 26, 2019

Description of Action Authorizes the transfer of public

water supply permits in

Lycoming County (for operation) from ABC # 2 Mobile Home Park to Alexandra Michael, LLC. The ABC # 2 Mobile Home Park water system consists of Well # 2, which is an 8" well,

submersible pump capable of 25 gpm, a hypochlorination system, pressure tanks, two-1,700 gallon polyethylene storage tanks and a pressurized distribution system.

Permit No. 4119502—Operation—Public Water Sup-

ply.

Applicant Williamsport Municipal Water

Authority

Township/Borough City of Williamsport

County Lycoming County

Responsible Official Mr. Michael D. Miller Executive Director

Williamsport Municipal Water

Authority

253 West Fourth Street Williamsport, PA 17701

Type of Facility Public Water Supply—Operation

Consulting Engineer Erin N. Threet, P.E.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.

776 Bull Run Crossing

Suite 200

Lewisburg, PA 17837

Permit Issued July 8, 2019

Description of Action Authorizes Williamsport

Municipal Water Authority to operate a GridBee Model GS-12 portable, electric mixer in the 1,000,000-gallon Youngman finished water-storage tank.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Operations Permit issued to: National Pike Water Authority, P.O. Box 10, Markleysburg, PA 15459, (PWSID # 5260048) Henry Clay Township, Fayette County on July 3, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 2618512.

Operations Permit issued to: Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority, 1442 Jefferson Road, Jefferson, PA 15344, (PWSID # 5300017) Amwell Township, Washington County on July 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 3019501MA.

Operations Permit issued to: Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority, 1442 Jefferson Road, Jefferson, PA 15344, (PWSID # 5300017) Amwell Township, Washington County on July 8, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 3013501WMP21.

#### Permit No. 0419507MA, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Beaver Falls Municipal

Authority 1425 8th Avenue Beaver Falls, PA 15010

[Borough or Township] Daugherty Township

County Beaver

Type of Facility

Consulting Engineer

Utility Service Group, Inc.
535 Courtney Hodges Boulevard

Perry, GA 31069

July 2, 2019

Permit to Construct

Issued

#### Permit No. 2618516MA, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Albert Gallatin Municipal

Authority P.O. Box 305

Point Marion, PA 15474

[Borough or Township] Springhill Township

County Fayette

Type of Facility Replacement of adsorption

clarifier media at the WTP.

Consulting Engineer McMillen Engineering

115 Wayland Smith Drive Uniontown, PA 15401

Permit to Construct July 1, 2019

Issued

Permit No. 5636541-T1, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Applicant Stallion Oilfield

Construction, LLC 950 Corbindale Road

Suite 400

Houston, TX 77024

[Borough or Township] Carmichaels Borough and

Canton Township

County Greene and Washington

Counties

Type of Facility Transfer of bulk water hauling

system from Al's Water Hauling to Stallion Oilfield Construction,

LLC.

Consulting Engineer N/A

Permit to Construct July 2, 2019

Issued

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

#### Permit No. 2518506, Public Water Supply.

Applicant YMCA of Youngstown
Township or Borough Springfield Township

County Erie

Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer Charles Jordan, P.E.

Permit to Construct July 1, 2019

Issued

Operation Permit issued to Borough of East Brady, PWSID No. 6160003, East Brady Borough, Clarion County. Permit Number 6104502-C issued July 1, 2019 for the operation of the re-installed Caustic Soda system for Corrosion Control via pH/Alkalinity adjustment. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection personnel on April 17, 2019.

Operation Permit issued to Meadville Area Water Authority, PWSID No. 6200036, City of Meadville, Crawford County. Permit Number 2017503 issued July 3, 2019 for the operation of the Fluoridation Facility. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection personnel on May 21, 2019 and June 27, 2019.

#### HAZARDOUS SITES CLEAN-UP UNDER THE ACT OF OCTOBER 18, 1988

#### NOTICE OF PROMPT INTERIM RESPONSE

**Pool Doctor—Beaver Alkali Products**, Rochester Borough, **Beaver County**.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P.S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305) has initiated a prompt interim response at the Pool Doctor—Beaver Alkali Products Site (Site) located at One Brewery Place, 25 New York Avenue, Rochester, PA 15074. This response has been initiated pursuant to Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of the HSCA (35 P.S. §§ 6020.501(a) and 6020-505(b)). The site is located Rochester Borough, Beaver County, PA.

The Site consists of many drums of unknown liquids and solids that are corroded and leaking. These drums were associated with a swimming pool chemical business and laboratory that operated out of the buildings located on the property. Currently, the buildings are in a state of dilapidation and disrepair. The roofs of two buildings where the drums are located are collapsing. One of the

buildings almost completely collapsed the week of June 24, 2019, which is the reason for the Prompt Interim Response.

The threat to human health is the direct contact of the contamination to persons entering the area where the leaking drums are located and encountering the waste material that has leaked from the drums. The threat to the environment is the ongoing release of waste materials due to the continued worsening conditions of the buildings. The collapsed roofs allow rain and snow to enter the buildings causing release of the waste materials into the surrounding soils and potentially the Ohio River.

The Department considered two alternatives to address the threats at this Site: 1) no action and 2) remove and properly dispose of chemicals existing at the Site. Alternative number 2 was chosen because it complies with the applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements.

The buildings storing the chemicals will be demolished or otherwise made safe for entry into the structures. The chemicals within the buildings will be sampled and categorized for proper waste disposal. All chemicals and containers will be disposed of at a Department approved facility. Once all the chemicals have been removed and disposed of, the Department will return the Site to pre-existing conditions to the extent practical leaving it in a safe and acceptable condition.

Due to the collapse of one of the buildings, the Department initiated a prompt interim response and work began at the Site on July 1, 2019.

This notice is being provided pursuant to Section 506(b) of HSCA. The administrative record which contains the information that forms the basis and documents the selection of this response action is available for public review and comment. The administrative record is located at 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 and is available for review Monday through Friday from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.

The administrative record will be open for comment until Friday, October 18, 2019. Persons may submit written comments into the record during this time only, by sending them to Terry Goodwald, Project Officer at Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 or by delivering them to this office in person.

In addition, persons may present oral comments, for inclusion in the administrative record, at a public hearing. The Department has scheduled the hearing on Wednesday, September 4, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. at the Rochester Brough Municipal Building located at 350 Adams Street, Rochester, PA 15074. Persons wishing to present comments must register with Lauren Fraley at the Department's Southwest Regional Office in writing at 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 or by telephone at 412.442.4203 before noon, September 4, 2019.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceedings, should call Lauren Fraley at 412.442.4203 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Former Solovey Service Station, 274 North River Street, Plains Township, Luzerne County. Groundwater Sciences Corporation, 2601 Market Place Street, Suite 310, Harrisburg, PA 17110, on behalf of Roberts Oil Company, 646 Meadows Lane, Dallas, PA 18612 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated due to historic use of underground storage tanks storing petroleum at the site. The predominant contaminants identified are volatile organic compounds and lead. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

13-17 East Green Street, 13-17 East Green Street, Hazleton City, Luzerne County. Barry Isett & Associates, 100 West Broad Street, Hazleton, PA 18201, on behalf of City of Hazleton Redevelopment Authority, 40

North Church Street, Hazleton, PA 18201, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated as the result historic automotive maintenance and waste oil disposal. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site-Specific Standards.

Sunoco Kingston Terminal, 60 South Wyoming Avenue, Edwardsville Borough, Luzerne County, Aquaterra Technologies, P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381, submitted a remedial investigation report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater at this bulk petroleum storage terminal. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting Site Specific Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

416 & 442 Gordon Street, 467 Tulpehocken Street, Reading, PA 19601, Reading City, Berks County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., on behalf of Gateway West Housing Association LP, 726 Yorklyn Road, Suite 150, Hockessin, DE 19707 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with inorganics, PAHs, VOCs, and PCBs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

F.L. Smithe Machine Company Inc., 899 Plank Road, Suite 1, Duncansville Borough, Blair County. Mountain Research LLC, 825 25th St., Altoona, PA 16601, on behalf of Barry-Wehmiller Company Inc., 8020 Forsyth Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63105 submitted a Risk Assessment, Cleanup Plan, and Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Former Glidden Reading Paint Plan, 1853 N. 3rd Street, Reading, PA 19601, City of Reading, Berks County. Liberty Environmental, 505 Penn Street, Reading, PA 19601, EnvirAnalytics Group, 1650 Des Peres Road, Suite 303, St. Louis, MO 63131, on behalf of ANOREAD, LLC, 1650 Des Peres Road, St. Louis, MO 63131, submitted a Remedial Investigation/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds and inorganic compounds. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental

media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Hakes Grocery & Filling Station, 898 East Canal Road, Dover, PA 17315, Conewago Township, York County. BL Companies, 4242 Carlisle Pike, Suite 260, Camp Hill, PA 17011, on behalf of Douglas P. France, Esq., France Paskey, 2675 Eastern Boulevard, York, PA 17402, Twofold Properties, LLC, 1805 Loucks Road, Suite 800, York, PA 17408, Gregory S. Chelap, Esq., Skarlatoszonarich LLC, 17 South Second Street, 6th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101, and Randy & Ricky Hake, 898 East Canal Road, Dover, PA 17315 submitted Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with leaded and unleaded gasoline. The report and plan did not demonstrate attainment of the Site-Specific or Nonresidential Statewide Standard and was disapproved by the Department on June 25, 2019.

Birdsboro Power LLC/Former Armorcast Tank Foundry Land Transfer Parcel/Soil, 1 Armorcast Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508, Birdsboro Borough, Berks County. AMO Environmental Decisions, Inc., 4327 Point Pleasant Pike, P.O. Box 410, Danboro, PA 18916, on behalf of Birdsboro Power LLC, 21 Armorcast Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with benzo(a)-pyrene, antimony, lead, manganese, nickel, zinc and

Aroclor 1260. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Non-residential Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on June 25, 2019.

Birdsboro Power LLC/Former Armorcast Tank Foundry/Groundwater, 1 Armorcast Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508, Birdsboro Borough, Berks County. AMO Environmental Decisions, Inc., 4327 Point Pleasant Pike, P.O. Box 410, Danboro, PA 18916, on behalf of Birdsboro Power LLC, 21 Armorcast Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with Benzo(a)pyrene, Lead, Manganese, Vanadium, PCBs, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(k)fluoranthene, Benzo(ghi)perylene and Chrysene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Nonresidential Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on June 25, 2019.

Hershey 19 East Facility—The Hershey Company, 19 East Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033, Derry Township, Dauphin County. Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, 2700 Kelly Road, Suite 200, Warrington, PA 18976, on behalf of Environmental, Health & Safety, 19 East Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033, and Chocolate Realty, 10 Tara Boulevard, Suite 13, Nashua, NH 03062 submitted Remedial Investigation Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs, PAHs, chlorinated solvents, and metals. The combined Plan was disapproved by the Department on July 5, 2019.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Trinity Industries Plant 102S Railroad Cars Manufacturing, 100 York Street, Hempfield Township, Mercer County. Golder & Associates, Inc., 200 Century Parkway, Suite C, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, on behalf of Trinity Industries, Inc., 2525 Stemmons Freeway, Dallas, TX 75207, submitted a Risk Assessment Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with Aroclor 1268, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, Bromomethane, Ethylbenzene, Naphthalene, Toluene, Trichloroethene and site groundwater contaminated with Iron, Manganese, 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether, and Benzene. The Report was disapproved by the Department on July 2, 2019.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Hazleton City Highway Garage, 215 North Cedar Street, Hazleton City, Luzerne County. Barry Isett & Associates, 100 West Broad Street, Hazleton, PA 18201, on behalf of City of Hazleton Public Works Department, 40 North Church Street, Hazleton, PA 18201, submitted a final report. Soil was contaminated by a release of used motor oil from an aboveground storage tank. The report documented remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 1, 2019.

Gulf Oil Fullerton Terminal, 2451 Main Street, Whitehall Township, Lehigh County. AECOM, 510 Carnegie Center, Princeton, NJ 08540, on behalf of Lucknow Highspire Terminals LLC, 900 South Eisenhower Boulevard, Middletown, PA 17057, submitted a final report. Soil was contaminated by historic releases of petroleum products at the site. The report documented remediation of the site to meet Non-residential Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 1, 2019.

HO Mart 1, 242 Church Street, Montrose Borough, Susquehanna County. Resource Environmental Management, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of Hinds Oil, 54 Church Street, Montrose, PA 18801, submitted a Final Report and additional information concerning remediation of releases of leaded gasoline from underground storage tanks to soil and groundwater. The report documented remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 1, 2019.

Brenner Recycling, 282 South Wyoming Street, Hazleton City, Luzerne County. Environmental Products & Services of Vermont, 1539 Bobali Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17104, on behalf of Graham Packaging, 360 Maplewood Drive, Hazleton, PA 18202, submitted a final report. Soil was contaminated by a release of hydraulic oil. The report documented remediation of the site to meet non-residential Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 9, 2019.

#### HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

Renewal Applications Received

AEG Environmental Products & Services, Inc., P.O. Box 286, Westminster, MD 21158. License No. PA-AH 0701. Effective Jul 01, 2019.

Alpha Bio/Med Services, LLC, P.O. Box 118, Paradise, PA 17562. License No. PA-AH 0861. Effective Jul 08, 2019

Transporter Licenses Reissued

AEG Environmental Products & Services, Inc., P.O. Box 286, Westminster, MD 21158. License No. PA-AH 0701. Effective Jul 01, 2019.

Alpha Bio/Med Services, LLC, P.O. Box 118, Paradise, PA 17562. License No. PA-AH 0861. Effective Jul 08, 2019.

#### REGULATED MEDICAL AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSES

Actions on applications for Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Act 93 of June 28, 1988 (P.L. 525, No. 93) and regulations to transport regulated medical and chemotherapeutic waste.

Renewal Applications Received

**Bio-Haz Solutions, Inc.**, 23 Tonoli Rd, Nesquehoning, PA 18240. License No. PA-HC 0191. Effective Jul 09, 2019.

Transporter License Reissued

**Bio-Haz Solutions, Inc.**, 23 Tonoli Rd, Nesquehoning, PA 18240. License No. PA-HC 0191. Effective Jul 09, 2019.

#### MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

General Permits Reissued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Municipal Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Municipal Waste.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

General Permit No. WMGM036NC001 (formerly WMGM036C). This general permit has been reissued from the previous permit holder, WeCare Organics, LLC, to Denali Water Solutions, LLC (1221 Bruceville Road, Unit B, Keymar, MD 21757). General Permit No. WMGR036NC001 authorizes the blending or mixing of dewatered sewage sludge generated by municipal sewage collection and treatment systems or treatment works and lime material for beneficial use by a portable processing unit. The beneficial use material is employed as a soil conditioner or soil amendment by land application for mine reclamation at the Hartman Mine # 66 Site (Burnside Township, Center County). The general permit was reissued by Central Office on June 27, 2019.

General Permit No. WMGM036NC002 (formerly WMGM036E). This general permit has been reissued from the previous permit holder, WeCare Organics, LLC, to Denali Water Solutions, LLC (1221 Bruceville Road, Unit B, Keymar, MD 21757). General Permit No. WMGR036NC002 authorizes the blending or mixing of dewatered sewage sludge generated by municipal sewage collection and treatment systems or treatment works and lime material for beneficial use by a portable processing unit. The beneficial use material is employed as a soil conditioner or soil amendment by land application for mine reclamation at the Pine Glen Site (Shortdog Lane, Moshannon, Centre County). The general permit was reissued by Central Office on June 27, 2019.

Persons interested in obtaining copies of the reissued general permits may contact Chris Solloway, Environmental Group Manager, Permits Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170. TDD users may contact the Department of Environmental Protection through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

### REGISTRATION FOR GENERAL PERMIT—RESIDUAL WASTE

Registration Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Residual Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

General Permit Registration No. WMGR123NC039. Highland Field Services, LLC, 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, Gamble Township, Lycoming County. Registration to operate under General Permit No. WMGR123NC039 for storage of oil and

gas liquid waste to be used as a water supply to develop or hydraulically fracture an oil or gas well. The registration was issued by the Northcentral Office on July 2, 2019.

Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 301358. Phoenix Resources Landfill, 782 Antrim Road, Wellsboro, Duncan Township, Tioga County, PA. This permit modification is for an increase in the staging/processing time of candidate waste and an incorporation of a warming hut in the candidate waste processing during cold winter months at the Phoenix Resources Landfill. The permit was issued by Northcentral Regional Office on July 1, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3740. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

#### AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531.

AG5A-58-00004A: Cabot Oil and Gas Corporation (2000 Park Lane, Pittsburgh, PA 15275) on May 21, 2019 to operate one (1) IC Engine at the Teddick M Pad 1 in Brooklyn Township, Susquehanna County.

**GP3-58-060: F.S. Lopke Contracting, Inc.** (3430 State Route 434, Apalachin, NY 13732) on March 11, 2019 to operate a Portable Crushing Operation with water sprays at Dias 2 Quarry in Lathrop Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**GP9-58-060: F.S. Lopke Contracting, Inc.** (3430 State Route 434, Apalachin, NY 13732) on March 11, 2019 to operate two (2) Diesel I/C engines at Dias 2 Quarry in Lathrop Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**GP3-35-019: Kriger Construction, Inc.** (7 Oakwood Drive, Scranton, PA 18504) on May 14, 2019 to construct

and operate a Portable Crushing Operation with water sprays at 942 Drinker Turnpike in Covington Township, Lackawanna County.

**GP9-35-019: Kriger Construction, Inc.** (7 Oakwood Drive, Scranton, PA 18504) on May 14, 2019 to install and operate eight (8) Diesel I/C engines at 942 Drinker Turnpike in Covington Township, **Lackawanna County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**GP4-21-03065: RAM Industrial Services LLC** (2850 Appleton Street, Suite D, Camp Hill, PA 17011) on June 27, 2019, for three existing burn-off ovens, under GP4, at the facility located in Lower Allen Township, **Cumberland County**. The general permit authorization was renewed.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

AG5-59-00007A: UGI Texas Creek, LLC (One Meridian Blvd, Suite 2C01, Wyomissing, PA 19610) on June 19, 2019, for the construction and operation of three (3) 1,380 bhp Caterpillar G3516B LE four-stroke ultra-lean-burn compressor engines, one (1) 76 bhp Caterpillar DG60-2 (4SLB) natural gas fired generator engine, one (1) 75 MMscf/day dehydrator unit equipped with a 1.50 MMBtu/hr reboiler burner, and one (1) 15,000-gallon produced water tank and other various minor sources pursuant to the General Plan Approval and/or General Operating Permit for Natural Gas Compression and/or Processing Facilities (BAQ-GPA/GP-5) at the Yaggie Compressor site located in Union Township, Tioga County.

AG5-08-00001A: UGI Texas Creek, LLC (One Meridian Blvd, Suite 2C01, Wyomissing, PA 19610) on June 11, 2019, for the construction and operation of one (1) 1,380 bhp Caterpillar G3516B LE four-stroke ultra-lean-burn compressor engine, one (1) 80 bhp Arrow A62 (4SRB) natural gas fired generator engine, one (1) 67 bhp Caterpillar DG50-2 (4SLB) natural gas fired generator engine, one (1) 25 MMscf/day dehydrator unit equipped with a 0.50 MMBtu/hr reboiler burner, and one (1) 10,000-gallon produced water tank and other various minor sources pursuant to the General Plan Approval and/or General Operating Permit for Natural Gas Compression and/or Processing Facilities (BAQ-GPA/GP-5) at the Castel Compressor Station located in Canton Township, Bradford County.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

GP5A-63-01024A: Range Resources Appalachia, LLC (3000 Town Center Boulevard, Canonsburg, PA 15317) on June 19, 2019, received authorization under GP-5A for construction and/or operation of sources and controls associated with a natural gas well pad at its Kresic Unit 11161 facility located in Smith Township, Washington County.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

15-0105: Buckeye Pipe Line Transportation, LLC (8 S Malin Road, Malvern, PA 19355) On July 3, 2019, to remove emission and throughput limits on groups or individual tanks while maintaining a single facility wide throughput limit for gasoline at its Malvern Station located in East Whiteland Township, Chester County.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

18-00021C: Avery Dennison Performance Polymers (171 Draketown Road, Mill Hall, PA 17751) on June 17, 2019, for the construction and operation of the R-900 emulsion reactor system at their facility located in Bald Eagle Township, Clinton County. The respective facility is a minor facility for which a State Only (Synthetic Minor) operating permit 18-00021 has been issued.

18-00030D: First Quality Tissue, LLC (904 Woods Avenue, Lock Haven, PA 17745) on July 2, 2019 to memorialize 140.25 tons of  $\mathrm{NO_x}$  emission reduction credits for use at their facility located in Castanea Township, Clinton County.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

15-0110B: Pepperidge Farm Inc (421 Boot Rd., Downingtown, PA 19335-3043) On July 1, 2019, for the installation and operation of two (2) 25 ton capacity use bins for deliveries of flour to Pepperidge Farm, Inc, located in Downingtown Borough, Chester County. Each use bin has bin vent filters to prevent loss of flour to the atmosphere.

46-0297: Prudential Insurance Company of America (2101 Welsh Rd., Dresher, PA 19025-5000) On July 2, 2019, for the operation of three (3) 2,340 bhp diesel-fired emergency generator engines and one (1) 1,207 bhp diesel-fired emergency generator engine at an existing facility located in Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

22-03099A: The Hershey Company (19 East Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033) on July 5, 2019, at the facility located in Derry Township, **Dauphin County**, for the installation of a 1.2 MGD industrial wastewater treatment plant, one (1) 1,153 HP Dresser-Rand SFGLD 480 digester gas-fired combined heat and power (CHP) engine, one (1) 0.399 MMBtu/hr Lochinvar KBN400 natural fired boiler, and one (1) Varec Biogas 244ESC1400013R 210 scfm enclosed flare. The 4-stroke lean-burn non-emergency RICE will be equipped with a CO oxidation catalyst and a genset rated at 800 kW. The enclosed flare will combust the digester gas when the CHP system is not operating i.e. maintenance shutdown. The plan approval was extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

**63-01003A: EQM Gathering Opco LLC** (2200 Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317) plan approval extension effective on June 28, 2019, with expiration on December 28, 2019, to extend the period of temporary operation of sources and controls at the McIntosh Compressor Station located in Union Township, **Washington County**.

**30-00239A: Omnis Bailey, LLC** (3757 State St., Suite 2A, Santa Barbara, CA 93105) plan approval extension pursuant to 25 Pa. Code § 127.13(b) effective on July 3, 2019, with expiration on December 28, 2020, for construction and initial temporary operation of the Omnis Bailey Refining Plant located in Richhill Township, **Greene County**.

**32-00394A: Teawood, Inc. DBA Bowser Minich Pet Crematory** (498 Ben Franklin Road South, Indiana, PA 15701) plan approval extension effective on May 28, 2019, with expiration on November 28, 2019, to extend the period of temporary operation of the crematory at the referenced facility in White Township, **Indiana County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

10-401A: Commercial Asphalt Supply Inc. (161 Plain Grove Rd., Slippery Rock, PA 16057) on June 27, 2019, effective June 30, 2019, has issued a plan approval extension to construct and operate a hot mix asphalt plant in Clearfield Township, Butler County. This will expire on December 31, 2019.

**62-032N: Ellwood National Forge** (1 Front St., Irvine, PA 16329) on June 27, 2019, effective June 30, 2019, has issued a plan approval extension for the reactivation of Furnace 388 as a new source that will burn natural gas instead of # 2 fuel oil and the modification of Furnace 606 in Brokenstraw Township, **Warren County**. This is a TV facility. This will expire on December 31, 2019.

**62-141H:** National Fuel Gas, Roystone Compressor Station (6363 Main Street, Williamsville, NY 14221) on June 27, 2019, effective June 30, 2019, has issued a plan approval extension for the replacement of existing instack flares in dehydrator units with a new thermal oxidizer for RACT II compliance in Sheffield Township, Warren County. This will expire on December 31, 2019.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

**09-00189:** Eureka Stone Quarry, Inc. (1521 Easton Road, Warrington, PA 18976), On July 3, 2019, for the renewal of a State Only Operating Permit for the operation of a quarry and stone crushing plant in Warrington Township, **Bucks County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**36-03007:** F. L. Smidth, Inc. (236 South Cherry Street, Manheim, PA 17545-2006) on July 3, 2019, for the air and gas compressor and cement industry machinery manufacturing facility located in Manheim Borough, Lancaster County. The State-only permit was renewed.

**06-05047:** Bradley Specialty Corp. (Shartlesville Industrial Park, P.O. Box 436, Shartlesville, PA 19554-0436) on July 2, 2019, for the fiberglass tank manufacturing facility located in Upper Bern Township, Berks County. The State-only permit was renewed.

**06-03113:** H & K Group, Inc. (P.O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474-0196) on July 5, 2019, the stone crushing and handling operations at the Birdsboro Quarry located in Robeson Township, **Berks County**. The State-only permit was renewed.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

17-00030: Clearfield Machine Company (P.O. Box 992A, Clearfield, PA 16830) was issued on June 11, 2019, a State Only operating permit (renewal) for their iron foundry facility located in Clearfield Borough, Clearfield County. All applicable Federal and State regulatory requirements including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice conditions to assure compliance with the applicable requirements have been included in the permit.

41-00020: Keystone Filler and Manufacturing Co. (214 Railroad St., Muncy, PA 17756) on June 18, 2019, was issued a renewal State Only operating permit for their Muncy Coal Prep Plant located in Muncy Creek Township, Lycoming County. The State Only operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions

14-00037: Spectrum Controls, Inc. (1900 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801-2723) was issued a State Only operating permit on July 3, 2019, for the facility located in Ferguson Township, Centre County. All applicable Federal and State regulatory requirements including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice conditions to assure compliance with the applicable requirements have been included in the permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Tom Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

**32-00394: Teawood, Inc.** (500 Ben Franklin Road S., Indiana, PA 15701) Natural Minor State-Only Operating Permit on July 2, 2019, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) authorized an initial State-only operating permit for a pet crematory located in White Township, **Indiana County**. The permit included the conditions of plan approval 32-00394A. The permit includes operating requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

32-00436: John A. Lefdahl Funeral Home (898 Old Route 119 North, Indiana, PA 15701) On July 3, 2019, the Department issued a new natural minor State Only Operating Permit for the operation of an animal crematory located in White Township, Indiana County. The facility operates a Mathews International-Cremation Division model IEB-16 natural gas-fired crematory with a maximum cremation rate of 100 lbs/hr and a maximum charge capacity of 300 lbs. The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. The proposed operating permit includes emission limitations, and operational, monitoring, work practice, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility.

# ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1— 1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

32850701 and NPDES No. PA0213683. Rosebud Mining Company, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201). To revise the permit for the Clymer Refuse Disposal Site in Cherryhill Township, Indiana County and related NPDES permit for additional topsoil storage areas. Coal Refuse Disposal Support Acres Proposed 5.7, Coal Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed 5.7. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on January 17, 2019. Application received: April 19, 2018. Permit issued: July 3, 2019.

**56961301 and NPDES No. PA0214736. RoxCOAL, Inc.**, (1576 Stoystown Road, P.O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541). To renew the permit for the Sarah Mine in Jenner Township and Jennerstown Borough, **Somerset County** and related NPDES permit for reclamation only. No

additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on January 24, 2017. Application received: May 12, 2016. Permit issued: July 1, 2019.

New Stanton District Office: P.O Box 133, 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

65020101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0250082. Rosebud Mining Company (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201). Permit renewal issued for continued mining to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Unity Township, Westmoreland County, affecting 68 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Nine Mile Run. Application received: June 16, 2017. Renewal permit issued: July 2, 2019.

03830116 and NPDES Permit No. PA0599727. Bedrock Mines, LP (111 Freeport Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15215). Revision application for land use change from forestland to unmanaged natural habitat to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Kittanning Township, Armstrong County, affecting 12.4 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Mill Run, classified for the following use: WWF. Kittanning Suburban Joint Water Authority is the potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received: April 16, 2019. Permit revision issued: July 2, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 54830105R7. Joe Kuperavage Coal Company, (916 Park Avenue, Port Carbon, PA 17965), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Schuylkill Township, Schuylkill County affecting 412.66 acres, receiving stream: Schuylkill River. Application received: November 26, 2018. Renewal issued: July 1, 2019

Permit No. PAM113042R. Joe Kuperavage Coal Company, (916 Park Avenue, Port Carbon, PA 17965), renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated With Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 54830105 in Schuylkill Township, Schuylkill County, receiving stream: Schuylkill River. Application received: November 26, 2018. Renewal issued: July 1, 2019.

Permit No. PAM114018R. Stoudt's Ferry Preparation Co., Inc., (P.O. Box 279, St. Clair, PA 17970), renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated With Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Contract No. G91:18-101-1 in West Brunswick Township, Schuylkill County, receiving stream: Schuylkill River. Application received: March 12, 2019. Renewal issued: July 3, 2019.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

PAM414002GP104. Jay Fulkroad & Sons, Inc., 2736 Free Spring Church Road, McAlisterville, PA 17049-8598. Renew Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 34130301 located in Fayette Township, Juniata County. Receiving stream: Delaware Creek, classified for the following uses: Trout Stock Fishes and Migratory Fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: May 29, 2019. Approved: June 19, 2019.

Permit No. 05190801, David R. Holderbaum, 832 Oldham Road, Alum Bank, PA 15521, commencement, operation and restoration of a small noncoal (industrial minerals) operation in East St. Clair Township, Bedford County, affecting 0.9 acre. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Bobs Creek. Application received: April 18, 2019. Permit issued: June 20, 2019.

New Stanton District Office: P.O Box 133, 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

**03090801.** Glenn Fleming Construction Company (P.O. Box 88, 112 Fleming Lane, Elderton, PA 15736). Final bond release for a small noncoal mining operation in Plumcreek Township, **Armstrong County**. Restoration of 2.0 acre completed. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Crooked Creek to Allegheny River. Application received: May 6, 2019. Final bond release approved: June 27, 2019.

**26082805.** Mon River Energy Corporation (P.O. Box 466, Brier Hill, PA 15415). Final bond release for a small noncoal mining operation in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**. Restoration of 4.86 acres completed. Receiving streams: Monongahela River. Application received: December 10, 2018. Final bond release approved: June 10, 2019.

### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 09194105. Brubacher Excavating, Inc., (825 Reading Road, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Twin Lakes in Richland Township, Bucks County with an expiration date of June 24, 2020. Permit issued: June 28, 2019.

**Permit No. 35194105. Explosive Services, Inc.,** (7 Pine Street, Bethany, PA 18431), construction blasting for Schoolside Estates in Throop Borough, **Lackawanna County** with an expiration date of June 27, 2020. Permit issued: July 2, 2019.

Permit No. 35194106. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc., (257 Riverside Drive, Factoryville, PA 18419), construction blasting for fill to build road for Patrick Verrasacord in Moscow Borough, Lackawanna County with an expiration date of June 30, 2020. Permit issued: July 2, 2019.

Permit No. 35194107. Hayduk Enterprises, Inc., (257 Riverside Drive, Factoryville, PA 18419), construction blasting for fill to build road for Anthony Denaples in Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County with an expiration date of June 30, 2020. Permit issued: July 2, 2019.

Permit No. 38194109. Douglas Explosives, Inc., (2052 Philpsburg Bigler Highway, Philipsburg, PA 16866), construction blasting for Project Oak in North Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2019. Permit issued: July 2, 2019.

Permit No. 58194106. DW Drilling & Blasting, (2733 East Battlefield Street, # 320, Springfield, MO 65804) construction blasting for Abbott M P1 Gas and Tank Pad in Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County with an expiration date of June 25, 2020. Permit issued: July 3, 2019.

Permit No. 67194111. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Windy Heights Phase 3 in Carroll Township, York County with an expiration date of June 26, 2020. Permit issued: July 3, 2019.

Permit No. 36194130. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Pennstro in Rapho Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of July 30, 2019. Permit issued: July 5, 2019.

#### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Regional Office, Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

**E6402219-001. Erik Knowles**, 2331 Overlook Drive, Bethlehem, PA 18017, Lehigh Township, **Wayne County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the construction of a private, recreational dock and associated gravel access trail at 43 Watawga Way West Road:

- 1) A 188 sq ft, wooden, pile-supported dock in Lake Watawga (EV, MF) consisting of a 4-foot by 15-foot gangway and an 8-foot by 16-foot dock.
- 2) The placement of fill within a de minimus area of PSS wetlands (EV) equal to 0.01 acre associated with a 3-foot wide, 40-foot long gravel walkway.

The project is located at 43 Watawga Way West Road, approximately 450-ft west of the intersection of Lakeview Timbers Drive and Watawga Way East Road (Tobyhanna, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 14′ 15″; Longitude: -75° 26′ 6″)

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

E36-980: Warwick Township, 315 Clay Road, Lititz, PA 17543-0308 in Warwick Township, Lancaster County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To: 1.) grade and maintain 0.62 acre of the floodway of Lititz Run (WWF, MF); 2.) install and maintain two subsurface outlet structures to Lititz Run (WWF, MF), impacting 21.0 feet of stream; 3.) place and maintain fill in the floodway of Lititz Run (WWF, MF), impacting 0.27 acre of floodway; and 4.) place and maintain fill in palustrine emergent wetlands, impact 355 square feet of wetland, all for the purposes of enhancing traffic safety at an existing intersection and providing for the future extension of Sixth Street. The project is located at the intersection of SR 772 and Clay Road (Latitude: 40° 8′ 52.33″ N; Longitude: 76° 17′ 12.18″ W) in Warwick Township, Lancaster County. Wetland impacts are de minimus and replacement is not required. The permit was issued on July 1, 2019.

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E11-362, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, District 9-0, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648, Scalp Level Borough, Cambria County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

Remove an existing single span concrete encased steel I-beam bridge with a minimum underclearance of 4.85 feet that has a normal clear span of 36.8 feet, and construct and maintain replacement single span composite steel plate girder bridge that has a minimum underclearance of 6.1 feet with a normal clear span of 50.06 feet, that carries SR 3015 over Little Paint Creek (CWF), for the purpose of replacing a structurally deficient structure. The project will permanently impact

36.44 LF and temporarily impact 300 LF of Little Paint Creek, for the installation of the proposed structure. The project will permanently impact 203.56LF of Little Paint Creek for the purpose of scour protection, and bank stabilization. The project will temporarily impact 340 LF, and permanently impact 370 LF, of the floodway of Little Paint Creek. Mitigation will occur by restoring and enhancing the site by stabilizing 298 LF of stream bank with rock protection and vegetation, and by removing another existing structure (aka Bantley Place Bridge) and restoring 59 LF of open channel underneath the removed Bantley Place Bridge.

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E33-256, Nine Star Capital, L.P., 80 North Park Place, Dubois, PA 15801. Jefferson County Business Park, in Pine Creek Township, **Jefferson County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Brookville, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 10′, 26″; W: 79°, 02′, 44″).

Construct, operate, and maintain natural gas, water, and sanitary sewer pipelines crossing two EV wetlands resulting in a total of 0.0395 acre of temporary impact and two unnamed tributaries to Little Mill Creek under existing roadway culverts to provide utility service for the future development of the Jefferson County Business Park (Brookville PA Quadrangle N: 41° 10′ 26″; W: 79° 02′ 44″) in Pinecreek Township, Jefferson County.

E10-517, PA Department of Transportation, District 10-0, 2550 Oakland Ave., Indiana, PA 15701. Shawood Pipe Replacement, in Muddy Creek Township, Butler County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Portersville, PA Quadrangle N: 40°, 57′, 48″; W: 80°, 08′, 14″).

To remove and/or grout shut the existing 1,126-foot long structure and to construct and maintain a 475-foot long, 7.5-foot diameter reinforced concrete culvert in UNT Muddy Creek under SR 8013 (Ramp Q), the infield area and SR 0422, Section 259, Segment 0040, Offset 0650, resulting in 1,416 feet of temporary impacts and 1,280 feet of permanent impacts to UNT Muddy Creek and 0.495 acre of permanent wetland impacts (0.243 acre PEM, 0.216 acre PSS, and 0.082 acre PFO) (Portersville,

PA Quadrangle N: 40° 57′ 48″; W: 80° 08′ 14″) in Muddy Creek Township, Butler County.

The project will result in the daylighting and restoration of approximately 858 feet of UNT Muddy Creek and the creation of 0.553 acre of wetland (0.255 acre PEM, 0.216 acre PSS, and 0.082 acre PFO) to be constructed along the proposed floodplain bench area on the left descending bank of the daylighted portion of UNT Muddy Creek.

#### EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Řelay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481. Warren County Conservation District, 4000 Conewango Avenue, Warren, PA 16365, 814-726-1441.

ESCP No. ESG00123190001 Applicant Name & Address

United Refining Company Kiantone Pipeline Corporation

P.O. Box 780 Warren, PA 16365 County Warren Municipality

Glade Township and City of Warren Receiving Water/Use

Glade Run Watershed

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335.

ESCGP-3 # ESG080319004-00—Gosford Pipeline Project Applicant Snyder Bros Inc Contact David Snyder Address P.O. Box 1022, One Glade Park East City Kittanning State PA Zip Code 16201 County Armstrong Township(s) Rayburn Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Trib to/of Cowanshannock Creek/Allegheny River

ESCGP-3 # ESG30706318001A-Jones Pipeline
Applicant Mountain Gathering LLC
Contact Bernhardt Kissel
Address 190 Thorn Hill Road
City Warrendale State PA Zip Code 15086
County Indiana Township(s) Center
Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Blacklick Creek
TSF, Laurel Run CWF, Two Lick Creek CWF, Cherry
Run CWF, UNT to Two Lick Creek CWF

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

ESCGP-3 # ESG294119010-00

Applicant Name ARD Operating, LLC

Contact Person Stephen Barondeau

Address 33 West Third Street, Suite 300

City, State, Zip Williamsport, PA 1770

County Lycoming

Township(s) Cummings Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Dog Run (EV), UNT Second Fork Larrys Creek (EV), UNT Funston Run (EV) & UNT Left Fork Funston Run (EV) Secondary Receiving Waters: First Fork Larrys Creek

(EV) and Second Fork Larrys Creek (EV)

ESCGP-3 # ESG295319005-00

Applicant Name JKLM Energy, LLC

Contact Person Scott C. Blauvelt

Address 2200 Georgetown Drive, Suite 500

City, State, Zip Sewickley, PA 15143-8753

County Potter

Township(s) Homer Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Primary Water-

shed(s): UNT to Big Moores Run (EV)

Secondary Watershed(s): Big Moores Run (EV)

ESCGP-3 # ESG290819013-00

Applicant Name Scott Kinter

Contact Person Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Address 30351 Route 6

City, State, Zip Wysox, PA 18854

County Bradford

Township(s) Monroe Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to South Branch Towanda Creek (CWF, MF), South Branch Towanda Creek (CWF, MF)

Secondary: Towanda Creek (CWF, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG295319006-00

Applicant Name Pennsylvania General Energy Company,

Contact Person Douglas E. Kuntz

Address 120 Market Street

City, State, Zip Warren, PA 16365

County Potter

Township(s) Sylvania Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Right Branch Big Nelson Run (EV), UNT to Birch Run (EV) Secondary: Right Branch Big Nelson Run (EV), Birch Run (EV)

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

#### PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A reme-

dial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Superior Ind, 15-06520, 710 Wheatland St, Phoenixville Borough, Chester County. Center Point Tank Services, Inc., 563 E. Benjamin Franklin Highway, Douglasville, PA 19518, on behalf of Superior Industries, Ltd., 701 Wheatland Street, Phoenixville, PA 19460, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with heating oil and diesel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health standards.

Willits Unbranded, 51-09121, 3198 Holme Ave, City of Philadelphia. WSP-USA, 4 Westchester Park Drive, Suite 175, White Plains, NY 10604, on behalf of Cumberland Farms, Inc., 165 Flanders Road, Westborough, MA 01581, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health and site specific standards.

Exxon RS 2 1668, 46-06912, Bethlehem & Sumneytown Pikes, Lower Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County. Penn E&R, Inc., 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440, on behalf of Lower Gwynedd Township, 1130 N. Bethlehem Pike, P.O. Box 625, Spring House, PA 19477, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health standards.

Cumberland Gulf 160755 L, 51-09165, 9699 Ashton Rd, City of Philadelphia. Aeon Geoscience, Inc., 2120 Bellemead Avenue, Suite 14-2, Havertown, PA 19083-2250, on behalf of Durkin Contacting Company, Inc., 3030 Grant Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19114-2401 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet site specific standards.

601 Christian St, 51-18770, 601 Christian St, City of Philadelphia. Penn E&R, Inc., 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440, on behalf of 601 Triangle, LLC, 822

Pine Street, Suite 2C, Philadelphia, PA 19107 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health and site specific.

Ameri, 46-01757, 1401 E Ridge Pike, Plymouth Township, Montgomery County. Comstock Environmental Services LLC, P.O. Box 509, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444, on behalf of American Gasoline, 1401 East Ridge Pike, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential Statewide health standards.

Citgo Svc Sta, 15-43319, 614 E Barnard St, West Chester Borough, Chester County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 440 Creamery Way, Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southeast Regional Office, 2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health and site specific standards.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Former Solovey Service Station, Storage Tank ID # 40-29641, 274 North River Street, Plains Township, Luzerne County. Groundwater Sciences Corporation, 2601 Market Place Street, Suite 310, Harrisburg, PA 17110, on behalf of Roberts Oil Company, 646 Meadows Lane, Dallas, PA 18612 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site Specific Standards.

Sunoco Kingston Terminal, Storage Tank ID # 40-50375, 60 South Wyoming Avenue, Edwardsville Borough, Luzerne County, Aquaterra Technologies, P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381, submitted a combined Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting Site Specific Standards.

Spotless Cleaners, Storage Tank ID # 35-27370, 410 5th Street, Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County. ARM Group, 2548 Park Center Boulevard, State College, PA 16801, on behalf of Covington House, Inc., 410 5th Street, Dunmore, PA 18512 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline and Dry-Cleaning Fluid/Stoddard Solvent. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Site Specific Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Etters Roxbury Store, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 28-01621, 11195 Forge Hill Road, Roxbury, PA 17251, Lurgan Township, Franklin County, Converse Consultants, 2738 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801, on behalf of Garnet Etter, P.O. Box 73, Roxbury, PA 17251, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Sunoco 0601 0458, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 29-61427, 9648 Old 126, Exit 156, I-70, Warfordsburg, PA 17267, Brush Creek Township, Fulton County, Groundwater and Environmental Services, Inc., 301 Commerce Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Group, LLC, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Former R. L. Smeltz Oil Co., Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 65-80196, 725 South Main Street, Greensburg, PA 15601, Borough of Southwest Greensburg, Westmoreland County. Letterle and Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Boulevard, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Ms. Joy Bartlow, 241 Broadview Road, P.O. Box 662, New Stanton, PA 15672, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Country Fair 38, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 25-91603, 1810 Sassafras Street, City of Erie, Erie County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 301 Commerce Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of Country Fair, Inc., 2251 East 30th Street, Erie, PA 16510, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, ethylbenzene, cumene, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), naphthalene, toluene, xylenes, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

FCI McKean, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 42-90628, 6975 PA-59, Lewis Run, McKean County. Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403, Canonsburg, PA 15317, on behalf of the Federal Bureau of Prisons, Northeast Regional Office, 2nd & Chestnut, 7th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19106 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Naphthalene, MTBE, 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene, Isopropyl benzene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Freeport Transportation, Storage Tank Facility ID # 10-16346, 1200 Butler Road, Buffalo Township, Butler County. Letterle & Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Boulevard, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Freeport Transport Industries, Inc., 1200 Butler Road, P.O. Box A, Freeport, PA 16229 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, cumene, total xylenes, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (TMB), 1,3,4-TMB, and methyl tert-butyl ether. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide Health Standard.

#### CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

The DEP has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

The DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval. For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The DEP has received the following plans and reports: Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Beverage Enterprise, 46-29044, 1103 Ridge Pike, Plymouth Township, Montgomery County. Welsh Environmental, Inc., 131 Clearview Drive, Downingtown, PA 19335, on behalf of 1103 Ridge Partners LLC, 120 Pennsylvania Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of nonresidential site specific standards and was approved by the DEP on July 2, 2019.

Doaba Oil, 09-31765, 236 Lincoln Hwy, Falls Township, Bucks County. Leidos, 6310 Allentown Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17112, on behalf of Platt-Lineman, 325 West Route 130 & Lincoln Avenue, Burlington, NJ 08016 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of residential Statewide health standards in soil and nonresidential site specific standards in groundwater and was approved by the DEP on July 3, 2019.

Ferraris Svc Ctr, 46-42445, 2295 Huntington Pike, Lower Moreland Township, Montgomery County. Boucher & James, Inc., 1546 Ferry Road Building, Doylestown, PA 18901, on behalf of Ferrari Sunoco Service Center, 2295 Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet site specific standards and was approved by the DEP on July 8, 2019.

Sunoco 0004 8132, 51-32321, 3750 W Girard Ave, City of Philadelphia. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 440 Creamery Way, Suite 500, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Management Operations, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of nonresidential Statewide health and site specific standards and was approved by the DEP on June 18, 2019.

Asphalt Maint, 15-55166, 209 N Morehall Rd., East Whiteland Township, Chester County. Advanced GeoServices, 1878 Marleton Pike East, Suite 10, Cherry Hill, NJ 08003, on behalf of Charles Morelli, 451 Swedesford Road, Frazer, PA 19355, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil contaminated with coal tar. The Remedial Action Plan was not acceptable to meet a nonresidential Statewide health standard and was disapproved by the DEP on June 19, 2019.

SMWM, 09-38369, 2601 Route 1, Bensalem Township, Bucks County. JD2 Environmental, Inc., 800 East Washington Street, West Chester, PA 19380, on behalf of SMWM Inc., 2629 U.S. Route 1, Trevose, PA 19053, submitted a Site Characterization Report 310(b) concerning remediation of soil contaminated with petroleum products. Site Characterization Report 310(b) demonstrated attainment of residential Statewide health standards and was approved by the DEP on June 27, 2019.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Former Davis Manor, Storage Tank ID # 40-33622, 1134 Hollow Road, Dorrance Township, Luzerne County. Taylor GeoServices, 38 Bishop Hollow Road, Suite 200, Newtown Square, PA 19073, on behalf of Jennifer and Christine Dragoun, 4 Clover Lane, Malvern, PA 19355, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Methyl tert-butyl Ether, Xylenes (total), Isopropylbenzene (Cumene), Naphthalene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, Ethylene dibromide, 1,2-Dichloroethane, and total lead. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on June 28, 2019.

Sunoco-Kingston Terminal, Storage Tank ID # 40-50375, 60 South Wyoming Avenue, Edwardsville Borough, Luzerne County. Aquaterra Technologies, P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Group LLC, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 200, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action

Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on July 2, 2019.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Vincent R. Boltz Facility, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 38-05238, 45 Guilford Street, Lebanon, PA 17046, Lebanon City, Lebanon County, BSTI, Inc., 3157 Limestone Road, Cochranville, PA 19330, on behalf of Vincent R. Boltz, 45 Guilford Street, Lebanon, PA 17046, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation groundwater contaminated with Diesel Fuel constituents. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Used Aquifer Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on July 2, 2019.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Sheetz Store # 284R, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 30-37882, 111 East Roy Furman Highway, Waynesburg, PA 15370, Waynesburg Borough, Greene County. Groundwater and Environmental Services, Inc, 301 Commerce Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of Sheetz, Inc., 5700 6th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16602, submitted a Remedial Action Comple-

tion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Completion Report was acceptable to meet the Statewide Health Standard for soil and groundwater and was approved by the Department on July 2, 2019.

Amos Mamont Mall Site, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 65-35784, 1396 Route 286, Export, PA 15632, Washington Township, Westmoreland County. EnviroTrac, Ltd, 176 Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of the Department of Environmental Protection, submitted a Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action Completion Report was acceptable to meet the site-specific standard and was approved by the Department on July 2, 2019.

Former BP Site # 00999C, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 65-80298, 2401 Freeport Road, New Kensington, PA 15068, City of New Kensington, Westmoreland County. Parsons, 3606 Park 42 Drive, Box 13, Sharonville, OH 45241, on behalf of BP Products North America, Inc., 150 West Warrenville Road, MC 600 1015F, Naperville, IL 60563, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report was acceptable to meet the Statewide Health Standard for soil and groundwater and was approved on July 2, 2019.

#### SPECIAL NOTICES

#### **AIR QUALITY**

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

#### Revision to the Registered ERCs in the Commonwealth's ERC Registry

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has approved the following Emission reduction credits (ERCs) and entered into ERC registry system. ERCs are surplus, permanent, quantified and Federally enforceable emission reductions used to offset emission increases of criteria pollutants. The Department maintains an ERC registry in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.209. Prior to registration of the credits, ERC Registry Applications are reviewed and approved by the Department to confirm that the ERCs meet the requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.206—127.208. Registration of the credits in the ERC registry system constitutes certification that the ERCs satisfy applicable requirements.

The certified ERCs shown as follows, in tons per year (tpy), satisfy the applicable ERC requirements contained in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.206—127.208. ERCs created from the curtailment or shutdown of a source or facility expires for use as offsets 10 years after the emission reduction occurs. ERCs generated by the over control of emissions by an existing facility do not expire for use as offsets. However, credits in the registry that are not used in a plan approval will be discounted if new air quality requirements are adopted by the Department or United States Environmental Protection Agency.

For additional information concerning this listing of certified ERCs, contact the Bureau of Air Quality, Division of Permits, Department of Environmental Protection, 12th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468, (717) 787-4325. This Pennsylvania ERC registry report, ERC Registry application and instructions are located at http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Air/BAQ/Permits/Pages/EmissionCredit.aspx. Below are the listings of changes compared to the previous quarter.

#### **Bureau of Air Quality**

#### **Summary of Revised Certified ERCs**

#### [ April 1 to June 30 ]

#### [ 2019 ]

Facility information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	Certified ERCs Available (tpy)	Expiration date	Intended use of ERCs
United States Steel Corporation	$NO_x$	577.30	4/16/2019	Trading
Clairton Works	$\mathrm{SO}_2$	46.30	4/16/2019	
400 State Street	VOCs	7.50	4/16/2019	
Clairton, PA 15025	CO	98.70	4/16/2019	
Sources:				
County: Allegheny			[Expired]	
Contact Person: Coleen Davis				
Telephone Number: (412) 273-4730				
The Hershey Company	$PM_{-10}$	24.63	5/01/2019	Trading
Source Location: Reading Plant	$\mathrm{PM}_{-2.5}$	4.00	5/01/2019	
County: Berks				
Contact Person: Charles Stoner Jr.				
Telephone Number: (717)-534-4692			[Expired]	
Recipient/Holder of ERC: Elements Markets, LLC	VOCs	44.80	03/04/2026	Trading
Contact Person: Randall Lack				
Telephone Number: (281) 207-7200			[Transfer]	

ERC Generating Facility: Quad Graphics, Inc.

Source Location: Atglen Plant Township: West Sadsbury

County: Chester

#### **Summary of Revised ERC Transactions**

#### [April 1 to June 30]

#### [ 2019 ]

The following ERC transactions are approved by the Bureau of Air Quality, Department of Environmental Protection, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The ERC transaction requirements are specified in 25 Pa. Code § 127.208.

#### 243 ERC GENERATING FACILITY INFORMATION

ERC Generating Facility Name: HRE Sparrows Point, LLC

Location of Source: Baltimore County, Maryland

Certified ERCs (tpy): 107.0 tpy NO<sub>x</sub>

Amount of ERCs traded to Purchaser/Recipient: 107.0 tpy NO<sub>x</sub>

Date of ERC Transfer: 5/28/2019
ERCs available for future use: 0 tpy
PURCHASER/RECIPIENT OF ERCs

Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs: Waste Management of Fairless, LLC

Location of Source: Falls Township, Bucks County, PA

Plan Approval Number: 09-0210B

 $NO_x$  credits used: 0 tpy

 $NO_x$  credits available for future use: 107.0 tpy

Expiration Date: 09/14/2022

#### 244 ERC GENERATING FACILITY INFORMATION

ERC Generating Facility Name: HRE Sparrows Point, LLC

Location of Source: Baltimore County, Maryland

Certified ERCs (tpy): 53.4 tpy NO<sub>x</sub>

Amount of ERCs traded to Purchaser/Recipient: 53.4 tpy NO<sub>x</sub>

Date of ERC Transfer: 5/28/2019
ERCs available for future use: 0 tpy
PURCHASER/RECIPIENT OF ERCs

Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs: Waste Management of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Location of Source: Falls Township, Bucks County, PA

Plan Approval Number: 09-0024K

NO<sub>x</sub> credits used: 0 tpy

 $NO_x$  credits available for future use: 53.4 tpy

Expiration Date: 09/14/2022

#### 245 ERC HOLDER/GENERATING FACILITY INFORMATION

Purchaser/Holder Recipient: Element Markets ERC Generating Facility Name: Quad Graphics, Inc.

Location of Source: West Sadsbury Township, Chester County, PA

Certified ERCs: 104.80 tpy VOCs

Amount of ERCs traded to Purchaser/Recipient: 60.0 tpy VOCs

Date of ERCs Transfer: 5/28/2019

ERCs available for future use: 44.80 tpy VOCs

Expiration Date: 3/04/2026

#### PURCHASER/RECIPIENT OF ERCs

Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs: Waste Management of Fairless, LLC Location of Purchaser: 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067

Location of User Source: Falls Township, Bucks County, PA

Credits to be used: 0 tpy

Credits available for use: 60.0 tpy VOCs

Expiration Date: 3/04/2026

#### PUBLIC NOTICE OF FINAL STATE WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION FOR FERC REGULATED PIPELINE PROJECT

Final State Water Quality Certification Required by Section 401 of the Clean Water Act for the Line 134 Replacement Project— East & West Projects

Regional Permit Coordination Office: 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Domenic Rocco, PE, Program Manager, 717-772-5987.

EA00832-001, Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (Applicant), 700 Louisiana St, Suite 14-113, Houston, TX 77002. Line 134 Replacement Project—West & East (Project), in Fairview Township, Butler County; Perry Township, Armstrong County; and Toby Township, Clarion County, ACOE Pittsburgh District. The proposed project starts in Fairview Township, Butler County (Latitude: 41.012037°; Longitude: -79.696592°) and ends in Toby Township, Clarion County (Latitude: 41.045273°; Longitude: -79.508948°).

On December 21, 2018, Applicant requested a State water quality certification (SWQC) from the Pennsylvania

Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as required by Section 401 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), to ensure that the construction, operation and maintenance of the Project will protect water quality in Pennsylvania consistent with the requirements of State law and the Clean Water Act.

The Project includes approximately 4.11-miles/21,700-feet long, 10-inch pipeline to transport natural gas from the Ellwood City Compressor Station (Butler County) to the Rimersburg Compressor Station (Clarion County). The Project, as proposed, will require approximately 59.2 acres of earth disturbance, and impacts to 1,596 linear feet of UNT to Pine Run (WWF), UNT to Allegheny River (WWF), UNT to Cove Run (WWF), Cove Run (WWF), UNT to South Branch Bear Creek (WWF), UNT Cherry Run (CWF), and Cherry Run (CWF), 4.93 acre(s) of floodway, 0.30 acre of temporary PEM wetland impacts, and 0.69 acre of PEM and PFO wetland permanent impacts.

DEP published notice of its proposed SWQC in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on March 16, 2019 (49 Pa.B. 1157) and received no comments from the public.

The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) certifies that the construction, operation

and maintenance of the Project complies with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317). The DEP further certifies that the construction, operation, and maintenance of the project does not violate applicable Pennsylvania water quality standards provided that the construction, operation, and maintenance of the Project complies with the following DEP water quality permitting programs, criteria, and conditions established pursuant to Pennsylvania law:

- 1. Discharge Permit—Applicant shall obtain and comply with a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit(s) for the discharge of water from the hydrostatic testing of the pipeline associated with the Project pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a (relating to NPDES permitting, monitoring and compliance) and all other applicable regulations.
- 2. Erosion and Sediment Control Permit—Applicant shall obtain and comply with an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit(s) for earth disturbance associated with the Project issued pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law and Storm Water Management Act (32 P.S. §§ 680.1—680.17), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102 (relating to erosion and sediment control), and all other applicable regulations.
- 3. Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permits—Applicant shall obtain and comply with a Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit(s) for the construction, operation and maintenance of all stream and wetland crossings associated with the Project pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law, Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), and Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. §§ 679.101—679.601.), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 105 (relating to dam safety and waterway management), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 106 (relating to floodplain management), and all other applicable regulations.
- 4. Other Water Quality Requirements—Applicant shall obtain any other permits, authorizations or approvals required to construct, operate, and maintain the Project from any interstate or international agency as required by an interstate compact or international agreement that has established water quality standards applicable to surface waters of this Commonwealth, including wetlands.
- 5. Water Quality Monitoring—PADEP retains the right to specify additional studies or monitoring to ensure that the receiving water quality associated with the Project is not adversely impacted by any operational and construction process that may be employed by Applicant.
- 6. Operation—Applicant shall properly operate and maintain at all times all Project facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) installed to achieve compliance with the terms and conditions of this State Water Quality Certification (SWQC) and all required permits, authorizations and approvals. Proper operation and maintenance includes adequate laboratory controls, appropriate quality assurance procedures, and the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems installed by Applicant.
- 7. Inspection—The Project, including all relevant records, are subject to inspection at reasonable hours and intervals by an authorized representative of PADEP or the delegated County Conservation District to determine compliance with this SWQC, including all required permits, authorizations and approvals required by this

SWQC. The Applicant shall provide a copy of this SWQC to an authorized representative conducting an inspection of the Project.

- 8. Transfer of Projects—If Applicant intends to transfer any legal or equitable interest in the Project or any portion(s) thereof, the Applicant shall provide a copy of this SWQC and copies of any permits, authorizations or approvals obtained to comply with the SWQC upon the prospective transferee of the legal and equitable interest at least thirty (30) days prior to the contemplated transfer and shall simultaneously inform the appropriate PADEP Office of such intent. Notice to PADEP shall include a transfer agreement signed by the existing and new owners containing a specific date for transfer of responsibility, coverage, and liability under the SWQC and any permits, authorizations and approvals obtained to comply with the SWQC. The new owner shall submit to PADEP a new application form for the SWQC and any permits, authorizations and approvals required to comply with the SWQC signed by the new owner.
- 9. Correspondence—All correspondence with and submittals to PADEP concerning this SWQC shall be addressed to Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Permit Coordination Office, Domenic Rocco, PE, Program Manager, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.
- 10. Reservation of Rights—PADEP may modify, suspend or revoke this SWQC if (i) PADEP becomes aware of new facts about the Project that warrant such action; or (ii) PADEP determines that the Applicant has not complied with the terms and conditions of this SWQC. PADEP may require additional measures to achieve compliance with any applicable law or regulation.
- 11. Other Laws—Nothing in this SWQC shall be construed to preclude the institution of any legal action or to relieve Applicant from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties established pursuant to any applicable law or regulation.
- 12. Severability—The provisions of this SWQC are severable and should any provision of this SWQC be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this SWQC shall not be affected thereby.

Any person aggrieved by this action may file a petition for review pursuant to Section 19(d) of the Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 717r(d), with the Office of the Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, 21400 U.S. Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106-1790 within the time prescribed in the law. Important legal rights are at stake, so you should show this document to a lawyer at once.

#### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Any person aggrieved by this action may file a petition for review pursuant to Section 19(d) of the Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 717r(d), with the Office of the Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, 21400 U.S. Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106-1790 within the time prescribed in the law. Important legal rights are at stake, so you should show this document to a lawyer at once.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Regional Permit Coordination Office: 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Domenic Rocco, PE, Program Manager, 717-772-5987.

**Applicant: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC**, 700 Louisiana Street, Suite 14-113, Houston, TX 77002, Line 134 Replacement Project-East and Line 134 Replacement Project-West.

The applicant is proposing the installation and maintenance of an approximately 4.1-mile-long, 10-inch diameter pipeline and appurtenant facilities in various municipalities within Butler, Armstrong and Clarion Counties as part of the proposed replacement of existing natural gas transmission line called the Columbia Gas Line 134 Replacement Project. The project consists of 6 Chapter 105 Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permits and 2 Chapter 102 Erosion and Sediment Control Permits. Below are the Chapter 105 permit applications being reviewed by the Department.

GP081083218-001 & GP111083218-001. The Butler County portion of the project is located in Fairview Township, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Pittsburgh District. The proposed project starts along Walnut Road (Latitude: 41.012037°; Longitude -79.696592°) and extends to the County Line (Latitude: 41.012354°; Longitude -79.689958°).

The proposed project impacts in Butler County include a total of 31 feet of temporary impacts to tributary to South Branch Bear Creek (WWF, MF) and 0.15 acre of impacts to the floodway.

Permit No. Applicant Name & Address

ESG8301618001/ Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 14-113
Houston, TX 77002

GP080383218-001 & GP110383218-001. The Armstrong County portion of the project is located in Perry Township, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Pittsburgh District. The proposed project starts the County Line (Latitude: 41.012354°; Longitude -79.689958°) and extends to (Latitude: 41.025709°; Longitude -79.632699°).

The proposed project impacts in Armstrong County include a total of 78 feet of temporary impacts and 756 feet of permanent impacts to Tributaries to Pine Run (WWF, MF), Tributaries to Cove Run (WWF, MF), Cove Run (WWF, MF) & Tributaries to Allegheny River (WWF, MF); 2.59 acre of floodway impacts; 0.09 acre of temporary impacts to PEM; and 0.21 acre of permanent impacts to PEM and PFO wetlands.

**GP081683218-001 & GP111683218-001**. The Clarion County portion of the project is located in Toby Township, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Pittsburgh District. The proposed project starts at (Latitude: 41.046785°; Longitude -79.529572°) and extends to (Latitude: 41.045273°; Longitude -79.508948°).

The proposed project impacts in Clarion County include a total of 103 feet of temporary impacts and 628 feet of permanent impacts to Tributaries to Cherry Run (CWF, MF) and Cherry Run (CWF, MF); 2.18 acres of floodway impacts; 0.21 acre of temporary impacts to PEM; and 0.48 acre of permanent impacts to PEM wetlands.

#### EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued by the Department under the authority of the Pennsylvania Clean Stream Law and Chapter 102 of the Department's regulations.

This authorization is required for earth disturbance activities associated with oil and gas exploration, production, processing or treatment operations or transmission facilities when earth disturbance is five acres or greater. Review of this application is being coordinated among the Department and the associated county conservation districts.

The application under review is as follows:

Counties DEP Office

Butler, Armstrong & Regional
Clarion Permitting
Coordination
Office

More detailed information regarding the permit applications related to this proposed project is available in the Department's Regional Permit Coordination Office and available online (dep.pa.gov/pipelines). Contact the Department's Regional Permit Coordination Office File Review Coordinator at 717-772-5987 to request a file review.

Any person aggrieved by this action may file a petition for review pursuant to Section 19(d) of the Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 717r(d), with the Office of the Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, 21400 U.S. Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106-1790 within the time prescribed in the law. Important legal rights are at stake, so you should show this document to a lawyer at once.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1104.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Household Hazardous Waste Education Grant Award under Section 901 of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act, Act 101 of 1988

The Department of Environmental Protection hereby announces the following grant to Blair County under section 901 of the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (Act 101) (53 P.S. § 4000.901) and section 208 of the Small Business and Household Pollution Prevention Program Act (35 P.S. § 6029.208).

Planning grants are awarded to counties for 80% of approved costs for preparing municipal waste management plans, as required by Act 101, for carrying out related studies, surveys, investigations, inquiries, research and analysis, including those related to siting, environmental mediation, education programs on pollution prevention and household hazardous waste (HHW) and providing technical assistance to small businesses for pollution prevention. Grants may be awarded for feasibility studies and project development for municipal waste processing or disposal facilities, except for facilities for the combustion of municipal waste that are not proposed to be operated for the recovery of energy. All grant awards are predicated on the receipt of recycling fees required by sections 701 and 702 of Act 101 (53 P.S. §§ 4000.701 and 4000.702) and the availability of funds in the Recycling Fund.

Inquiries regarding the grant offering should be directed to Mark Vottero, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, at mvottero@pa.gov or (717) 772-5719.

#### Act 101, Section 901 HHW Education Grant

Region	County	Applicant	Project	Grant
Southcentral	Blair	Blair County	HHW Education	\$64,187

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1105. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

# Addition of Two New Serious Medical Conditions Qualifying for Use of Medical Marijuana

The purpose of this notice is to announce the addition of two new serious medical conditions qualifying for the use of medical marijuana under the Medical Marijuana Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 10231.101—10231.2110).

Serious Medical Conditions Qualifying for the Use of Medical Marijuana

Notice is hereby given, under recommendations made by the Medical Marijuana Advisory Board, that the Secretary of Health approves the following new serious medical conditions as qualifying for the use of medical marijuana upon proper certification by an approved practitioner: anxiety disorders and Tourette's Syndrome.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections regarding this notice to John J. Collins, Office of Medical Marijuana, Department of Health, Room 628, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 547-3047, RA-DHMedMarijuana@pa.gov.

Persons with a disability who wish to submit comments, suggestions or objections regarding this notice or who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape or Braille) may do so by using the previously listed contact information. Speech and/or hearing-impaired persons may call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1106. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

#### **Health Policy Board Meeting**

The Health Policy Board (Board) of the Department of Health (Department), established by section 401.1 of the Health Care Facilities Act (35 P.S. § 448.401a), will meet on Wednesday, July 31, 2019, at 9:30 a.m. in Room 129, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

The purpose of this meeting is to consult with the Board on the Department's draft proposed hospital licensure regulations, as required under section 803 of the Health Care Facilities Act (35 P.S. § 448.803). The Board will also vote on procedures relating to the adjudication of matters regarding health care facility licensure and will rule on exceptions filed to Proposed Reports issued by hearing officers assigned by the Board.

For further information regarding the meeting, interested persons should contact Meaghan Abbott, Department of Health, Office of Intergovernmental Affairs, at (717) 547-3105.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so, or who require a copy of this notice or the draft regulations in an alternative format (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille), should contact Meaghan Abbott at the previously listed telephone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1107. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

## Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.22(d), (e) and (j) (relating to prevention, control and surveillance of tuberculosis (TB)):

ManorCare Health Services—Williamsport South 101 Leader Drive Williamsport, PA 17701 FAC ID # 641502

The following long-term care nursing facilities are seeking exceptions to 28 Pa. Code § 201.22(e) and (j):

Marion Manor Corporation 2695 Winchester Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15220 FAC ID # 131002

Vincentian De Marillac 5300 Stanton Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15206 FAC ID # 220702

Vincentian Home 111 Perrymont Road Pittsburgh, PA 15237 FAC ID # 221002

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the previously listed address or phone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1108.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

#### **Organ Donation Advisory Committee Meeting**

The Organ Donation Advisory Committee, established under 20 Pa.C.S. § 8622 (relating to The Governor Robert P. Casey Memorial Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Trust Fund), will hold a public meeting on Thursday, August 1, 2019, from 9:30 a.m. to 3 p.m. The purpose of

the meeting is to review progress in the area of organ and tissue donation in this Commonwealth, recommend education and awareness activities, recommend priorities in expenditures from the Organ and Tissue Donation Awareness Fund (Fund) and advise the Secretary of Health on matters relating to the administration of the Fund. The meeting will be held at the Gift of Life Donor Program Office, 800 North 3rd Street, Suite 504, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

For additional information or for persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so contact Amy Flaherty, Director, Division of Nutrition and Physical Activity, Bureau of Health Promotion and Risk Reduction, Room 1000, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA, (717) 787-5876, or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice. RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1109.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC Program); Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices

#### Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 1 Stores in Regular Cost Counties

Under 28 Pa. Code §§ 1103.4(5) and 1105.3(a)(1) (relating to selection criteria for authorization and reauthorization; and terms and conditions of participation) and 7 CFR 246.12 (relating to food delivery methods), the WIC Program hereby publishes notice of the Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 1 Stores in Regular Cost Counties.

#### Maximum Allowable Prices

Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2019, the Maximum Allowable Prices the Department of Health (Department) will pay Type 1 Stores in Regular Cost Counties for WIC allowable foods are as follows:

	Maximum
	Allowable
Description	Price
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.35
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz	\$2.18
Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.20
Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.50
Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.29
Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.33
Cheese, 16 oz	\$7.31
Eggs	
Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.55
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$1.07
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$1.07
Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.16
Juice—11.5/12 oz	

	aximum llowable Price		aximum llowable Price
Juice—48 oz	\$3.45	Similac Sensitive RTF Formula—Orange—	
Juice—48 oz	\$4.19	32 oz	\$7.49
Kosher Cheese—16 oz.	\$8.40	Similac Sensitive Powder Formula—Orange—	φ1.43
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—quart	\$1.69	12.0 oz	\$17.65
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.27	Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	φ17.05
Kosher Whole Milk—quart	\$1.80	13 oz	\$5.51
Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.37	Similac Soy Isomil RTF Formula—Pink—32 oz	\$8.09
Milk, Dry—9.6 oz	\$4.27	Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	φο.σσ
Milk, Dry—25.6 oz	\$9.55	12.4 oz	\$17.99
Milk, Evaporated—12 oz.	\$1.53	Similac Total Comfort Powder Formula—Purple—	Ψ11.00
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—quart	\$1.36	12.0 oz	\$17.15
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—1/2 gallon	\$2.29	1210 021 111111111111111111111111111111	Ψ11120
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—quart	\$2.42	A store must permit purchase of WIC allowab	le foods
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	\$4.09	that exceed the maximum allowable price to WIC	
Milk, Whole—quart	\$1.45	pants using a WIC check; however, the amount	
Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.29	exceed the maximum allowable price of any WIG	
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—quart	\$2.67	able foods sold to WIC participants will be billed	
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	\$4.19	store on a quarterly basis in accordance with 28 I	
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	\$3.29	§ 1105.2 (relating to price adjustment).	a. coac
Soy Beverage—Pacific Natural Foods 32 oz	\$3.29	§ 1109.2 (Telauling to price adjustment).	
Soy Beverage—8th Continent 64 oz	\$3.89	Competitive Prices	
Tofu—16 oz	\$2.57	Competitive 177000	
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	\$3.49	To remain WIC Authorized, each store must n	naintain
Whole Grain—Bread, 24 oz	\$3.95	the minimum inventory of the following WIC foo	
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	\$1.80	at, or below, the Competitive Prices listed for the	e store's
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 24 oz	\$3.32	peer group. Effective July 1, 2019, through Septer	
Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz	\$2.44	2019, the Competitive Prices for WIC Authoriza	
Whole Grain—Oats, 24 oz	\$5.39	Type 1 Stores in Regular Cost Counties are as	
Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	•		
Tortillas, 16 oz	\$2.57		ipetitive
Whole Wheat Pasta	\$1.37	Description	Prices
Yogurt Nonfat	\$3.30	Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.29
Yogurt Lowfat	\$3.30	Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz.	\$1.98
Yogurt Wholefat	\$3.40	Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.19
Boost RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.79	Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.43
EnfaCare RTF Formula—32 oz	\$7.30	Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.19
EnfaCare w/Iron Powder Formula—12.8 oz	\$18.00	Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.31
Nutramigen Concentrate Formula—13 oz	\$7.59	Cheese, 16 oz	\$6.84
Nutramigen RTF Formula—32 oz	\$10.64	Eggs	\$2.29
Nutramigen w/Enflora Powder Formula—		Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.44
12.6 oz	\$28.40	Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$0.94
Pediasure RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.93	Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$0.94
Pediasure w/Fiber RTF Formula—8 oz	\$2.09	Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.15
Pediasure Sidekicks RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.95	Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$2.59
Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	<b>.</b>	Juice—48 oz	\$3.30
13 oz	\$5.45	Juice—64 oz	\$3.79
Similac Advance RTF Formula—Blue—32 oz	\$7.65	Kosher Cheese—16 oz	\$7.79
Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—		Kosher Lowfat Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.15
12.4 oz	\$16.96	Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.19
Similac Expert Care Alimentum RTF Formula—	4.000	Milk, Lowfat—1/2 gallon	\$2.15
32 oz.	\$10.39	Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.22
Similac Expert Care Alimentum Powder	400.00	Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	\$3.20
Formula—16 or 12.1 oz	\$28.39	Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	\$3.35
Similac Expert Care for Diarrhea RTF Formula—	Φ	Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	\$1.69
32 oz	\$7.99	Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz	\$2.39
Similac Expert Care NeoSure RTF Formula—	Φ0.05	Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	
32 oz	\$8.95	Tortillas, 16 oz.	\$2.43
Similac Expert Care NeoSure Powder Formula—	ф10 OO	Whole Wheat Pasta	\$1.35
13.1 oz	\$19.29	Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	
Similac Go and Grow Powder Milk Based	¢00.40	13 oz	\$5.35
Formula—Blue—1.5 lbs.	\$22.49	Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—	A
Similac for Spit Up RTF Formula—Green—	<b>40 0</b> F	12.4 oz	\$16.96
32 oz	\$8.05	Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	A
Similac for Spit Up Powder Formula—Green—	¢10.40	13 oz	\$5.51
12.0 oz	\$18.49	Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	φ1F 00
		12.4 oz	\$17.99

#### Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 2 Stores in Regular Cost Counties

Under 28 Pa. Code §§ 1103.4(5) and 1105.3(a)(1) and 7 CFR 246.12, the WIC Program hereby publishes notice of the Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 2 Stores in Regular Cost Counties.

#### Maximum Allowable Prices

Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2019, the Maximum Allowable Prices the Department will pay Type 2 Stores in Regular Cost Counties for WIC allowable foods are as follows:

	Maximum
D	Allowable
Description	Price
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.45
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz	\$2.26
Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.26
Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.59
Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.35
Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.34
Cheese, 16 oz	\$7.33
Eggs	\$2.45
Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.65
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$1.10
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$1.10
Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.22
Juice—11.5/12 oz	
Juice—48 oz	
Juice—64 oz	
Kosher Cheese—16 oz	
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—quart	\$1.69
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.27
Kosher Whole Milk—quart	\$1.80
Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.37
Milk, Dry—9.6 oz	\$4.46
Milk, Dry—25.6 oz	\$9.65
Milk, Evaporated—12 oz	\$1.63
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—quart	\$1.42
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—1/2 gallon	
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—quart	\$2.52
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—1/2 gallon .	\$4.29
Milk, Whole—quart	\$1.50
Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.49
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—quart	\$2.76
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	\$4.39
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	\$3.49
Soy Beverage—Pacific Natural Foods 32 oz	\$3.35
Soy Beverage—8th Continent 64 oz	
Tofu—16 oz	\$2.62
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	
Whole Grain—Bread, 24 oz	\$4.00
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	\$1.95
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 24 oz	
Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz	\$2.55
Whole Grain—Oats, 24 oz	\$5.89
Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	40
Tortillas, 16 oz.	
Whole Wheat Pasta	
Yogurt Nonfat	
Yogurt Lowfat	
Yogurt Wholefat	
Boost RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.85
EnfaCare RTF Formula—32 oz	
EnfaCare w/Iron Powder Formula—12.8 oz	
Nutramigen Concentrate Formula—13 oz	\$7.65
Nutramigen RTF Formula—32 oz	\$10.74

	axımum
Al	lowable
Description	Price
Nutramigen w/Enflora Powder Formula—	
12.6 oz	\$28.45
Pediasure RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.99
Pediasure w/Fiber RTF Formula—8 oz	\$2.15
Pediasure Sidekicks RTF Formula—8 oz	\$2.04
Similac Advance Concentrate—Blue Formula—	T-11
13 oz	\$5.50
Similac Advance RTF—Blue Formula—32 oz	\$7.75
Similac Advance Powder—Blue Formula—	,
12.4 oz	\$17.08
Similac Expert Care Alimentum RTF Formula—	•
32 oz	\$10.49
Similac Expert Care Alimentum Powder	
Formula—16 or 12.1 oz	\$28.79
Similac Expert Care for Diarrhea RTF Formula—	
32 oz	\$8.09
Similac Expert Care NeoSure RTF Formula—	
32 oz	\$9.07
Similac Expert Care NeoSure Powder Formula—	
13.1 oz	\$19.49
Similac Go and Grow Powder Milk Based	
Formula—Blue—1.5 lbs.	\$22.55
Similac for Spit Up RTF Formula—Green—	40.45
32 oz	\$8.15
Similac for Spit Up Powder Formula—Green—	φ10 F0
12.0 oz	\$18.59
Similac Sensitive RTF Formula—Orange—32 oz	\$7.70
Similac Sensitive Powder Formula—Orange—	ф17 OF
12.0 oz	\$17.85
Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate—Pink Formula—	\$5.69
13 oz	
Similar Soy Isomil Davidar Dink Formula	\$8.29
Similac Soy Isomil Powder—Pink Formula—	\$18.29
12.4 oz	φ10.29
12.0 oz	\$17.25
14.U UL	φ11.Δθ

Maximum

A store must permit purchase of WIC allowable foods that exceed the maximum allowable price to WIC participants using a WIC check; however, the amounts that exceed the maximum allowable price of any WIC allowable foods sold to WIC participants will be billed to the store on a quarterly basis in accordance with 28 Pa. Code § 1105.2.

#### Competitive Prices

To remain WIC Authorized, each store must maintain the minimum inventory of the following WIC food items at, or below, the Competitive Prices listed for the store's peer group. Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2019, the Competitive Prices for WIC Authorization for Type 2 Stores in Regular Cost Counties are as follows:

Description	Competi Pr	itive ices
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1	1.30
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz	\$2	2.10
Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2	2.25
Canned Fish—Sardines		1.49
Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1	1.27
Cereal (per oz.)	\$0	0.32
Cheese, 16 oz	\$6	6.86
Eggs	\$2	2.39
Infant Cereal—8 oz	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2.50
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$0	0.99
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$0	0.99
Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1	1.20

$Com_{I}$	petitive		Maximum
Description	Prices		Allowable
Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$2.72	Description	Price
Juice—48 oz	\$3.37	Milk, Whole—quart	. \$1.57
Juice—64 oz	\$4.05	Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	. \$2.69
Kosher Cheese—16 oz	\$7.89	Milk, Whole Lactose Free—quart	. \$2.86
Kosher Lowfat Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.19	Milk, Whole Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	. \$4.49
Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.25	Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	. \$3.59
Milk, Lowfat—1/2 gallon	\$2.19	Soy Beverage—Pacific Natural Foods 32 oz	. \$3.45
Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.25	Soy Beverage—8th Continent 64 oz	. \$4.16
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz.	\$3.30	Tofu—16 oz	. \$2.72
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz.	\$3.39	Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	\$1.79	Whole Grain—Bread, 24 oz.	. \$4.07 . \$2.09
Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz	\$2.49	Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	. \$2.09
Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat Tortillas, 16 oz.	\$2.45	Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 24 oz	
Whole Wheat Pasta	\$2.45 \$1.60	Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz.  Whole Grain—Oats, 24 oz.	
Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	φ1.00	Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	. ф0.11
13 oz	\$5.40	Tortillas, 16 oz	. \$2.64
Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—	ψυ.τυ	Whole Wheat Pasta	
12.4 oz	\$17.08	Yogurt Nonfat	
Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	Ψ100	Yogurt Lowfat	. \$3.40
13 oz	\$5.69	Yogurt Wholefat	
Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	•	Boost RTF Formula—8 oz	
	\$18.29	EnfaCare RTF Formula—32 oz	. \$7.74
Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive I	Dwines	EnfaCare w/Iron Powder Formula—12.8 oz	. \$18.81
for Type 3 Stores in Regular Cost Countie		Nutramigen Concentrate Formula—13 oz	
		Nutramigen RTF Formula—32 oz	. \$10.84
Under 28 Pa. Code §§ 1103.4(5) and 1105.3(a)(1)		Nutramigen w/Enflora Powder Formula—	
CFR 246.12, the WIC Program hereby publishes no		12.6 oz	
the Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive	Prices	Pediasure RTF Formula—8 oz	. \$2.30
for Type 3 Stores in Regular Cost Counties.		Pediasure w/Fiber RTF Formula—8 oz	
Maximum Allowable Prices		Pediasure Sidekicks RTF Formula—8 oz	. \$2.16
	10 41.	Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	фЕ <u>С</u> Е
Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 20		13 oz	. \$5.65 . \$7.85
Maximum Allowable Prices the Department will pa		Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—32 oz Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—	. ф1.00
3 Stores in Regular Cost Counties for WIC all foods are as follows:	owabie	12.4 oz	. \$17.87
loods are as follows.		Similac Expert Care Alimentum RTF Formula—	. φ17.07
Ma	ximum	32 oz	. \$10.69
All	owable	Similac Expert Care Alimentum Powder	. φ20.00
Description	Price	Formula—16 or 12.1 oz	. \$29.19
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.47	Similac Expert Care for Diarrhea RTF Formula-	_
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz.	\$2.35	32 oz	40.00
Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.30	Similac Expert Care NeoSure RTF Formula—	
Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.65	32 oz	. \$9.24
Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.40	Similac Expert Care NeoSure Powder Formula—	
Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.36	13.1 oz	. \$19.69
Cheese, 16 oz	\$7.35	Similac Go and Grow Powder Milk Based	
Eggs	\$3.05	Formula—Blue—1.5 lbs.	. \$23.29
Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.70	Similac for Spit Up RTF Formula—Green—	40.00
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$1.15	32 oz	. \$8.29
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$1.15	Similac for Spit Up Powder Formula—Green—	¢10.10
Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.27	12.0 oz	. \$19.19
Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$2.96		. \$8.19
Juice—48 oz	\$3.70	32 oz. Similac Sensitive Powder Formula—Orange—	. фо.19
Juice—64 oz.	\$4.57 \$8.40	12.0 oz	. \$18.05
Kosher Cheese—16 oz	\$5.40 \$1.69	Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	. \$10.00 -
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—quart Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—1/2 gallon	\$1.69 \$3.30	13 oz	
Kosher Whole Milk—quart	\$1.80	Similac Soy Isomil RTF Formula—Pink—32 oz.	. \$8.49
Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.37	Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	,
Milk, Dry—9.6 oz	\$4.55	12.4 oz	. \$18.49
Milk, Dry—25.6 oz	\$9.75	Similac Total Comfort Powder Formula—Purple-	
Milk, Evaporated—12 oz.	\$1.70	12.0 oz	
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—quart	\$1.47		
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—1/2 gallon	\$2.62	A store must permit purchase of WIC allows	
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—quart	\$2.59	that exceed the maximum allowable price to WI pants using a WIC check; however, the amount	
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	\$4.39	exceed the maximum allowable price of any W	

exceed the maximum allowable price of any WIC allow-

able foods sold to WIC participants will be billed to the store on a quarterly basis in accordance with 28 Pa. Code § 1105.2.
Competitive Prices

To remain WIC Authorized, each store must maintain the minimum inventory of the following WIC food items at, or below, the Competitive Prices listed for the store's peer group. Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2019, the Competitive Prices for WIC authorization for Type 3 Stores in Regular Cost Counties are as follows:

Com	petitive
Description	Prices
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.39
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz	\$2.12
Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.29
Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.54
Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.30
Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.34
Cheese, 16 oz	\$6.88
Eggs	\$2.99
Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.55
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$1.02
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$1.02
Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.25
Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$2.77
Juice—48 oz	\$3.59
Juice—64 oz	\$4.20
Kosher Cheese—16 oz	\$8.30
Kosher Lowfat Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.29
Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.35
Milk, Lowfat—1/2 gallon	\$2.49
Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.52
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	\$3.40
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	\$3.45
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	\$2.05
Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz	\$2.65
Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	
Tortillas, 16 oz	\$2.58
Whole Wheat Pasta	\$2.10
Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	
13 oz	\$5.55
Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—	
12.4 oz	\$17.87
Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	
13 oz	\$5.79
Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	
12.4 oz	\$18.49
Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive	Prices

### Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 1 Stores in High Cost Counties

Under 28 Pa. Code §§ 1103.4(5) and 1105.3(a)(1) and 7 CFR 246.12, the WIC Program hereby publishes notice of the Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 1 Stores in High Cost Counties.

#### $Maximum\ Allowable\ Prices$

Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2019, the Maximum Allowable Prices the Department will pay Type 1 Stores in High Cost Counties for WIC allowable foods are as follows:

Description	imum wable Price
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz.  Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz.  Canned Fish—Pink Salmon  Canned Fish—Sardines	

	Maximum
Description	Allowable Price
-	
Canned Fish—Tuna	
Cheese, 16 oz.	
Eggs	\$2.45
Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.62
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz.	\$1.09
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	
Juice—11.5/12 oz	
Juice—48 oz	\$3.54
Juice—64 oz	\$4.25
Kosher Cheese—16 oz	\$8.40
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—quart	\$1.69
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.27
Kosher Whole Milk—quart	\$1.80 \$3.37
Milk, Dry—9.6 oz.	\$4.43
Milk, Dry—25.6 oz	\$9.65
Milk, Evaporated—12 oz	\$1.59
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—quart	\$1.40
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—1/2 gallon	\$2.32
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—quart	\$2.52
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—1/2 gallon.	\$4.19
Milk, Whole—quartMilk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$1.52 \$2.49
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—quart	\$2.49
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	\$4.29
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	\$3.40
Soy Beverage—Pacific Natural Foods 32 oz	\$3.35
Soy Beverage—8th Continent 64 oz	\$3.95
Tofu—16 oz	
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz.	\$3.55
Whole Grain—Bread, 24 oz	\$3.99 \$1.95
Whole Grain—Brown Rice 24 oz	\$3.39
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 24 oz	\$2.52
Whole Grain—Oats, 24 oz	\$5.49
Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	
Tortillas, 16 oz.	
Whole Wheat Pasta	
Yogurt Nonfat	
Yogurt Wholefat	
Boost RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.85
EnfaCare RTF Formula—32 oz	\$7.40
EnfaCare w/Iron Powder Formula—12.8 oz	
Nutramigen Concentrate Formula—13 oz	\$7.63
Nutramigen RTF Formula—32 oz	\$10.70
Nutramigen w/Enflora Powder Formula—	\$28.70
12.6 oz	\$2.04
Pediasure w/Fiber RTF Formula—8 oz	\$2.15
Pediasure Sidekicks RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.99
Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	
13 oz	\$5.50
Similac Advance RTF Formula—Blue—32 oz	\$7.69
Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue— 12.4 oz	\$17.29
Similac Expert Care Alimentum RTF Formula—	\$11.23 -
32 oz	4-0-0
Similac Expert Care Alimentum Powder	Ψ20.10
Formula—16 or 12.1 oz	\$28.79
Similac Expert Care for Diarrhea RTF Formula	<del></del>
32 oz	\$8.09
Similac Expert Care NeoSure RTF Formula—	ቀበ በባ
32 oz	\$9.09

Ma	ximum
All	lowable
Description	Price
Similac Expert Care NeoSure Powder Formula—	
13.1 oz	\$19.59
Similac Go and Grow Powder Milk Based	
Formula—Blue—1.5 lbs	\$23.17
Similac for Spit Up RTF Formula—Green—	4
32 oz	\$8.09
Similac for Spit Up Powder Formula—Green—	44000
12.0 oz	\$18.99
Similac Sensitive RTF Formula—Orange—	ф <b>г</b> 70
32 oz.	\$7.79
Similac Sensitive Powder Formula—Orange—	\$17.95
12.0 oz	φ17.95
13 oz	\$5.61
Similac Soy Isomil RTF Formula—Pink—32 oz.	\$8.29
Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	φ0.20
12.4 oz	\$18.45
Similac Total Comfort Powder Formula—Purple—	T-2120
12.0 oz	\$17.65

A store must permit purchase of WIC allowable foods that exceed the maximum allowable price to WIC participants using a WIC check; however, the amounts that exceed the maximum allowable price of any WIC allowable foods sold to WIC participants will be billed to the store on a quarterly basis in accordance with 28 Pa. Code § 1105.2.

#### Competitive Prices

To remain WIC Authorized, each store must maintain the minimum inventory of the following WIC food items at, or below, the Competitive Prices listed for the store's peer group. Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2019, the Competitive Prices for WIC authorization for Type 1 Stores in High Cost Counties are as follows:

Com	petitive
Description	Prices
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.30
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz	\$2.10
Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.25
Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.48
Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.30
Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.32
Cheese, 16 oz	\$6.91
Eggs	\$2.39
Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.49
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$0.98
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$0.98
Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.19
Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$2.65
Juice—48 oz	\$3.36
Juice—64 oz	\$3.86
Kosher Cheese—16 oz	\$7.89
Kosher Lowfat Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.19
Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.25
Milk, Lowfat—1/2 gallon	\$2.29
Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.35
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	\$3.29
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	\$3.39
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	\$1.79
Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz	\$2.45
Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	
Tortillas, 16 oz	\$2.50
Whole Wheat Pasta	\$1.40
Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	<b>A</b> C
13 oz	\$5.50

Description	petitive Prices
Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue— 12.4 oz	\$17.29
Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—13 oz.	
Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink— 12.4 oz.	,

#### Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 2 Stores in High Cost Counties

Under 28 Pa. Code §§ 1103.4(5) and 1105.3(a)(1) and 7 CFR 246.12, the WIC Program hereby publishes notice of the Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive Prices for Type 2 Stores in High Cost Counties.

#### Maximum Allowable Prices

Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 2019, the Maximum Allowable Prices the Department will pay Type 2 Stores in High Cost Counties for WIC allowable foods are as follows:

Description

Maximum

Allowable

Price

Bescription	1 / ///
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.45
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz.	\$2.30
Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.30
Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.72
Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.40
Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.36
Cheese, 16 oz.	\$7.55
Eggs	\$2.65
Infant Cereal—8 oz.	\$2.76
Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz.	\$1.11
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz.	\$1.11
Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 02	\$1.11 $$1.27$
Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	
Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$2.96
Juice—48 oz	\$3.73
Juice—64 oz	\$4.54
Kosher Cheese—16 oz	\$8.40
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—quart Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—1/2 gallon	\$1.69
Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.27
Kosher Whole Milk—quart	\$1.80
Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.37
Milk, Dry—9.6 oz	\$4.50
Milk, Dry—25.6 oz	\$9.75
Milk, Evaporated—12 oz	\$1.65
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—quart	\$1.44
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—1/2 gallon	\$2.42
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—quart	\$2.60
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	\$4.35
Milk. Whole—quart	\$1.57
Milk. Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.59
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—quart	\$2.80
Milk. Whole Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	\$4.45
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	\$3.56
Sov Beverage—Pacific Natural Foods 32 oz	\$3.40
Soy Beverage—Pacific Natural Foods 32 oz Soy Beverage—8th Continent 64 oz	\$4.15
Tofu—16 oz.	\$2.68
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	\$3.59
Whole Grain—Bread, 24 oz	\$4.05
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz.	\$1.99
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 24 oz	\$3.69
Whole Grain—Drown Rice, 24 62	\$2.88
Whole Crain Octa 24 or	\$5.99
Whole Grain—Oats, 24 oz	და.უყ
Tortillas, 16 oz.	\$2.64
	\$2.64 \$1.74
Whole Wheat Pasta	Ф1.14

M	aximum	Com	petitive
	llowable	Description	Prices
Description	Price	Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.62
Yogurt Nonfat	\$3.40	Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.32
Yogurt Lowfat	\$3.40	Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.34
Yogurt Wholefat	\$3.50	Cheese, 16 oz	\$7.00
Boost RTF Formula—8 oz	\$1.91	Eggs	\$2.49
EnfaCare RTF Formula—32 oz	\$7.74	Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$2.62
EnfaCare w/Iron Powder Formula—12.8 oz	\$18.38	Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$1.00
Nutramigen Concentrate Formula—13 oz	\$7.69	Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$1.00
Nutramigen RTF Formula—32 oz	\$10.80	Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.25
Nutramigen w/Enflora Powder Formula—		Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$2.80
12.6 oz	\$29.10	Juice—48 oz	\$3.46
Pediasure RTF Formula—8 oz	\$2.06	Juice—64 oz	\$4.10
Pediasure w/Fiber RTF Formula—8 oz	\$2.19	Kosher Cheese—16 oz.	\$8.00
Pediasure Sidekicks RTF Formula—8 oz	\$2.07	Kosher Lowfat Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.25
Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	<b>AF 75</b>	Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon	\$3.35
13 oz	\$5.75 \$7.79	Milk, Lowfat—1/2 gallon	\$2.35
Similar Advance RTF Formula—Blue—32 oz	\$1.19	Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon	\$2.39 \$3.39
Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—	\$17.39	Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz.	\$3.49
12.4 oz	φ17.39	Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz	\$1.90
32 oz	\$10.59	Whole Grain—Drown fitte, 10 02.	\$2.65
Similac Expert Care Alimentum Powder	ψ10.03	Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat	ψ⊿.∪∂
Formula—16 or 12.1 oz	\$29.29	Tortillas, 16 oz.	\$2.55
Similac Expert Care for Diarrhea RTF Formula—	φΔυ.Δυ	Whole Wheat Pasta	\$1.70
32 oz	\$8.49	Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	φ1.10
Similac Expert Care NeoSure RTF Formula—	φο. 10	13 oz	\$5.75
32 oz	\$9.14	Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—	φσιισ
Similac Expert Care NeoSure Powder Formula—	40	12.4 oz	\$17.39
13.1 oz	\$19.69	Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	
Similac Go and Grow Powder Milk Based	·	13 oz	\$5.79
Formula—Blue—1.5 lbs	\$23.40	Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	
Similac for Spit Up RTF Formula—Green—		12.4 oz	\$18.60
32 oz	\$8.19	<b>Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive</b>	Prices
Similac for Spit Up Powder Formula—Green—		for Type 3 Stores in High Cost Counties	
12.0 oz	\$19.19		
Similac Sensitive RTF Formula—Orange—		Under 28 Pa. Code §§ 1103.4(5) and 1105.3(a)(1	
32 oz	\$7.89	CFR 246.12, the WIC Program hereby publishes n	
Similac Sensitive Powder Formula—Orange—	<b>410.05</b>	the Maximum Allowable Prices and Competitive	Prices
12.0 oz	\$18.05	for Type 3 Stores in High Cost Counties.	
Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	<b>AF 70</b>	Maximum Allowable Prices	
13 oz	\$5.79	Eff. 4' I.l. 1 0010 4b d C. 4 b 20 00	110 41
	\$8.39	Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30, 20	
Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—	\$18.60	Maximum Allowable Prices the Department of Hea	
12.4 oz	φ10.00	pay Type 3 Stores in High Cost Counties for	n wic
12.0 oz		allowable foods are as follows:	
	'	Mc	aximum
A store must permit purchase of WIC allowab		Al	lowable
that exceed the maximum allowable price to WIC		Description	Price
pants using a WIC check; however, the amoun		Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.54
exceed the maximum allowable price of any WIG		Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz.	\$2.40
able foods sold to WIC participants will be billed		Canned Fish—Pink Salmon	\$2.49
store on a quarterly basis in accordance with 28 l § 1105.2.	ra. Code	Canned Fish—Sardines	\$1.75
v .		Canned Fish—Tuna	\$1.50
Competitive Prices		Cereal (per oz.)	\$0.37
To remain WIC Authorized, each store must n		Cheese, 16 oz	\$7.70
the minimum inventory of the following WIC for		Eggs	\$3.15
at, or below, the Competitive Prices listed for th		Infant Cereal—8 oz	\$3.10
peer group. Effective July 1, 2019, through Septer		Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz	\$1.28
2019, the Competitive Prices for WIC Authoriza		Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz	\$1.28
Type 2 Stores in High Cost Counties are as follow	rs:	Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz	\$1.37
C	nnatitina	Juice—11.5/12 oz	\$3.03
	npetitive Prices	Juice—48 oz	\$3.86
Description		Juice—64 oz	\$4.63
Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz	\$1.33	Kosher Cheese—16 oz.	\$8.40
Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz	\$2.13	Kosher Lowfat and 2% Milk—quart	\$1.87

	Maximum	Maximum
Description	Allowable Price	Allowable Description Price
1		•
Kosher Whole Milk—quart		Similac Soy Isomil RTF Formula—Pink—32 oz \$8.54 Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—
Milk, Dry—9.6 oz.		12.4 oz
Milk, Dry—25.6 oz		Similac Total Comfort Powder Formula—Purple—
Milk, Evaporated—12 oz		12.0 oz
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—quart		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Milk, Lowfat and 2%—1/2 gallon		A store must permit purchase of WIC allowable foods
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—quart		that exceed the maximum allowable price to WIC partici-
Milk, Lowfat and 2% Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	. \$4.45	pants using a WIC check; however, the amounts that
Milk, Whole—quart	. \$1.74	exceed the maximum allowable price of any WIC allow-
Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon		able foods sold to WIC participants will be billed to the
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—quart		store on a quarterly basis in accordance with 28 Pa. Code
Milk, Whole Lactose Free—1/2 gallon	. \$4.55	§ 1105.2.
Peanut Butter—16—18 oz	. \$3.68 . \$3.50	Competitive Prices
Soy Beverage—8th Continent 64 oz	. \$4.30	
Tofu—16 oz	. \$2.75	To remain WIC Authorized, each store must maintain
Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz	. \$3.65	the minimum inventory of the following WIC food items
Whole Grain—Bread, 24 oz	. \$4.10	at, or below, the Competitive Prices listed for the store's
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz		peer group. Effective July 1, 2019, through September 30,
Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 24 oz		2019, the Competitive Prices for WIC Authorization for
Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz	. \$3.00	Type 3 Stores in High Cost Counties are as follows:
Whole Grain—Oats, 24 oz	. \$6.11	Competitive
Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat		Description Prices
Tortillas, 16 oz	. \$2.70	
Whole Wheat Pasta	. \$2.77	Beans, Canned—15.5/16 oz. \$1.50 Beans/Peas—Dry—16 oz. \$2.15
Yogurt Nonfat	. \$3.45	Canned Fish—Pink Salmon
Yogurt Lowfat	. \$3.45	Canned Fish—Sardines \$1.68
Yogurt Wholefat	. \$3.55 . \$2.04	Canned Fish—Tuna
EnfaCare RTF Formula—32 oz	. \$8.04	Cereal (per oz.)
EnfaCare w/Iron Powder Formula—12.8 oz		Cheese, 16 oz
Nutramigen Concentrate Formula—13 oz		Eggs \$3.09
Nutramigen RTF Formula—32 oz		Infant Cereal—8 oz
Nutramigen w/Enflora Powder Formula—	. 410.00	Infant Fruits, 100%—4 oz
12.6 oz	. \$29.30	Infant Vegetables, 100%—4 oz \$1.15
Pediasure RTF Formula—8 oz	. \$2.35	Infant Meats, 100%—2.5 oz
Pediasure w/Fiber RTF Formula—8 oz		Juice—11.5/12 oz \$2.90
Pediasure Sidekicks RTF Formula—8 oz	. \$2.45	Juice—48 oz
Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—	40.00	Juice—64 oz.       \$4.40         Kosher Cheese—16 oz.       \$8.40
13 oz		Kosher Lowfat Milk—1/2 gallon \$3.35
Similar Advance RTF Formula—Blue—32 oz	. \$7.99	Kosher Whole Milk—1/2 gallon
Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—	¢10.00	Milk, Lowfat—1/2 gallon
12.4 oz	. \$18.89	Milk, Whole—1/2 gallon
32 oz		Peanut Butter—16—18 oz
Similac Expert Care Alimentum Powder	. φ10.75	Whole Grain—Bread, 16 oz
Formula—16 or 12.1 oz.	. \$30.19	Whole Grain—Brown Rice, 16 oz \$2.40
Similac Expert Care for Diarrhea RTF Formula-	_	Whole Grain—Oats, 16 oz
32 oz		Whole Grain—Soft Corn or Whole Wheat
Similac Expert Care NeoSure RTF Formula—		Tortillas, 16 oz. \$2.60
32 oz	. \$9.34	Whole Wheat Pasta\$2.70
Similac Expert Care NeoSure Powder Formula—		Similac Advance Concentrate Formula—Blue—
13.1 oz	. \$19.79	13 oz. \$5.98 Similac Advance Powder Formula—Blue—
Similac Go and Grow Powder Milk Based	¢00.45	12.4 oz
Formula—Blue—1.5 lbs	. \$23.45	Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—
Similac for Spit Up RTF Formula—Green—	. \$8.59	13 oz
32 oz	. фо.ээ	Similac Soy Isomil Powder Formula—Pink—
12.0 oz	. \$20.19	12.4 oz
Similac Sensitive RTF Formula—Orange—	. φΔυ.1υ	·
32 oz	. \$8.29	Persons with a disability who require an alternative
Similac Sensitive Powder Formula—Orange—	,	format of this listing (for example, large print, audiotape,
12.0 oz		Braille) should contact Perce Morgan, Department of
Similac Soy Isomil Concentrate Formula—Pink—	-	Health, Bureau of WIC, 625 Forster Street, 7th Floor
13 oz	. \$6.25	West, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-1289, or for speech and/or hearing
		Tiles, (iti) 100-1200, or for specch and/or hearing

impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1110. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

## Pennsylvania Break the Bank Instant Lottery Game 1413

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Break the Bank (hereinafter "Break the Bank"). The game number is PA-1413.
- 2. *Price*: The price of a Break the Bank instant lottery game ticket is \$5.
- 3. Play Symbols: Each Break the Bank instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, a "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a "MYSTERY NUMBER" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "WINNING NUM-BERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), and 30 (THIRT). The play symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRT), and a Key (KEY) symbol. The play symbols and their captions located in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), and 30 (THIRT).
- 4. Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area are:  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL),  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY),  $\$30^{.00}$  (THIRTY),  $\$40^{.00}$  (FORTY),  $\$50^{.00}$  (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), \$5,000 (FIV THO), and \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO).
- 5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$5, \$10, \$20, \$30, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$200, \$500, \$1,000, \$5,000 and \$100,000. A player can win up to 12 times on a ticket.

- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 10,800,000 tickets will be printed for the Break the Bank instant lottery game.
  - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100,000.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5,000 (FIV THO) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in five of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in five of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in eight of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $50^{00}$  (FIFTY) appears in four of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas, a prize symbol of \$40<sup>.00</sup> (FORTY) appears in five of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in five of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of  $50^{.00}$  (FIFTY) appears in two of the "PRIZE"

areas and a prize symbol of  $40^{.00}$  (FORTY) appears in ten of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 500.

- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of \$ $5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in ten of the "PRIZE" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in one of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of \$ $50^{.00}$  (FIFTY) appears in one of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of  $$40^{.00}$  (FORTY) appears in four of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in eight of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in ten of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in eight of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in five of the "PRIZE" areas, a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in six of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY) appears in one of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which the play symbol in the "MYSTERY NUMBER" area matches any of the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a prize

symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in eight of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in four of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (u) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (v) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (w) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $40^{00}$  (FORTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 40.
- (x) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$40<sup>.00</sup> (FORTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (y) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (z) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (aa) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of  $$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (bb) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (cc) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10<sup>.00</sup> (TEN DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (dd) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (ee) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(ff) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a Key (KEY) symbol, and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Key (KEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize		Approximate	Approximate No. Of Winners
Shown Under The Matching Number.   Win With:	Win:	$Odds\ Are \ 1\ In:$	Per 10,800,000 Tickets:
\$5 w/ KEY	\$5	15	720,000
\$5	\$5	30	360,000
\$5 × 2	\$10	60	180,000
\$10 w/ KEY	\$10	23.08	468,000
\$10	\$10	60	180,000
\$5 × 4	\$20	600	18,000
\$10 × 2	\$20	600	18,000
((\$5 w/ KEY) × 2) + (\$5 × 2)	\$20	300	36,000
(\$5 w/ KEY) × 4	\$20	300	36,000
(\$10 w/ KEY) × 2	\$20	200	54,000
\$20 w/ KEY	\$20	200	54,000
\$20	\$20	300	36,000
\$5 × 6	\$30	600	18,000
((\$10 w/ KEY) × 2) + (\$5 × 2)	\$30	600	18,000
\$30 w/ KEY	\$30	600	18,000
\$30	\$30	600	18,000
\$5 × 8	\$40	600	18,000
(\$5 w/ KEY) × 8	\$40	600	18,000
((\$10 w/ KEY) × 2) + (\$5 × 2) + \$10	\$40	600	18,000
\$40 w/ KEY	\$40	300	36,000
\$40	\$40	600	18,000
\$5 × 10	\$50	600	18,000
\$10 × 5	\$50	600	18,000
((\$5 w/ KEY) × 6) + (\$10 × 2)	\$50	600	18,000
((\$20 w/ KEY) × 2) + \$10	\$50	600	18,000
\$50 w/ KEY	\$50	600	18,000
\$50	\$50	600	18,000
$\begin{array}{c} \text{MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/} \\ ((\$10\times8) + (\$5\times4)) \end{array}$	\$100	800	13,500
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$10 × 5) + (\$5 × 6) + \$20)	\$100	1,091	9,900
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$20 × 2) + (\$10 × 2) + (\$5 × 8))	\$100	1,091	9,900
\$10 × 10	\$100	24,000	450
((\$30 w/ KEY) × 3) + (\$10 w/ KEY)	\$100	12,000	900
((\$40 w/ KEY) × 2) + \$20	\$100	12,000	900
(\$50 w/ KEY) + (\$10 × 5)	\$100	12,000	900
\$100 w/ KEY	\$100	12,000	900
\$100	\$100	24,000	450
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$50 × 2) + (\$10 × 10))	\$200	6,000	1,800

When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 10,800,000 Tickets:
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$40 × 4) + (\$5 × 8))	\$200	12,000	900
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$5 × 10) + \$100 + \$50)	\$200	12,000	900
\$20 × 10	\$200	120,000	90
\$50 × 4	\$200	120,000	90
((\$50 w/ KEY) × 2) + ((\$40 w/ KEY) × 2) + (\$5 × 4)	\$200	24,000	450
(\$100 w/ KEY) + (\$10 × 10)	\$200	60,000	180
\$200 w/ KEY	\$200	24,000	450
\$200	\$200	120,000	90
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$50 × 2) + (\$40 × 10))	\$500	15,000	720
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 2) + (\$40 × 5) + (\$20 × 5))	\$500	15,000	720
\$50 × 10	\$500	120,000	90
(\$100 w/ KEY) × 5	\$500	120,000	90
\$500 w/ KEY	\$500	120,000	90
\$500	\$500	120,000	90
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 8) + (\$50 × 4))	\$1,000	30,000	360
MYSTERY NUMBER MATCH w/ ((\$200 × 2) + (\$100 × 5) + (\$20 × 5))	\$1,000	40,000	270
\$100 × 10	\$1,000	120,000	90
((\$200 w/ KEY) × 3) + ((\$50 w/ KEY) × 6) + \$100	\$1,000	120,000	90
\$1,000 w/ KEY	\$1,000	120,000	90
\$1,000	\$1,000	120,000	90
\$500 × 10	\$5,000	1,080,000	10
\$5,000	\$5,000	1,080,000	10
\$100,000	\$100,000	1,080,000	10

Reveal a "KEY" (KEY) symbol, win prize shown under that symbol automatically.

When any of your numbers match the MYSTERY NUMBER, win all 12 prizes shown!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Break the Bank instant lottery game tickets.
- 10. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles

the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

11. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Break the Bank, prize money from winning Break the Bank instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Break the Bank instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and

the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

- 12. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 13. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Break the Bank or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1111. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

### Pennsylvania Double It Instant Lottery Game 1416

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Double It (hereinafter "Double It"). The game number is PA-1416.
- 2. Price: The price of a Double It instant lottery game ticket is \$1.
- 3. Play Symbols: Each Double It instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a single play area. The play symbols and their captions, located in the play area, are: 1 (ONE), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), Money (MONEY) symbol, and a 2X (DOUBLE) symbol.
- 4. Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the play area are: FREE (TICKET), \$1.00 (ONE DOL), \$2.00 (TWO DOL), \$4.00 (FOR DOL), \$5.00 (FIV DOL), \$10.00 (TEN DOL), \$15.00 (FIFTEEN), \$20.00 (TWENTY), \$40.00 (FORTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), and \$2,000 (TWO THO). A player can win up to 5 times on a ticket.
- 5. Prizes: The prizes that can be won in this game are: Free \$1 Ticket, \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$40, \$100, \$500, and \$2,000.
- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 9,600,000 tickets will be printed for Double It instant lottery game.
  - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$2,000 (TWO THO) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2,000.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of

- \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$40<sup>.00</sup> (FORTY) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which a 2X (DOUBLE) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY) appears in the "prize" area underneath that 2X (DOUBLE) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which a 2X (DOUBLE) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that 2X (DOUBLE) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$15^{.00}$  (FIFTEEN) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$10<sup>.00</sup> (TEN DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which a 2X (DOUBLE) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that 2X (DOUBLE) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$4.00 (FOR DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which a 2X (DOUBLE) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that 2X (DOUBLE) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

- (o) Holders of tickets upon which a 2X (DOUBLE) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that 2X (DOUBLE) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of FREE (TICKET) symbol appears in the "prize" area underneath that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Double It instant game ticket or one Pennsylvania Lottery instant game ticket of equivalent sale price which is currently on sale.
- 8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Reveal A "Money" (MONEY) Symbol, Win Prizes Shown Under That Symbol.		Approximate Odds Are	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 9,600,000
Win With:	Win:	1 In:	Tickets:
FREE	FREE \$1 TICKET	9.17	1,046,400
\$1 w/ 2X SYMBOL	\$2	25	384,000
\$2	\$2	100	96,000
\$2 w/ 2X SYMBOL	\$4	50	192,000
\$4	\$4	250	38,400
\$1 × 5	\$5	1,000	9,600
$((\$1 \text{ w/ } 2\text{X SYMBOL}) \times 2) + \$1$	\$5	166.67	57,600
(\$2 w/ 2X SYMBOL) + \$1	\$5	200	48,000
\$5	\$5	500	19,200
$$2 \times 5$	\$10	1,000	9,600
$((\$2 \text{ w/ } 2\text{X SYMBOL}) \times 2) + \$2$	\$10	500	19,200
$(\$1 \text{ w/ } 2X \text{ SYMBOL}) \times 5$	\$10	500	19,200
\$5 w/ 2X SYMBOL	\$10	166.67	57,600
\$10	\$10	1,000	9,600
$$5 \times 3$	\$15	1,000	9,600
(\$5 w/ 2X SYMBOL) + (\$2 w/ 2X SYMBOL) + \$1	\$15	1,000	9,600
\$15	\$15	1,000	9,600
\$4 × 5	\$20	12,000	800
((\$2 w/ 2X SYMBOL) × 3) + (\$4 × 2)	\$20	4,000	2,400
$(\$2 \text{ w/ } 2\text{X SYMBOL}) \times 5$	\$20	2,400	4,000
( $5 \text{ w/ } 2X \text{ SYMBOL}) \times 2$	\$20	800	12,000
\$10 w/ 2X SYMBOL	\$20	800	12,000
\$20	\$20	12,000	800
\$10 × 4	\$40	24,000	400
((\$5 w/ 2X SYMBOL) × 2) + (\$5 × 2) + \$10	\$40	6,000	1,600
$(\$10 \text{ w/ } 2\text{X SYMBOL}) \times 2$	\$40	4,000	2,400
\$20 w/ 2X SYMBOL	\$40	4,000	2,400
\$40	\$40	24,000	400
\$20 × 5	\$100	60,000	160
(\$10 w/ 2X SYMBOL) × 5	\$100	10,909	880
\$100	\$100	60,000	160
\$100 × 5	\$500	960,000	10
((\$100 w/ 2X SYMBOL) × 2) + (\$40 × 2) + \$20	\$500	960,000	10

Reveal A "Money" (MONEY) Symbol, Win Prizes Shown Under That Symbol. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 9,600,000 Tickets:
\$500	\$500	960,000	10
\$2,000	\$2,000	960,000	10

Reveal a "MONEY" (MONEY) symbol, win prize shown under that symbol.

Reveal a "2X" (DOUBLE) symbol, DOUBLE the prize shown under that symbol!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 8. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Double It instant lottery tickets.
- 9. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Double It instant lottery game, prize money from winning Double It instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Double It instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 11. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Double It or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1112.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

## **DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

# Pennsylvania Grumpy Cat® Instant Lottery Game 1415

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Grumpy Cat® (hereinafter "Grumpy Cat®"). The game number is PA-1415.
- 2. Price: The price of a Grumpy Cat® instant lottery game ticket is \$2.
- 3. Play Symbols: Each Grumpy Cat® instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area. The play symbols and their captions, located in the play area, are: Bed (BED) symbol, Collar (COLLAR) symbol, Fish (FISH) symbol, Fishbowl (FISHBOWL) symbol, Feathers (FEATHERS) symbol, Cactus (CACTUS) symbol, Bowl (BOWL) symbol, ZZZ (ZZZ) symbol, Bird (BIRD) symbol, Food (FOOD) symbol, Crate (CRATE) symbol, Can (CAN) symbol, Catpost (CATPOST) symbol, Box (BOX) symbol, Treats (TREATS) symbol, Grass (GRASS) symbol, Brushmitt (BRUSHMIT) symbol, Toy (TOY) symbol, Sardine (SARDINE) symbol, Paw (PAW) symbol, Mouse (MOUSE) symbol, and a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol.
- 4. Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the play area are: \$2.00 (TWO DOL), \$4.00 (FOR DOL), \$5.00 (FIV DOL), \$10.00 (TEN DOL), \$15.00 (FIFTEEN), \$20.00 (TWENTY), \$25.00 (TWY FIV), \$40.00 (FORTY), \$50.00 (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), and \$20,000 (TWY THO). A player can win up to 8 times on a ticket.
- 5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$25, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$200, \$500, \$1,000, and \$20,000.
- 6. Second-Chance Drawing: The Pennsylvania Lottery will conduct a Grumpy Cat® Second-Chance Drawing for which non-winning Grumpy Cat® instant lottery game tickets may be eligible as provided in section 10.
- 7. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 9,600,000 tickets will be printed for Grumpy Cat® instant lottery game.
  - 8. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$20,000 (TWY THO) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20,000.

- (b) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in four of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $50^{00}$  (FIFTY) appears in four of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in six of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$40<sup>.00</sup> (FORTY) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in six of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$25^{.00}$  (TWY FIV) appears in all eight of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in six of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$15^{.00}$  (FIFTEEN) appears in six of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $50^{00}$  (FIFTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 50.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas, a prize symbol of \$4^{.00} (FOR DOL) appears in five of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of \$20^{.00}

(TWENTY) appears in one of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

- (n) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in six of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $$40^{.00}$  (FORTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in three of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) appears in five of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in all eight of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$25^{.00}$  (TWY FIV) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOR DOL) appears in three of the "PRIZE" areas, a prize symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) appears in four of the "PRIZE" areas, and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "PRIZE" areas on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $20^{00}$  (TWENTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (u) Holders of tickets upon which a Mouse (MOUSE) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in the "PRIZE" area under that Mouse (MOUSE) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (v) Holders of tickets upon which a Ball of Yarn (WINALL) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOR DOL) appears in two of the "PRIZE" areas and a prize symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) appears in six of the "PRIZE" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (w) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (x) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

- (y) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (z) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOR DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (aa) Holders of tickets upon which a Paw (PAW) symbol appears in the play area, and a prize symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) appears in the "PRIZE" area underneath that Paw (PAW) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- 9. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning.

Reveal A "Paw" (PAW) Symbol, Win Prize Shown Under That Symbol. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 9,600,000 Tickets:
\$2	\$2	8.82	1,088,000
\$2 × 2	\$4	75	128,000
\$4	\$4	75	128,000
\$5	\$5	25	384,000
\$2 × 5	\$10	500	19,200
\$5 × 2	\$10	500	19,200
$(\$4 \times 2) + \$2$	\$10	300	32,000
\$10	\$10	300	32,000
\$5 × 3	\$15	375	25,600
\$15	\$15	500	19,200
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$4 × 2) + (\$2 × 6))	\$20	250	38,400
\$5 × 4	\$20	1,500	6,400
\$10 × 2	\$20	1,500	6,400
\$20 w/ MOUSE	\$20	100	96,000
\$20	\$20	1,500	6,400
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$4 × 3) + (\$2 × 4) + \$5)	\$25	1,500	6,400
(\$20 w/ MOUSE) + \$5	\$25	1,500	6,400
\$25	\$25	1,500	6,400
BALL OF YARN w/ (\$5 × 8)	\$40	2,400	4,000
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$10 × 3) + (\$2 × 5))	\$40	2,400	4,000
\$5 × 8	\$40	24,000	400
(\$20 w/ MOUSE) + (\$5 × 4)	\$40	4,000	2,400
(\$20 w/ MOUSE) × 2	\$40	4,000	2,400
\$40	\$40	24,000	400
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$10 × 2) + (\$5 × 6))	\$50	4,000	2,400
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$5 × 2) + (\$4 × 5) + \$20)	\$50	4,000	2,400
\$10 × 5	\$50	24,000	400
(\$20 w/ MOUSE) + (\$5 × 6)	\$50	6,000	1,600
((\$20 w/ MOUSE) × 2) + (\$2 × 5)	\$50	6,000	1,600
\$50	\$50	24,000	400
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$15 × 6) + (\$5 × 2))	\$100	8,000	1,200
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$20 × 2) + (\$10 × 6))	\$100	8,000	1,200

Reveal A "Paw" (PAW) Symbol, Win Prize Shown Under That Symbol. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 9,600,000 Tickets:
\$20 × 5	\$100	120,000	80
((\$20 w/ MOUSE) × 3) + (\$10 × 3) + (\$5 × 2)	\$100	12,000	800
(\$20 w/ MOUSE) × 5)	\$100	12,000	800
\$100	\$100	120,000	80
BALL OF YARN w/ (\$25 × 8)	\$200	120,000	80
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$40 × 2) + (\$20 × 6))	\$200	120,000	80
\$100 × 2	\$200	120,000	80
((\$20 w/ MOUSE) × 6) + (\$40 × 2)	\$200	120,000	80
\$200	\$200	120,000	80
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$100 × 2) + (\$50 × 6))	\$500	120,000	80
\$100 × 5	\$500	120,000	80
\$500	\$500	120,000	80
BALL OF YARN w/ ((\$200 × 4) + (\$50 × 4))	\$1,000	480,000	20
\$1,000	\$1,000	480,000	20
\$20,000	\$20,000	960,000	10

Reveal a "Mouse" (MOUSE) symbol, win \$20 instantly.

Reveal a "Ball of Yarn" (WINALL) symbol, win all 8 prizes shown!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 10. Second-Chance Drawing: The Grumpy Cat® Second-Chance Drawing for the Pennsylvania Lottery (hereafter, the "Drawing").
- (a) Qualifying Tickets: Non-winning PA-1415 Grumpy Cat® (\$2) instant lottery game tickets ("Qualifying Tickets") are eligible for entry in the Drawing.
  - (b) Participation and Entry:
- (1) Entrants must be members of the Pennsylvania Lottery VIP Players Club to participate in the Drawing. To join the VIP Players Club, visit http://www.palottery.state.pa.us/vipplayersclub/login.aspx. Becoming a VIP Players Club member is free.
- (2) To enter the Drawing, entrants must submit the identifying information from at least one Qualifying Ticket via the Drawing's promotional website, available at http://www.palottery.com, or the Pennsylvania Lottery's official mobile application during the entry period. The identifying information from a Qualifying Ticket may be submitted only once in the Drawing. No other method of submission will be accepted, and entries submitted using any other method, including entries mailed or hand-delivered to the Pennsylvania Lottery, are not valid and will be disqualified.
- (3) Each entry must be complete and the information supplied by the entrant must be accurate. Incomplete entries cannot be accepted.
  - (4) Only one claimant per entry allowed.
  - (5) Entrants must be 18 years of age or older.

- (6) Players may submit the identifying information from an unlimited number of Qualifying Tickets in the Drawing.
- (7) Once an entry has been submitted it cannot be withdrawn or changed.
  - (c) Drawing Description:
- (1) The Lottery will conduct one Grumpy Cat® Second-Chance Drawing for qualifying instant game tickets. All time references are Eastern Prevailing Time.
- (2) All entries received after 11:59:59 p.m. July 22, 2019, through 11:59:59 p.m. August 29, 2019, will be entered into the Drawing to be held between August 30, 2019 and September 9, 2019.
- (3) The entry period for the Drawing will be posted to the Pennsylvania Lottery's publicly accessible website.
- (4) The number of entries an entrant will receive for the Drawing is determined by the purchase price of the Qualifying Ticket entered. The respective purchase price and corresponding number of entries for the Qualifying Ticket is as follows: PA-1415 Grumpy Cat® (\$2) = 2 entries.
- (5) Players may review prizes won and their entries for the Drawing via the Drawing's promotional website.
- (d) Prizes Available to be Won, Determination of Winners, and Odds of Winning:
- (1) The prize entitlements described below are subject to all restrictions and limitations described in section 10(e), or mentioned anywhere else in these rules.
- (2) The Lottery will conduct one Drawing from among all the entries received during the entry period as described in section 10(c)(2).

- (i) The first entry selected from the total number of instant game entries awarded in the Drawing will be a winning entry, and the entrant who submitted the winning entry shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.
- (ii) The second through the seventh entries selected from the total number of instant game entries awarded in the Drawing will be winning entries, and the entrants who submitted those winning entries shall each be entitled to a prize of \$2,500.
- (iii) The eighth through the twenty-seventh entries selected from the total number of instant game entries awarded in the Drawing will be winning entries, and the entrants who submitted those winning entries shall each be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (iv) The twenty-eighth through the seventy-seventh entries selected from the total number of instant game entries awarded in the Drawing will be winning entries, and the entrants who submitted those winning entries shall each be entitled to a prize of \$100 iLottery Bonus Money.
- (3) With the exception of the iLottery Bonus Money, all prizes will be paid as a lump-sum cash payment.
- (4) Winners of iLottery Bonus Money are not required to claim a prize. Winners of iLottery Bonus Money will have the iLottery Bonus Money credited to their Lottery Account and will receive an email notifying them that they won a prize.
- (5) The number of winning entries to be selected for the Drawing will be posted to the Pennsylvania Lottery's publicly accessible website.
- (6) The odds of winning in the Drawing depend upon the number of entries received for the Drawing.
- (7) A computer-generated randomizer will be used to select the Drawing winners.
  - (e) Drawing Restrictions:
- (1) To be eligible to participate in the Drawing, entrants must have complied with the requirements of these
- (2) The Lottery is not responsible for late, lost or misdirected entries not entered into the Drawing. The Lottery is not responsible for entries that are not entered into the Drawing because of incompatible internet browsers, mobile lottery application failure or other technical issues. If an entry is selected as a winner and rejected or otherwise disqualified during or following the Drawing, the Lottery will select another entry to replace the rejected or otherwise disqualified entry in accordance with these rules and Lottery procedure.
- (3) If any discrepancy exists between these rules and any material describing the Drawing, these rules shall govern.
- (4) Employees of the Pennsylvania Lottery, MARC USA, Scientific Games International Inc., MDI Entertainment, LLC, and their subcontractors, or a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing as a member of the same household in the principle place of residence of any such person are not eligible to participate in the Drawing. Offer void where prohibited or restricted.
- (5) The Pennsylvania Lottery reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to cancel or suspend the Drawing and change these rules if the Drawing cannot be conducted as planned due to errors in these rules or advertising, unauthorized intervention, tampering, fraud, technical errors, viruses, worms, bugs, or any other cause beyond

- the control of the Pennsylvania Lottery that, in the Pennsylvania Lottery's sole judgment, could corrupt or impair the administration, security, fairness, integrity, or proper conduct of the Drawing.
- (6) All entries shall be subject to verification by the Pennsylvania Lottery.
- (7) The Pennsylvania Lottery reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify an entrant found to be tampering with the operation of the Drawing or to be acting in violation of these rules or applicable law.
- (8) The Drawing is governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Applicable laws and regulations apply.
- (9) Prizes must be claimed within 1 year of the drawing date of the drawing in which the prize was won. If no claim is made within 1 year of the drawing date of the drawing in which the prize was won, the right of an entrant to claim the prize won, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided by statute.
- (10) Final determination of winners will be made by the Secretary, whose judgment will be final and binding.
- (11) A prize awarded in the Drawing to a person who dies before receiving the prize shall be paid according to 61 Pa. Code § 811.16 (relating to prizes payable after death of a prize winner).
- (12) A winner is responsible for all taxes arising from or in connection with any prize won.
- (13) A player may only win the prize for which the player is first selected in the Drawing. Subsequent entries, from the same individual, selected in the Drawing will be disqualified and a replacement entry will be selected.
- (14) Winners of iLottery Bonus Money must abide by the iLottery Terms & Conditions, the iLottery Bonus Policy and these rules. iLottery Bonus Money will expire 45 days from the date on which the winner was notified, via email, of the prize win, as further detailed in section 9(d)(4). iLottery Bonus Money has a five times play through requirement in order to convert the iLottery Bonus Money into cash. For example, for a player winning \$100 of iLottery Bonus Money, the player is required to place \$500 in wagers before the iLottery Bonus Money awarded is converted into Cash which may be withdrawn from the player's account.
  - (15) Prizes are not transferrable.
  - (16) Other restrictions may apply.
- 11. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Grumpy Cat® instant lottery tickets.
- 12. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single

installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

- 13. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Grumpy Cat® instant lottery game, prize money from winning Grumpy Cat® instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Grumpy Cat® instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 14. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 15. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Grumpy Cat® or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1113.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

### DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

### Pennsylvania Massive Money Match Instant Lottery Game 1412

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Massive Money Match (hereinafter "Massive Money Match"). The game number is PA-1412.
- 2. Price: The price of a Massive Money Match instant lottery game ticket is \$10.
- 3. Play Symbols: Each Massive Money Match instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, a "YOUR NUMBERS" area, and a "QUICK CASH" area. The "QUICK CASH" area is played separately. The play symbols and their captions located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27

(TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRT), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFÓR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 38 (THYEGT), 39 (THYNIN), and 40 (FORT). The play symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRT), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFOR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 38 (THYEGT), 39 (THYNIN), 40 (FORT), 10X (10TIMES) symbol, and a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol. The play symbols and their captions located in the "QUICK CASH" area are: Chest (TRY AGAIN) symbol, Star (NO BONUS) symbol, Gold Bar (TRY AGAIN) symbol, Key (NO BONUS) symbol, Pot of Gold (TRY AGAIN) symbol, Wallet (NO BONUS) symbol, Stack of Coins (TRY AGAIN) symbol, and a Money (MONEY) symbol.

- 4. Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area are: \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL), \$15^{.00} (FIFTEEN), \$20^{.00} (TWENTY), \$30^{.00} (THIRTY), \$40^{.00} (FORTY), \$50^{.00} (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$150 (ONEHUNFTY), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$400 (FOR HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), \$10,000 (TEN THO), and \$300,000 (THRHUNTHO). The prize symbols and their captions, located in the "QUICK CASH" area are: \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL), \$15^{.00} (FIFTEEN), \$20^{.00} (TWENTY), \$30^{.00} (THIRTY), \$50^{.00} (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$150 (ONEHUNFTY), \$200 (TWO HUN), and \$500 (FIV HUN).
- 5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$10, \$15, \$20, \$30, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$150, \$200, \$400, \$500, \$1,000, \$10,000, and \$300,000. The prizes that can be won in the "QUICK CASH" area are: \$10, \$15, \$20, \$30, \$50, \$100, \$150, \$200, and \$500. A player can win up to 16 times on a ticket.
- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 9,600,000 tickets will be printed for the Massive Money Match instant lottery game.
  - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$300,000 (THRHUNTHO) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300,000.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10,000 (TEN THO) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 10X (10TIMES) symbol and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "prize" area under that 10X (10TIMES) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 10X (10TIMES) symbol and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "prize" area under that 10X (10TIMES) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in five of the "prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in two of the "prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in three of the "prize" areas, and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$800.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 10X (10TIMES) symbol and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "prize" area under that 10X (10TIMES) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in three of the "prize" areas, a prize symbol of  $\$50^{.00}$  (FIFTY) appears in two of the "prize" areas, and a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of  $50^{\cdot00}$  (FIFTY) appears in four of the "prize" areas, a prize symbol of  $20^{\cdot00}$  (TWENTY) appears in ten of the "prize" areas, and a prize symbol of 100 (ONE HUN) appears in one of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 500.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$400 (FOR HUN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 10X (10TIMES) symbol and a prize symbol of  $$40^{.00}$  (FORTY) appears in the "prize" area under that 10X (10TIMES) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appears in ten of the "prize" areas and a prize symbol of

- \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY) appears in five of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 10X (10TIMES) symbol and a prize symbol of  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY) appears in the "prize" area under that 10X (10TIMES) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in five of the "prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$150 (ONEHUNFTY) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$150.
- (u) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 10X (10TIMES) symbol and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "prize" area under that 10X (10TIMES) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$150.
- (v) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of \$150 (ONEHUNFTY) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$150.
- (w) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a MASSIVE (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in all fifteen of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$150.
- (x) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (y) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 10X (10TIMES) symbol and a prize symbol of  $$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 10X (10TIMES) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (z) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (aa) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol

of  $50^{.00}$  (FIFTY) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 50.

- (bb) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (cc) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$30-00 (THIRTY) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (dd) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of  $\$30^{.00}$  (THIRTY) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (ee) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (ff) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize

symbol of  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

- (gg) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (hh) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (ii) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (jj) Holders of tickets upon which a Money (MONEY) symbol appears in the "QUICK CASH" area and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears to the right of that Money (MONEY) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- 8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Quick Cash:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 9,600,000 Tickets:
	\$10 w/ MONEY	\$10	20	480,000
\$10		\$10	20.69	464,000
	\$15 w/ MONEY	\$15	40	240,000
\$15		\$15	40	240,000
\$10 × 2		\$20	120	80,000
\$10	\$10 w/ MONEY	\$20	42.86	224,000
	\$20 w/ MONEY	\$20	42.86	224,000
\$20		\$20	120	80,000
\$10 × 3		\$30	150	64,000
\$15	\$15 w/ MONEY	\$30	300	32,000
\$20	\$10 w/ MONEY	\$30	300	32,000
	\$30 w/ MONEY	\$30	200	48,000
\$30		\$30	150	64,000
\$10 × 5		\$50	300	32,000
\$10 × 2	\$30 w/ MONEY	\$50	300	32,000
(\$15 × 2) + \$10	\$10 w/ MONEY	\$50	200	48,000
\$20 × 2	\$10 w/ MONEY	\$50	300	32,000
	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$50	300	32,000
\$50		\$50	300	32,000
\$10 × 10		\$100	600	16,000
\$10 × 5	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$100	600	16,000
\$50	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$100	600	16,000
	\$100 w/ MONEY	\$100	600	16,000
			1	

When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Quick Cash:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 9,600,000 Tickets:
\$10 w/ 10X		\$100	300	32,000
\$100		\$100	600	16,000
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ ( $$10 \times 15$ )		\$150	857.14	11,200
\$50 × 3		\$150	12,000	800
\$10 × 10	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$150	12,000	800
$(\$50 \times 2) + \$30$	\$20 w/ MONEY	\$150	12,000	800
	\$150 w/ MONEY	\$150	12,000	800
\$15 w/ 10X		\$150	1,500	6,400
\$150		\$150	12,000	800
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ (( $\$20 \times 5$ ) + ( $\$10 \times 10$ ))		\$200	3,000	3,200
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ $($10 \times 15)$	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$200	2,400	4,000
\$100 × 2		\$200	24,000	400
(\$10 w/ 10X) + (\$10 × 5)	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$200	24,000	400
	\$200 w/ MONEY	\$200	24,000	400
\$20 w/ 10X		\$200	2,400	4,000
\$200		\$200	24,000	400
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ (( $\$30 \times 10$ ) + ( $\$20 \times 5$ ))		\$400	12,000	800
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ (( $\$20 \times 5$ ) + ( $\$10 \times 10$ ))	\$200 w/ MONEY	\$400	12,000	800
\$50 × 8		\$400	120,000	80
\$100 × 3	\$100 w/ MONEY	\$400	120,000	80
$(\$15 \text{ w/ } 10\text{X}) + (\$50 \times 4)$	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$400	120,000	80
$(\$20 \text{ w/ } 10\text{X}) \times 2$		\$400	120,000	80
\$40 w/ 10X		\$400	24,000	400
\$400		\$400	120,000	80
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ ((\$50 × 4) + (\$20 × 10) + \$100)		\$500	12,000	800
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ (( $\$100 \times 3$ ) + ( $\$50 \times 2$ ) + ( $\$10 \times 10$ ))		\$500	12,000	800
\$50 × 10		\$500	120,000	80
$(\$30 \times 10) + \$100$	\$100 w/ MONEY	\$500	120,000	80
$((\$10 \text{ w}/\ 10\text{X}) \times 2) + (\$50 \times 3) + (\$10 \times 10)$	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$500	120,000	80
(\$15 w/ 10X) × 3	\$50 w/ MONEY	\$500	120,000	80
	\$500 w/ MONEY	\$500	120,000	80
\$50 w/ 10X		\$500	24,000	400
\$500		\$500	120,000	80
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ ((\$100 $\times$ 5) + (\$50 $\times$ 10))		\$1,000	24,000	400
MASSIVE SYMBOL w/ (( $\$200 \times 2$ ) + ( $\$100 \times 3$ ) + ( $\$10 \times 10$ ))	\$200 w/ MONEY	\$1,000	24,000	400
\$100 × 10		\$1,000	120,000	80
\$200 × 5		\$1,000	120,000	80
\$50 × 10	\$500 w/ MONEY	\$1,000	120,000	80
((\$20 w/ 10X) × 2) + (\$50 × 8)	\$200 w/ MONEY	\$1,000	120,000	80
\$100 w/ 10X		\$1,000	120,000	80

When Any Of Your Numbers Match Any Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Quick Cash:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 9,600,000 Tickets:
\$1,000		\$1,000	120,000	80
\$1,000 w/ 10X		\$10,000	960,000	10
\$10,000		\$10,000	960,000	10
\$300,000		\$300,000	960,000	10

Reveal a "10X" (10TIMES) symbol, win 10 times the prize shown under that symbol.

Reveal a "MASSIVE" (WINALL) symbol, win all 15 prizes shown!

QUICK CASH: Reveal a "MONEY" (MONEY) symbol, win prize shown to the right of that symbol. QUICK CASH played separately.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Massive Money Match instant lottery game tickets.
- 10. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 11. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Massive Money Match, prize money from winning Massive Money Match instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Massive Money Match instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 12. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 13. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be

disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Massive Money Match or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1114. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

# Pennsylvania Multiplier Crossword Instant Lottery Game 1414

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Multiplier Crossword (hereinafter "Multiplier Crossword"). The game number is PA-1414.
- 2. Price: The price of a Multiplier Crossword instant lottery game ticket is \$5.
- 3. Play Symbols: Each Multiplier Crossword instant lottery game ticket will feature a "YOUR LETTERS" area, two crossword puzzle play grids known as "GRID 1" and "GRID 2" respectively, and a "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area. The "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area is played in conjunction with "GRID 1" and "GRID 2." The play symbols located in the "YOUR LETTERS" area are: the letters A through and including Z. The play symbols located in "GRID 1" and "GRID 2" are: the letters A through and including Z. The play symbols and their captions located in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area are: 1X (PRIZE) symbol, 2X (2TIMES) symbol, 4X (4TIMES) symbol, 5X (5TIMES) symbol, and a 10X (10TIMES) symbol.
- 4. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in "GRID 1" are: \$5, \$10, \$20, \$40, \$60, \$200, \$400, \$1,000, and \$10,000. The prizes that can be won in "GRID 2" are: \$5, \$15, \$25, \$50, \$100, \$500, \$1,000, \$10,000, and \$100,000. A player can win up to two times on a ticket.
- 5. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 15,600,000 tickets will be printed for the Multiplier Crossword instant lottery game.
  - 6. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches ten entire words in "GRID 2," using only the

letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100,000.

- (b) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches ten entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches nine entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches nine entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (e) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches eight entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (f) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (g) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (h) Holders of tickets where a 10X (10TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" bonus area, and where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (i) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (j) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (k) Holders of tickets where a 10X (10TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (l) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches eight entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.
- (m) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.
- (n) Holders of tickets where a 4X (4TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID

- 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.
- (o) Holders of tickets where a 10X (10TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$400.
- (p) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches seven entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (q) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (r) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (s) Holders of tickets where a 4X (4TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (t) Holders of tickets where a 10X (10TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (u) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches six words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (v) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (w) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (x) Holders of tickets where a 4X (4TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (y) Holders of tickets where a 10X (10TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (z) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches six entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$60.
- (aa) Holders of tickets where a 4X (4TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$60.
- (bb) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (cc) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (dd) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (ee) Holders of tickets where a 10X (10TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (ff) Holders of tickets where a 10X (10TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (gg) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches five entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (hh) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (ii) Holders of tickets where a 4X (4TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (jj) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (kk) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (ll) Holders of tickets where a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.

(mm) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches four entire words in "GRID 1," using only the

letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

- (nn) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (oo) Holders of tickets where a 4X (4TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (pp) Holders of tickets where a 4X (4TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (qq) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (rr) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches three entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (ss) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (tt) Holders of tickets where a 2X (2TIMES) symbol appears in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area, and where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (uu) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 1," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (vv) Holders of tickets where the player completely matches two entire words in "GRID 2," using only the letters found in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- 7. Game Play Instructions for the Multiplier Crossword game are:
- (a) The player shall scratch the "YOUR LETTERS" area to reveal 18 letters. For each of the 18 letters revealed in the "YOUR LETTERS" area, the player shall rub the same letter each time it is found in either Crossword "GRID." Each letter's square, when rubbed gently, will turn white.
- (b) When a player matches the letters to reveal two or more entire words in "GRID 1" or "GRID 2," the player is entitled to win a prize as described in Section 6.
- (c) The player shall also scratch the "PRIZE MULTI-PLIER" area. The player shall multiply any prize won in either crossword "GRID" by the multiplier revealed in the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" area.
- (d) Only the highest prize won in either crossword "GRID" will be paid if the ticket meets the criteria established in 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to ticket validation and requirements).

- (e) For purposes of this game, a word in either crossword "GRID" must contain at least three letters and cannot be formed by linking letters diagonally or by reading the letters from the bottom to the top or right to left.
- (f) Every single letter square of a word must be matched and letters combined to form a word. The word must appear in an unbroken horizontal or vertical string of letters in "GRID 1" or "GRID 2." There will only be one word in an unbroken horizontal or vertical string of letters.
- (g) Every single letter in the unbroken string must be revealed in the "YOUR LETTERS" area and must be included to form a word.
- (h) The possible complete words for each ticket in the game are shown on the "GRID 1" and "GRID 2" play areas. The player must match all of the letters in a possible complete word in order to complete the word.
- 8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

GRID 1 Win With:	GRID 2 Win With:	Prize Multiplier Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 15,600,000 Tickets:
	2 WORDS		\$5	15	1,040,000
2 WORDS			\$5	20	780,000
	2 WORDS	2X MULTIPLIER	\$10	30	520,000
2 WORDS		2X MULTIPLIER	\$10	40	390,000
2 WORDS	2 WORDS		\$10	120	130,000
3 WORDS			\$10	120	130,000
3 WORDS	2 WORDS		\$15	300	52,000
	3 WORDS		\$15	300	52,000
	2 WORDS	4X MULTIPLIER	\$20	200	78,000
2 WORDS		4X MULTIPLIER	\$20	200	78,000
3 WORDS		2X MULTIPLIER	\$20	300	52,000
2 WORDS	3 WORDS		\$20	600	26,000
4 WORDS			\$20	600	26,000
	2 WORDS	5X MULTIPLIER	\$25	300	52,000
2 WORDS		5X MULTIPLIER	\$25	200	78,000
3 WORDS	3 WORDS		\$25	600	26,000
4 WORDS	2 WORDS		\$25	600	26,000
	4 WORDS		\$25	600	26,000
2 WORDS	2 WORDS	4X MULTIPLIER	\$40	300	52,000
3 WORDS		4X MULTIPLIER	\$40	600	26,000
4 WORDS		2X MULTIPLIER	\$40	300	52,000
5 WORDS			\$40	600	26,000
2 WORDS	2 WORDS	5X MULTIPLIER	\$50	600	26,000
	2 WORDS	10X MULTIPLIER	\$50	600	26,000
2 WORDS		10X MULTIPLIER	\$50	600	26,000
3 WORDS		5X MULTIPLIER	\$50	600	26,000
	4 WORDS	2X MULTIPLIER	\$50	600	26,000
	5 WORDS		\$50	600	26,000
3 WORDS	2 WORDS	4X MULTIPLIER	\$60	1,333	11,700
	3 WORDS	4X MULTIPLIER	\$60	1,500	10,400
6 WORDS			\$60	12,000	1,300
2 WORDS	2 WORDS	10X MULTIPLIER	\$100	3,000	5,200
3 WORDS		10X MULTIPLIER	\$100	3,000	5,200
	4 WORDS	4X MULTIPLIER	\$100	3,000	5,200
4 WORDS		5X MULTIPLIER	\$100	3,000	5,200
	5 WORDS	2X MULTIPLIER	\$100	3,000	5,200

GRID 1 Win With:	GRID 2 Win With:	Prize Multiplier Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 15,600,000 Tickets:
	6 WORDS		\$100	6,000	2,600
4 WORDS		10X MULTIPLIER	\$200	10,909	1,430
	5 WORDS	4X MULTIPLIER	\$200	10,909	1,430
5 WORDS		5X MULTIPLIER	\$200	10,909	1,430
	6 WORDS	2X MULTIPLIER	\$200	10,909	1,430
7 WORDS			\$200	30,000	520
5 WORDS		10X MULTIPLIER	\$400	24,000	650
	6 WORDS	4X MULTIPLIER	\$400	24,000	650
7 WORDS		2X MULTIPLIER	\$400	24,000	650
8 WORDS			\$400	60,000	260
	5 WORDS	10X MULTIPLIER	\$500	60,000	260
	6 WORDS	5X MULTIPLIER	\$500	60,000	260
8 WORDS	6 WORDS		\$500	120,000	130
	7 WORDS		\$500	120,000	130
	6 WORDS	10X MULTIPLIER	\$1,000	120,000	130
	7 WORDS	2X MULTIPLIER	\$1,000	120,000	130
7 WORDS		5X MULTIPLIER	\$1,000	120,000	130
	8 WORDS		\$1,000	120,000	130
9 WORDS			\$1,000	120,000	130
	9 WORDS		\$10,000	1,560,000	10
10 WORDS			\$10,000	1,560,000	10
	10 WORDS		\$100,000	1,560,000	10

PRIZE MULTIPLIER: Scratch the "PRIZE MULTIPLIER" box to reveal a multiplier. Multiply any prize won in either GRID by the multiplier shown!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Multiplier Crossword instant lottery game tickets.
- 10. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter

a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

- 11. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Multiplier Crossword, prize money from winning Multiplier Crossword instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Multiplier Crossword instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 12. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 13. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Multiplier Crossword or through normal communications methods.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1115. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

#### **Notice of Comments Issued**

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) may issue comments within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The Commission comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulation. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulation must be submitted within 2 years of the close of the public comment period or it will be deemed withdrawn.

Reg. No.		Close of the Public Comment Period	IRRC Comments Issued
15-460	Department of Revenue iLottery Games 49 Pa.B. 2242 (May 4, 2019)	6/3/19	7/2/19

# Department of Revenue Regulation # 15-460 (IRRC # 3234)

## iLottery Games July 2, 2019

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the May 4, 2019 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (RRA) (71 P.S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the RRA (71 P.S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the Department of Revenue (Department) to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

# 1. Whether the regulation conforms to the intention of the General Assembly.

The Department states that this regulation is mandated by Act 42 of 2017 (Act 42) which granted the Department the authority to implement and operate iLottery. 4 Pa.C.S. § 503. Act 42 defines "iLottery game" as "Internet instant games and other lottery products offered through iLottery. The term does not include games that represent physical, Internet-based or monitor-based interactive lottery games which simulate casino-style lottery games, specifically including poker, roulette, slot machines or blackjack."

A commentator asserts that "virtually all, if not all, of the iLottery games currently offered by the Department offer the same appearance, feel and patron-experience as casino games." This commentator further asserts that the proposed regulation does not provide any parameters for what features or game characteristics simulate a "casinostyle lottery game," nor does the proposed regulation establish a mechanism to evaluate games to ensure that they meet the statutory definition of an iLottery game.

We ask the Department to explain in the Preamble to the final-form regulation how it will evaluate iLottery games to ensure that iLottery games conform to the intention of the General Assembly.

# 2. Determining whether the regulation is in the public interest; Statutory authority.

Act 42 allowed the Department to promulgate a temporary regulation that expires no later than two years following publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. 4 Pa.C.S. § 503(b). The temporary regulation was not subject to the Commonwealth Documents Law (CDL) (45 P.S. § 1201—1208) and the RRA (71 P.S. §§ 745.1—745.15).

The conversion of the temporary regulation to a permanent regulation requires compliance with the CDL and the RRA. Section 5.2 of the RRA directs the Commission to determine whether a regulation is in the public interest. When making this determination, the Commission considers criteria such as economic or fiscal impact, need and reasonableness. To make that determination, the Commission must analyze the proposed regulation and the reasons for the regulation. The Commission also considers the information an agency is required to provide in the Regulatory Analysis Form (RAF) under Section 5(a) of the RRA. 71 P.S. § 745.5(a).

The explanation of the regulation in the Preamble and the information in the RAF are not sufficient to allow the Commission to determine if the regulation is in the public interest. The Preamble only describes amendments to the temporary regulation and does not explain sections that were not revised from temporary to proposed. However, the entire proposed regulation is new language for purposes of the RRA. In the Preamble and RAF submitted with the final-form regulation, we ask the Department to provide more detailed information as required under Section 5(a) of the RRA, providing a description of each section of the final-form regulation including sections that were not revised from temporary to proposed, as well as changes from proposed to final-form.

Also, we ask the Department to provide additional information in the RAF related to the following:

- The Department should provide information specific to iLottery in response to Question # 10, which asks the Department to describe who will benefit from the regulation; and
- Since the Department states in response to Questions # 18, # 19 and # 21 that there are costs, the Department should explain why it responded "\$0" to Question # 23, which asks for an estimate of the costs associated with implementation and compliance for state government.

Finally, we note that Act 42 requires regulation of an iLottery self-exclusion program. 4 Pa.C.S.A. § 503(i). The Department did not include this subsection in the statutory authority listed in RAF Question # 8 and the Preamble. We ask the Department to include all applicable provisions of Act 42 in the statutory authority statements in the RAF and Preamble to the final-form regulation.

# 3. Compliance with the provisions of the regulation of the Commission.

The Annex of the proposed regulation was not submitted in accordance with the Commission's regulation in 1 Pa. Code § 305.1a(b) (relating to formatting the text of a proposed regulation). As this Commission does not review a temporary regulation, this chapter is considered new and should not have been formatted as specified in 1 Pa. Code § 305.1a(a). However, an agency is required under 1 Pa. Code § 307.3a(a) (relating to formatting the text of a final regulation) to use the official text of a proposed rulemaking as published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* when preparing the final-form regulation. Accordingly, the Department should indicate revisions to the Annex of the final-form regulation as required under 1 Pa. Code § 307.3a(b).

### 4. Section 876.2. Definitions.—Clarity; Need.

#### Drawing

The definition of "drawing" contains substantive provisions in the second and third sentences regarding timing and methods to conduct a drawing as determined by the Secretary of the Department. Substantive provisions in a definition are not enforceable. We ask the Department to move these sentences to a section of the final-form regulation establishing how drawings are conducted.

#### Lotto game

"Lotto game" is defined as an "iLottery game in which a registered iLottery player chooses 'X' numbers from a field of 'Y' numbers" and wins by matching "a designated combination of numbers, letters, symbols, or a specified combination thereof, with the winning numbers, letters or symbols..." (Emphasis added.) It is unclear whether a player chooses numbers only or a combination of numbers, letters or symbols. Further, the definition includes examples of lotto games in which multiple "Y" numbers are chosen from "a single set of numbers." We ask the Department to clarify the terminology used to describe a lotto game in the final-form regulation.

#### Play

The definition of "play" states that the term "may also be referred to as a chance or a share." Throughout the regulation, the terms "chance" and "share" are only used in conjunction with "play" and are not used independently. We ask the Department to explain the need for including the additional terms, or to delete references to "chance" and "share" in the final-form regulation.

#### 5. Miscellaneous clarity.

- We identified the following issues in Section 876.9(b)(1) (relating to iLottery terms and conditions):
- o Subparagraph (vii)(B) cites being charged with or convicted of an offense in 4 Pa.C.S. (relating to amusements) as a reason for closing or suspending a registered iLottery player's account. We ask the Department to explain why the specific sections of this statute are not listed or to include specific citations in the final-form regulation as it did for offenses in 18 Pa.C.S. (relating to Crimes Code).
- o Subparagraph (xi) contains a typographical error in the cross-reference to Section 876.2(c). This crossreference should be corrected to Section 876.2c.
- o Subparagraph (xvii) describes withdraws from a lottery account. The second instance of "funds" was not proposed to be amended to "moneys" as indicated in the Preamble to the proposed regulation. We ask the Department to ensure that the correct terminology is used in the final-form regulation.
- Section 876.10a(4) (relating to lottery account requirements) uses "Department" while the Preamble indicates that "Bureau," referring to the Pennsylvania State Lottery, should be used. We ask the Department to ensure that the correct terminology is used in the final-form regulation. This comment also applies to Section 876.12(e) (relating to prizes).
- Section 876.12(f) states that "[p]rize winning plays will be determined...." Did the Department intend to address both prizes and winning plays?

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1116. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

### Notice of Filing of Final Rulemaking

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulation. It is scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg, PA at 10 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy or it can be viewed on the Commission's web site at www.irrc.state.pa.us.

Final-Form Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
16A-60	Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs Expungement; Fees	7/9/19	8/15/19

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1117. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

# Per Diem Charges for Financial Examinations Conducted by the Insurance Department; Notice 2019-04

Under the authority in section 907 of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. § 323.7) and under 31 Pa. Code § 12.4 (relating to per diem charges), an updated schedule of per diem charges for financial examinations conducted by the Insurance Department (Department) is hereby adopted.

The new schedule of charges is as follows:

Actuarial Associate 2	\$791
P & C Insurance Actuary 2	\$1,105
Examiner Trainee	\$626
Examiner 1	\$783
Examiner 2	\$938
Examiner 3	\$1,210
Examination Manager	\$1,273

In accordance with 31 Pa. Code § 12.4(c), the Department will calculate and bill per diem charges for financial examination costs.

This schedule is effective July 6, 2019.

This document supersedes the notice published at 48 Pa.B. 3919 (June 30, 2018) and shall remain in effect until a subsequent notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1118. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

until a subsequent notice is published in the Pennsylva-nia Bulletin.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1119. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

#### **Documents Filed But Not Published**

The Legislative Reference Bureau (Bureau) accepted the following document during the preceding calendar month for filing without publication under 1 Pa. Code § 3.13(b) (relating to contents of *Bulletin*). The Bureau will continue to publish on a monthly basis either a summary table identifying the documents accepted during the preceding calendar month under this subsection or a statement that no documents have been received. For questions concerning or copies of documents filed, but not published, call (717) 783-1530.

Governor's Office

Management Directive No. 205.38—Emergency Evacuation, Safe Assembly and Shelter In-Place, Amended June 20, 2019.

DUANE M. SEARLE,

Director

Pennsylvania Code and Bulletin

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1120. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

# Per Diem Charges for Market Conduct Examinations Conducted by the Insurance Department; Notice 2019-05

Under the authority in section 907 of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. § 323.7) and under 31 Pa. Code § 12.4 (relating to per diem charges), an updated schedule of per diem charges for financial examinations conducted by the Insurance Department (Department) is hereby adopted.

The new schedule of charges is as follows:

Examiner Trainee	\$631
Examiner 1	\$748
Examiner 2	\$983
Division Chief	\$892

In accordance with 31 Pa. Code § 12.4(c), the Department will calculate and bill per diem charges for financial examination costs.

This schedule is effective July 6, 2019.

This document supersedes the notice published at 48 Pa.B. 3919 (June 30, 2018) and shall remain in effect

## MILK MARKETING BOARD

# Hearing and Presubmission Schedule; All Milk Marketing Areas; Over-Order Premium

Under the provisions of the Milk Marketing Law (31 P.S. §§ 700j-101—700j-1302), the Milk Marketing Board (Board) will conduct a public hearing for Milk Marketing Areas 1—6 on September 4, 2019, at 9 a.m. in Room 309, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA.

The purpose of the hearing is to receive testimony and exhibits concerning the level and duration of the Class I over-order premium.

The staff of the Board is deemed to be a party to this hearing, and the attorney representing staff is deemed to have entered his appearance. Other persons who wish to present evidence may be included on the Board's list of parties by: (1) having their attorney file with the Board on or before 12 p.m. on July 26, 2019, a notice of appearance substantially in the form prescribed by 1 Pa. Code § 31.25 (relating to form of notice of appearance); or (2) if unrepresented by counsel, filing with the Board on or before 12 p.m. on July 26, 2019, notification of their desire to be included as a party. Parties shall indicate in their notices of appearance if alternate means of service, that is, e-mail or fax, are acceptable. Notices of appearance filed electronically should be directed to deberly@state.pa.us.

The parties shall observe the following requirements for advance filing of witness information and exhibits. The Board may exclude witnesses or exhibits of a party that fails to comply with these requirements. Copies of the filings will be available on the Board web site at http://www.mmb.pa.gov/Public%20Hearings/.

- 1. By 2 p.m. on July 31, 2019, the petitioner shall file with the Board, in person or by mail, one original and five copies and ensure receipt by all other parties of one copy of:
- a. A list of witnesses who will testify for the petitioner, along with a statement of the subjects concerning which each witness will testify. A witness who will be offered as an expert shall be so identified, along with the witness's area or areas of proposed expertise. For expert witnesses there shall also be filed a written report or written testimony explaining the substance of the facts and opinions to which the expert is expected to testify and a summary of the grounds for each opinion.
- b. Each exhibit to be presented, including testimony to be offered in written form.
- 2. By 2 p.m. on August 14, 2019, each responding party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning rebuttal witnesses and copies of rebuttal exhibits.

3. By 2 p.m. on August 28, 2019, parties shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning surrebuttal witnesses and copies of surrebuttal exhibits.

Parties that wish to offer in evidence documents on file with the Board, public documents, or records in other proceedings before the Board, or wish the Board to take official notice of facts, shall comply with, respectively, 1 Pa. Code § 35.164, § 35.165, § 35.167 or § 35.173. Whenever these rules require production of a document as an exhibit, five copies shall be provided for Board use and one copy shall be provided to each interested party.

Requests by parties for Board staff to provide data pertinent to the hearing shall be made in writing addressed to tmoyer@pa.gov and received in the Board office by 12 p.m. on August 16, 2019.

The filing address for the Board is Milk Marketing Board, Room 110, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

TIM MOYER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1121. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of Tariff Modifications and Waivers of Regulations Necessary to Implement its Distributed Energy Resources Management Plan; Doc. No. P-2019-3010128

July 10, 2019

Devin Ryan, Esq., Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Post & Schell 12th Floor 17 North Second Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101

> RE: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of Tariff Modifications and Waivers of Regulations Necessary to Implement its Distributed Energy Resources Management Plan Docket No: P-2019-3010128

Dear Attorney Ryan:

Please be advised that at the request of your client, this Secretarial Letter extending the protest/comment period will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*'s July 20, 2019 edition providing an additional ten (10) days for the filing of protests/comments on the above captioned Petition.

PPL will serve this Secretarial Letter upon additional solar entities notifying them of the Petition and the extension to file protests/comments by the close of business (4:30 p.m. EST) on Tuesday, July 30, 2019. After notification, PPL will provide to the Secretary a Certificate of Service listing the entities served with the Secretarial Letter.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1122. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by August 5, 2019. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2019-3010831. Oriental Care, LLC (4801 Derry Street, Suite 204, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, PA 17111) in paratransit service, limited to nonemergency medical service provided for the Pennsylvania Office of Developmental Programs, between points in the Counties of Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Juniata, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry and York.

A-2019-3011289. Blakeney Transit, LLC (7913 Gilbert Street, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19150) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicles, persons in paratransit service, from points in the City and County of Philadelphia to points in the Counties of Allegheny, Bucks, Centre, Clearfield, Crawford, Cumberland, Delaware, Erie, Fayette, Forest, Greene, Huntingdon, Indiana, Lehigh, Lycoming, Luzerne, Mercer, Montgomery, Northumberland, Schuylkill, Somerset and Wayne, and return.

Application of the following for approval of the additional right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under the application.

A-2019-3011344. Mercy Ambulance & EMS, Inc., t/a Mercy Ambulance, t/a Mercy Fleet, t/a Mercy Group (3021 Franks Road, Suite 8, Huntingdon Valley, Montgomery County, PA 19006) in paratransit service, from points in Chester County, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. Attorney: Karen O. Moury, Esquire, 213 Market Street, 8th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Application of the following for approval to *begin* operating as a *broker* for transportation of *house-hold goods* in use as described under the application.

**A-2019-3011336.** Bellhops Movers, Inc. (1110 Market Street, Suite 502, Chattanooga, TN 37402) for a brokerage license evidencing the Commission's approval of the

right and privilege to operate as a broker, to arrange for the transportation of persons between points in Pennsylvania.

> ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1123. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

# Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due August 5, 2019, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Parrot Head Transportation, Inc., t/a Two Men & A Truck; Docket No. C-2019-3010819

#### **COMPLAINT**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Parrot Head Transportation, Inc., t/a Two Men & A Truck, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 07, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 203, Concordville, PA 19331.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on April 08, 2005, at A-00119632.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500.00 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500.00 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of

Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00119632 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/19/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint

by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1124.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

#### **Transfer of Indirect Control**

A-2019-3011436 and A-2019-3011437. Front Range TopCo, Inc., Zayo Group, LLC and Electric Lightwave, LLC. Joint application of Front Range TopCo, Inc., transferee, and Zayo Group, LLC and Electric Lightwave, LLC, licensees, for approval of the proposed transfer of indirect control of Zayo Group, LLC and Electric Lightwave, LLC to Front Range TopCo, Inc.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before Monday, August 5, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are avail-

able for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicants: Front Range TopCo, Inc.; Zayo Group, LLC; Electric Lightwave, LLC

Through and By: Anthony C. DeCusatis, Esquire, Catherine Vasudevan, Esquire, Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP, 1701 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921, anthony.decusatis@morganlewis.com, catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1125. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

Service of Application Denial

Application of Demand Taxi, LLC; Doc. No. A-15-05-16

Attention Demand Taxi, LLC, c/o Evgeny Freidman, Managing Member, last known address of 2351 S. Swanson Street, this notice advises that on May 22, 2015, Demand Taxi, LLC (Applicant) filed an SA-1 "Sales Application" (without a filing fee) with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (Authority) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD) for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience (CPC) pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1013.32(b) (relating to bidder qualifications). The purpose of the Applicant's SA-1 filing was to qualify to bid as a pending medallion taxicab certificate holder at sale of medallions held by the Authority. See 52 Pa. Code §§ 1013.31—1013.37 (relating to medallion sales by the Authority).

A medallion taxicab CPC issued by the Authority is the licensing right that authorizes the ownership and ability to operate a corresponding Philadelphia taxicab medallion. See 53 Pa.C.S. § 5714 (relating to certificate and medallion required). However, to date under the above referenced application docket, the Applicant has not acquired ownership of a medallion through a sale held by the Authority either because the Applicant chose not to submit a bid or was not a winning bidder at a sale. Therefore, the SA-1 "Sales Application" filed by the Applicant for a medallion taxicab CPC listed on the above referenced docket number is moot and deemed denied.

You have a right to appeal this decision pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1005.24 (relating to appeals from actions of the staff). If you wish to do so, you must file a petition for a hearing with the Office of the Clerk within 15 days after service of this notice, which is no later than July 25, 2019. See 52 Pa. Code § 1005.24 for further details regarding important appeal requirements.

The original notice was mailed to the Applicant's counsel of record, David Alperstein, Esq., on July 10, 2019. If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact the Taxicab and Limousine Division's Director, Christine Kirlin, Esq., at (215) 683-9653.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1126.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

**Service of Application Denial** 

Application of Two Spots Taxi, LLC; Doc. No. A-15-05-07

Attention Two Spots Taxi, LLC, c/o Evgeny Freidman, Managing Member, last known address of 2351 S. Swanson Street, this notice advises that on May 8, 2015, Two Spots Taxi, LLC (Applicant) filed an SA-1 "Sales Application" (without a filing fee) with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (Authority) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD) for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience (CPC) pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1013.32(b) (relating to bidder qualifications). The purpose of the Applicant's SA-1 filing was to qualify to bid as a pending medallion taxicab certificate holder at sale of medallions held by the Authority. See 52 Pa. Code §§ 1013.31—1013.37 (relating to medallion sales by the Authority).

A medallion taxicab CPC issued by the Authority is the licensing right that authorizes the ownership and ability to operate a corresponding Philadelphia taxicab medallion. See 53 Pa.C.S. § 5714 (relating to certificate and medallion required). However, to date under the above referenced application docket, the Applicant has not acquired ownership of a medallion through a sale held by the Authority either because the Applicant chose not to submit a bid or was not a winning bidder at a sale. Therefore, the SA-1 "Sales Application" filed by the Applicant for a medallion taxicab CPC listed on the above referenced docket number is moot and deemed denied.

You have a right to appeal this decision pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1005.24 (relating to appeals from actions of the staff). If you wish to do so, you must file a petition for a hearing with the Office of the Clerk within 15 days after service of this notice, which is no later than July 25, 2019. See 52 Pa. Code § 1005.24 for further details regarding important appeal requirements.

The original notice was mailed to the Applicant's counsel of record, David Alperstein, Esq., on July 10, 2019. If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact the Taxicab and Limousine Division's Director, Christine Kirlin, Esq., at (215) 683-9653.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1127.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

# PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

**Service of Application Denial** 

Application of Yellow Fever Taxi, LLC; Doc. No. A-15-06-03

Attention Yellow Fever Taxi, LLC, c/o Evgeny Freidman, Managing Member, last known address of 2351 S. Swanson Street, this notice advises that on June 5, 2015, Yellow Fever Taxi, LLC (Applicant) filed an SA-1 "Sales Application" (without a filing fee) with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (Authority) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD) for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience (CPC) pursuant to 52 Pa. Code

§ 1013.32(b) (relating to bidder qualifications). The purpose of the Applicant's SA-1 filing was to qualify to bid as a pending medallion taxicab certificate holder at sale of medallions held by the Authority. See 52 Pa. Code §§ 1013.31—1013.37 (relating to medallion sales by the Authority).

A medallion taxicab CPC issued by the Authority is the licensing right that authorizes the ownership and ability to operate a corresponding Philadelphia taxicab medallion. See 53 Pa.C.S. § 5714 (relating to certificate and medallion required). However, to date under the above referenced application docket, the Applicant has not acquired ownership of a medallion through a sale held by the Authority either because the Applicant chose not to submit a bid or was not a winning bidder at a sale. Therefore, the SA-1 "Sales Application" filed by the Applicant for a medallion taxicab CPC listed on the above referenced docket number is moot and deemed denied.

You have a right to appeal this decision pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1005.24 (relating to appeals from actions of the staff). If you wish to do so, you must file a petition for a hearing with the Office of the Clerk within 15 days after service of this notice, which is no later than July 25, 2019. See 52 Pa. Code § 1005.24 for further details regarding important appeal requirements.

The original notice was mailed to the Applicant's counsel of record, David Alperstein, Esq., on July 10, 2019. If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact the Taxicab and Limousine Division's Director, Christine Kirlin, Esq., at (215) 683-9653.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1128. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

### PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

#### Taxicab and Limousine Division Fee Schedule for the 2020 Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2019

#### All Fees are Non-Refundable

THE LOSS LEG THOSE INCLUDING	
Fee Description	Fee
Limousine Replacement Registration Sticker	\$50
Dispatcher Change in Name or Markings Scheme Application Fee	\$500
Duplicate Driver Certificate Replacement Fee	\$25
New or Renewal of Driver Certificate Fee (per designation: Taxicab or Limousine)**	\$25.75
Driver Training	\$100
Individual Medallion or CPC Ownership/Securities Transfer Fee	\$2,000
New and Annual Renewal Broker Registration Fee	\$1,200
New Dispatcher Certificate of Public Convenience Application Fee	\$7,500
New Limousine Certificate of Public Convenience Application Fee for One Class of Service	\$12,000
Application Fee for Each Additional Classification for Limousine Service for New Applicants for Any Limousine Service	\$3,000
Application Fee for Each Additional Limousine Certificate of Public Convenience for One Class of Service by a Current Limousine Certificate Holder	\$6,000
Transportation Network Company License Application Fee	\$50,000
Protest Fee	\$5,000
Petition Filing Fee	\$250
New Car and Replacement Vehicle Transfer	\$125
Age or Mileage Compliance Inspection Fee	\$200
PPA Compliance Inspection Fee (Taxicab, Limousine or TNC)	\$25
PA State Inspection Fee (Taxicab, Limousine or TNC)	\$50
Emission Inspection Waiver Fee	\$100
Inspection Rescheduling Fee	\$100
Fee for Medallion Return after Sheriff Levy	\$200
Administrative Hearing Fee (upon determination of liability)	\$75
Check Declined for Payment	\$100
Voluntary Suspension of Individual Medallion or Certificate of Public Convenience	\$75
Stand-By Vehicle Fleet Owner Application	\$350

<sup>\*\*</sup>Subject to increase on January 1, 2020, under the percentage annual increase in the gross domestic product price index.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1129. Filed for public inspection July 19, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# THADDEUS STEVENS COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY

### **Request for Bids**

Thaddeus Stevens College of Technology is soliciting bids for a staffing agency to provide hourly rates for various consulting positions. Bid documents can be obtained from Carrie Harmon, Thaddeus Stevens College, 750 East King Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, (717) 299-7787, harmon@stevenscollege.edu.

DR. WILLIAM E. GRISCOM, President

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}1130.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ July\ 19,\ 2019,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$